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ing Director
Dear Shareholders,

It gives me great pleasure to present your Bank’s
Annual Report and financial statements for the year
2008-09. | would like to briefly highlight some key
issues and achievements of the Bank during the year.

The Indian economy is estimated to have recorded a
growth in the range of 6.5%-6.7% during the year
2008-09 as against 8.7% during 2007-08. The
slowdown is on account of the global financial and
economic crisis. As on April 10, 2009, Foreign
Exchange Reserves stood at USD 253 billion showing
a decline of USD 56.7 billion from USD 309.71 billion
at end March 2008. Merchandise exports recorded a
lower growth of 6.4% during 2008-09 (April — February)
and imports also recorded a lower growth with the
merchandise trade deficit during this period widening
to USD 113.8 billion from USD 82.2 billion a year ago.
During 2008-09, equity markets showed a declining
trend reflecting poor investor sentiment, heavy selling
by Foreign Institutional Investors, slowdown in industrial
growth etc. The BSE Sensex decreased by 55.68%
during the year from 15644 at end March 2008 to
10049 at end March 2009. The BSE Sensex has
touched an all time low of 7697 on October 27, 2008.
During April 2009, the market has shown a slight
recovery.

The following are the highlights of the performance of
the Bank during the year under review :

= Your Bank’s global business reached Rs. 1,75,926
crore as at 31t March 2009 resulting in an
increase of 21.01% over last year’s figure ie.
Rs. 1,45,383 crore

Deposits of the Bank registered an healthy
year-on-year (y-o-y) growth of Rs. 15,790 crore
(18.72%) during the year 2008-09 and increased
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from Rs. 84,326 crore for the year 2007-08 to
Rs. 1,00,116 crore, thereby crossing the milestone
of Rs. 1,00,000 crore.

Gross Advances registered a y-o-y growth of
Rs. 14,752 crore (24.16%) and stood at
Rs. 75,810 crore for the year 2008-09, as against
Rs. 61,058 crore for the year 2007-08.

This is as against the industry-wise growth rates
of 19.8% for Deposits and 23.9% for Non-food
Credit.

Operating Profit for the Bank was Rs. 2,524 crore
as on 31.03.2009 as against Rs. 2,002 crore as
on 31.03.2008. The growth in operating profit at
26.07% was appreciably high due to expansion
in volume of business and substantial treasury gains.

Net Profit reached a level of Rs 1,326 crore at the
end of the year registering an increase of 10.32%
y-0-y through improvement in yield on advances
and non-interest income.

Net investments of the Bank increased to
Rs. 31,215 crore from Rs. 28,475 crore in 2007-08.

The percentage of priority sector advances to
Adjusted Net Bank Credit was at 42.62% as
against RBI norms of 40%.

The agricultural credit portfolio of the Bank
registered a growth of Rs.2,128 crore from
Rs. 8,689 crore to Rs. 10,817 crore in the year
under review. The Bank’s ratio of agricultural
advances to Adjusted Net Bank Credit at 18.42%
exceeded the 18% norm. The Bank took a number
of initiatives to increase the flow of credit to this
sector.

The total exposure of the Bank as on March 31,
2009 to SME sector stood at Rs. 9,395 crore. The
Bank has executed MOUs with Coir Board and
Ministry of MSME, Government of India, for
implementing special schemes aimed at
entrepreneurial development of coir industries and
women respectively.

The CD Ratio registered high level of 75.72% as
at the end of the reporting period.

The Bank’s Net Profit as a percentage of Average
Networth as of 31.03.2009 stood at 24.80%.

Total Net Interest Income improved to Rs. 2,870
crore when compared to Rs. 2,450 crore last year,
registering a growth of 17.13%.

Net Interest Margin stood at 2.84% for the year.

The Bank’s total income witnessed a growth rate
of 28.05% due to higher credit growth at 24.16%
and increased yield on advances on the domestic
front with substantial recoveries.
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While the business per employee has improved
from Rs. 5.83 crore to Rs. 6.89 crore, an increase
of 18.18%, the profit per employee has also risen
from Rs 4.82 lacs to Rs 5.20 lacs, an increase of
7.88%.

Gross NPA stood at Rs. 1,923.41 crore in March
2009. In percentage terms, the Gross NPA ratio
was 2.54% as against 1.63% as at 31.03.2008.
Net NPA ratio stood at 1.33% during the year due
to global phenomena and slowdown of economic
growth.

= A dividend of 45% has been recommended by

the Board of Directors for the year 2008-09.

During the year under review, the Bank’s Prime
Lending Rate (BPLR) is as under :

01.04.2008 to 15.08.2008 - 13.50%
16.08.2008 to 05.11.2008 - 14.00%
06.11.2008 to 16.01.2009 - 13.25%
17.01.2009 onwards - 12.50%

However, the total interest earnings of the Bank
increased to Rs.9,641 crore in 2008-09 compared to
Rs.7,739 crore in 2007-08.

As a Bank with international presence, we have
already moved to the revised New Capital Adequacy
Framework (BASEL Il) from 31st March 2008 in line
with RBI guidelines.

CRAR as per BASEL-Il framework as on 31.3.2009
works out to 13.20% which is above the requirement
of 9% prescribed by RBI.

In the area of Retail Banking, your Bank has launched
new products during the year 2008-09 viz. SB — Silver
and SB - Gold, Current Account Classic and Current
Account Super, Gold Recurring Deposit Scheme and
Commercial Cash Credit against Jewellery.

The Bank has entered into a Corporate Agency
arrangement with effect from 20.12.2008 with Universal
Sompo General Insurance Company Limited (the Non-
Life Insurance Joint Venture Company of your Bank
with Allahabad Bank, Karnataka Bank, Dabur
Investment Corporation and Sompo Japan Insurance
Inc.) for distribution of non-life insurance products.

The new initiatives taken by the Bank during the year
under review include :-

a) The Bank has obtained the approval of RBI for
the takeover of the Assets and Liabilities only of
M/s. Shree Suvarna Sahakari Bank Ltd., Pune
(under moratorium).

b) In its drive to achieve 100% networking of its

branches and offices, the Bank has notched up a
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total of 1993 branches, Regional Offices and
Inspectorates which have been brought under
Core Banking System (CBS) as on 09.05.2009.

As regards our overseas operations, we have six full-
fledged overseas branches - two in Hong Kong and
one each in Singapore, South Korea, Sri Lanka and
Thailand. The Bank’s Representative Offices are
located in Guangzhou, China and Kuala Lumpur,
Malaysia and Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam. Remittance
Centres function in Boon Lay and Serangoon,
Singapore while an Extension Counter is located in
Sri Lanka. The Bank has deputed three officers at the
UAE Exchange Centres who liaise between branches
in India and the NRI clientele of the Bank. During the
year under review, the Bank has obtained approval
from RBI and Central Bank of the UAE to open a
representative office at Dubai. The Bank has also
commenced the process of upgrading the
Representative Office in Guangzhou, China into a full-
fledged branch.

There are two other indicators of the overall business
growth of the bank — the business per employee and
profit per employee levels, both of which have shown
considerable improvement. Promotion of good
industrial relations continues to be an objective of our
Bank.

During the year under review, the global financial crisis
has thrown up many challenges. The forces of
globalisation have ensured that emerging economies
like India have also been affected by the global crisis.

It is the well-regulated banking industry in India that
has enabled the country’s economy to insulate itself
from the present global financial crisis.

Your Bank continues to work in today’s challenging
environment towards our goals of providing safe and
ethical banking while being true to our motto “Good
People to Grow With” in our bid to be a market leader
— an icon for customer service and product initiatives.
We shall continue to rely on your support and
encouragement in all our endeavours to make your
Bank excel in performance.

Yours sincerely,
b
S A BHAT

Chairman and Managing Director
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NOTICE TO SHAREHOLDERS

Notice is hereby given that the NINTH Annual
General Meeting of the shareholders of
INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK will be held on Saturday,
the 4™ July 2009 at 11.00 A.M. at Narada
Gana Sabha, (Sathguru Gnanananda Hall) 314 TTK
Road, Chennai 600 018, to transact the following
business:

1. To discuss, approve and adopt the audited
Balance Sheet of the Bank as at 31st March
2009, Profit and Loss account of the Bank for
the year ended 31t March 2009, the report of
the Board of Directors on the working and
activities of the Bank for the period covered
by the accounts and the Auditors’ report on
the Balance Sheet and Accounts.

2. To declare dividend for the financial year
2008-09.

BY ORDER OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS

)=
(S A BHAT)
Chairman and Managing Director

NOTES

1. APPOINTMENT OF PROXY :

A SHAREHOLDER ELIGIBLE TO ATTEND AND
VOTE, IS ENTITLED TO APPOINT A PROXY
TO ATTEND AND VOTE INSTEAD OF HIMSELF
/ HERSELF AND SUCH PROXY NEED NOT
BE A SHAREHOLDER OF THE BANK.

Chennai
04.05.2009

The instrument appointing proxy should,
however be deposited at the Central Office of
the Bank not less than four days before the
date fixed for the meeting i.e. on or before
5.00 p.m. on Monday, 29" June 2009.

2 APPOINTMENT OF AN AUTHORISED
REPRESENTATIVE :

No person shall be entitled to attend or vote
at any meeting of the shareholders of
Indian Overseas Bank as the duly authorized
representative of a company unless a copy of
the resolution appointing him as a duly
authorized representative, certified to be a true
copy by the Chairman of the meeting at which
it was passed, has been deposited at the
Central Office of the Bank not less than four
days before the date fixed for the meeting i.e.,
on or before 5.00 pm on Monday, 29" June
2009.
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No officer or employee of the Bank shall be
appointed as Authorised Representative or
proxy of a shareholder.

ATTENDANCE SLIP-CUM-ENTRY PASS :

For the convenience of the shareholders,
attendance slip-cum-entry pass is annexed to
this notice. Shareholders/proxy holders/
representatives are requested to affix their
signature at the space provided therein and
surrender the same at the venue. Proxy holders
| representatives should state on the
attendance slip-cum-entry pass as “proxy or
representative” as the case may be and should
have proof of their identity by getting their
signature attested by the shareholder.

CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF SHARE
HOLDERS :

The Register of Shareholders and Share
Transfer Books of the Bank will remain closed
from 23.05.2009 (Saturday) to 29.05.2009
(Friday) (both days inclusive) with cut off date
as 22.05.2009 for determining eligibility of
shareholders for the purpose of dividend.
Dividend shall be mailed within one month
from the date of Annual General Meeting.

BANK MANDATE FOR DIVIDEND OR
ELECTRONIC CLEARING SERVICE (ECS) :

a) In order to get protection from fraudulent
encashment of warrants, shareholders are
requested to furnish their bank account
number, the name of the bank and the
branch where they would like to deposit
the dividend warrants for encashment.
These particulars along with the name of
the shareholder will be printed on the
cheque portion of the dividend warrants,
so that these warrants cannot be
encashed by anyone else. The
abovementioned details should be
furnished by the first / sole shareholder
directly to the share transfer agent / DPs
quoting the Folio No. or DP ID No. &
Client ID No. and the number of shares
held on or before 20.06.2009. If
shareholders choose not to submit any
modification, the warrants will be printed
based on bank mandate earlier received
by the Registrar or data downloaded from

TTTHESTT / HETTHUT & STEAAE 5T T SHET NSDL / CDSL as on 22.05.2009 for demat
R STENRT GRS JIRT 1371 ST a8 |t ew shareholders. This is applicable for all
ITEhT UT e gﬁ@mw shareholders who have not submitted
: T Em ECS mandate(s).
&t feram 21
8
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b) The Bank is also offering the facility of ECS
for shareholders residing in specified cities
viz., Anmedabad, Bangalore, Bhubaneshwar,
Kolkata, Chandigarh, Chennai, Guwahati,
Hyderabad, Jaipur, Kanpur, Mumbai, Nagpur,
New Delhi, Patna and Thiruvananthapuram.
This facility could be used by the
shareholder instead of the Bank Mandate
system for receiving the credit of dividend.
The ECS Option Form is annexed to this
report. Shareholders are required to give
details of IFS Code No. of their bank
branch in their ECS Mandate to facilitate
the transfer of dividend to their designated
account.

UNCLAIMED DIVIDEND, IF ANY

The shareholders who have not encashed their
Dividend Warrants / not received dividend from
previous years viz. 2000-2001 onwards are
requested to contact the Registrar and Share
Transfer Agent of the Bank for issue of
duplicate.

Pursuant to the amendment of The Banking
Companies (Acquisition and Transfer of
Undertakings) Act, 1970, Section 10B provides
that the amount of dividend remaining unpaid
or unclaimed for a period of seven years from
the date of transfer to the Unpaid Dividend
Account is required to be transferred to the
Investor Education and Protection Fund (IEPF)
established by the Central Govt. under Section
205C of The Companies Act, 1956 and
thereafter no claim for payment shall lie in
respect thereof either to the Bank or to the
IEPF.

CHANGE OF ADDRESS AND DIVIDEND
MANDATE :

In case of shareholders holding shares in
physical form, they are requested to intimate
to the Registrar and Share Transfer Agent of
the Bank any change in their address, dividend
mandate and the particulars of the bank,
branch and bank account number which the
shareholder desires to incorporate on the
dividend warrant, on or before 20.06.2009 at
the following address:
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Cameo Corporate Services Lid.
(IOB - unit)
1st floor, Subramanian Building,
No. 1, Club House Road, Chennai 600 002

In case of shareholders holding shares in
Electronic form ie. through Demat account,
they are requested to intimate to their
depository participant any change in their
address, dividend mandate and the particulars
of the bank, branch and bank account number
which the shareholder desires to incorporate
on the dividend warrant etc., as the aforesaid
information provided by the Depository as on
22.05.2009 would only be considered for the
purpose of payment and distribution of
dividend.

9. CONSOLIDATION OF FOLIOS :
T8 U1 T & 13 ¢ IR, 51 T G 37 BT
T A e e F ey B a oA It has _been found that many shareholdgrs
maintain more than one folio (ie.) multiple
Y&/ #XH 797 U Fiferdl B GHEH A 8, & folios. In order to provide efficient service, we
VRYRSF G FNT FXA & 1% 3 Bl F GHHT request the shareholders to consolidate the
F X VI FA-TT F ATLR X A AT foliog by forwarding their share certificates to
. . Registrar and Share Transfer Agent for
qSive @l 37 ReHTel 4 SHavad QR &g 99 | necessary corrections in their records.
10. THe9TaRt o wiere feaor 10. BRIEF PROFILE OF DIRECTORS :
o o e o As required under the revised Clause 49 IV G
e T THA S of the Listing Agreement executed with the
Gue 49 1V St & 787 STIRATER FIRE Ta1-9 T Stock Exchanges, brief profile of Directors are
Ry 7 (3391 & qiere faaxor frw 7w & given in the Report on Corporate Governance.
. 11. REQUEST TO SHAREHOLDERS :
1]. JORURER | AL @
(@ Shareholders are requested to bring their
(%) FITREIRF G 7Y & 1% § Ferr ands Ko copies of the Annual Report enclosed
F 37 gar @ aa e herewith.
! ) (b) Shareholders may kindly note that no gifts
(\) ¥REIRE F A2 W [F d5%-¥ F (5 / coupons will be distributed at the venue
& & ITER/FY f3aRT 78 1FT a7 of the meeting.
[A39% HSe & SRATTAR BY ORDER OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS
e b
El (T9.T. 72) Chennai (S A BHAT)
04-05-2009 e TF JIY 39T 04.05.2009 Chairman and Managing Director
10




Teh s W AT A GLANCE
% wugi ® Rs.in crore
=t 2009 ur=t 2008

March 2009 March 2008
dfeaa 1 - Aferar
Global Deposits 1,00,116 84,326
3eft srr-af3rar
Domestic Deposits 95,434 80,842
dfas fae sfi
Global Net Advances 75,810 61,058
3eft faaer 31y
Domestic Net Advances 67,615 56,683
fraer grerfissar &7 31T
Net Priority Sector Advances 24,294 20,303
Pl IR
Agricultural Credit 10,817 8,689
et cifd
Gross Profit 2,524 2,002
et arer
Net Profit 1,326 1,202
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DIRECTORS’ REPORT 2008-09

The Board of Directors have great pleasure in
presenting the Annual Report together with audited
Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account of the Bank
for the year ended March 31, 2009.

During 2008-09, the Bank’s performance was marked
by all-round improvement. Growth in business crossed
the milestone of Rs.1,75,000 crore. The year
witnessed marked improvement in credit growth and
healthy margins helped the Bank to post good results
on the profitability front. Performance of overseas
branches was impressive in spite of the global financial
problems.

Global Business Performance

The Bank’s global deposits went up from Rs. 84,326
crore in 2007-08 to Rs. 1,00,116 crore in 2008-09 with
a growth of 18.72%. Global gross advances expanded
from Rs.61,058 crore to Rs.75,810 crore with a
significant growth of 24.16%. Total business reached
Rs.1,75,926 crore with a growth of 21.01%.

Overseas Branches

The Bank proposes to enter into a joint venture with
Bank of Baroda and Andhra bank to open a Banking
subsidiary in Malaysia in the name of BIA Bank
(Malaysia) Bhd. The RBI clearance is awaited to
upgrade the existing Representative Office at
Guangzhou, China into a full-fledged branch which
will be acted upon when the global financial situation
stabilises. The Bank’s initiative to open a
Representative Office at Dubai, is awaiting approval of
the Central Bank of UAE.

As at the end of March 2009, the Bank had 12
establishments abroad, comprising of 6 full-fledged
branches, 3 Representative offices, 2 Remittance
Centres and 1 Extension counter. There are two
branches in Hongkong and one each at Singapore,
South Korea, Sri Lanka and Bangkok. Representative
offices are located at Guangzhou, China, Kualalumpur,
Malaysia and at Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam. Remittance
Centres operate at Boonlay and Serangoon, Singapore
and the extension Counter is located at Sri Lanka.
Three officers have been deputed by the Bank to the
UAE Exchange Centres who liaise between branches
in India and the NRI clientele of the Bank.

Financial Performance

The financial performance of the Bank continued to
show improvement in the reporting year. Global
operating profit of the Bank recorded a growth of
26.07% from Rs.2,002 crore to Rs.2,524 crore. Higher
operating profit came about as a result of volume
expansion in business added with substantial treasury
gains.

Provisions

The Bank has made a total provision of Rs.1,198 crore
in keeping with the guidelines issued by the RBI.
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Net Profit / Dividend

Net profit of the Bank increased to Rs.1,326 crore in
2008-09 compared to Rs.1,202 crore in 2007-08.
Growth in net profit was at 10.32%. Dividend for the
year 2008-09 is being proposed at 45 % as against
35% paid last year.

Income and Expenditure Analysis

The total income increased to Rs.11,237 crore in
2008-09 compared to Rs.8,776 crore in 2007-08, with
a growth of 28.04%. The higher growth was contributed
by 32.02% increase under interest received on
advances amounting to Rs.7,290 crore compared to
Rs.5,522 crore last year. This was possible due to
higher credit growth at 24.16% and increased yield on
advances in domestic front with substantial recoveries.
As a result, domestic yield on advances increased to
11.13% in 2008-09 from 10.80% in 2007-08. The total
interest income increased to Rs.9,641 crore in 2008-
09 from Rs.7,739 crore in 2007-08 with a growth of
24.58% after netting amortisation of investments in
interest income.

The commission and exchange earnings stood at
Rs.594 crore against Rs. 469 crore last year with a
growth of 26.65%. Profit on exchange increased to
Rs.157 crore compared to Rs.110 crore in last year
despite slowdown in economic growth. The profit on
sale of investments was higher at Rs.637 crore against
Rs.230 crore last year.

The increase in interest expenditure was brought down
to 28.04% in 2008-09 from 61.67% in 2007-08, due to
Bank’s significant achievement in core deposits
growth at 27% when compared to total deposits growth
of 18.72% during the year. The card plus deposits as
percentage to total deposits significantly came down
to 14.10% in March 2009 compared to 19.69% in
March 2008. The domestic cost of deposits increased
from 6.50% in 2007-08 to 6.87% in 2008-09 mainly
due to interest rate revision on term deposits.

The growth in total expenses was higher at 28.64%
due to higher provisions made for wage revision and
pension, which are under negotiation at the industry
level. This increased the total operating expenses to
Rs.1,942 crore compared to Rs.1,485 crore last year.
The non-staff expenditure also increased to Rs.670
crore from Rs. 536 crore mainly due to higher
depreciation, rent and taxes during the year. As a result,
the total expenditure was at Rs.8,714 crore against
Rs.6,774 crore last year. However, Net Interest Income
increased to Rs.2,870 crore in 2008-09 with a growth
of 17.14%. Consequently Net Interest Margin stood
comfortable at 2.84% compared to 3.00% last year.
Thus, the Bank’s operating profit recorded significant
growth of 26.07% to reach Rs.2,524 crore compared
to Rs.2,002 crore in 2007-08.

Capital Adequacy Ratio

As at the end of March 2009, the Capital to Risk
Weighted Assets Ratio stood at 13.20% as per the
Basel Il norms.
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Branch Network

During 2008-09, the Bank opened 35 new branches
and upgraded 17 extension counters into full-fledged
branches. As at the end of the reporting period, total
domestic branch network stood at 1913. Population-
groupwise break-up showed 583 rural (31%), 491
semi-urban (26%), 467 urban (24%) and 372
metropolitan branches (19%). The number of
extension counters stood at 33.

The Bank has been on the look out for expanding its
business through take over of small banks. In this
regard, Shree Suvarna Sahakari Bank Ltd. (SSSBL), a
urban co-operative bank (under moratorium) located
in Maharashtra proved to be a good opportunity. The
RBI has approved the takeover of certain assets and
liabilities of SSSBL without branch licences but issued
separate licences for the 12 branches in the State of
Maharashtra. The Bank proposes to commence
operations at the erstwhile branches of SSSBL from
May 20, 2009.

Customer Service

During the year, the Bank had undertaken an internal
survey on “Customer Satisfaction” with the assistance
of Staff College. The Bank has adopted the Code of
Commitment of Banking Codes and Standards Board
of India (BCSBI). Sensitisation programmes were
conducted at Staff college/ Training centres to
disseminate the Code to Staff members in compliance
with instructions from BCSBI.

During the year, the Compensation Policy document
related to customer service was amended as per the
instructions of BCSBI and RBI.

The details of customer complaints received and
redressed are given below:

a  No.ofcomplaints pending at the beginning oftheyear - 54
b No.of complaints received during the year - 1328
¢ No.of complaints redressed during the year - 13%
d  No.of complaints pending at the end of the year - &

No. of awards passed by the Banking Ombudsman
and implemented by the Bank are as follows.

a  No.of unimplemented awards at the beginning of the year- 2
b No.ofawards passed by Banking Ombudsman

during the year - 2
¢ No.ofawardsimplemented during the year - 2
d  No.ofunimplemented awards atthe end ofthe year - 2

During the year 2008-09, 1382 complaints were
handled of which 1335 complaints were resolved with
the settlement rate at 96.60 %.

It is a healthy trend that Customer Service Centre, for
which the Bank is the Convenor in Chennai City, had
resolved all the complaints during this year.

The Complaints are being received directly by Central
Office and Regional Office (through letters, e-mails and
telephone) and also through other channels like
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Reserve Bank of India, Banking Ombudsman,
Government of India etc. Customers are provided with
the facility of Toll Free Teleservices (No.1800-425-
4445) by engaging an outside agency for receiving
complaints. These complaints are being resolved within
48 hours.

Retail Banking and Marketing

Retail Banking activities continued to generate good
business during the year under review. Group Life
Insurance Linked Product, IOB Jeevan and Group
Health Insurance linked product, |OB Healthcare Plus
generated good volumes. The coverage under Vidya
Jyothi with Suraksha (insurance cover for Educational
Loans) has picked up momentum.

Bank’s tie up with LIC of India as a Corporate Agent
for distribution of Life policies has resulted in increased
fee based business and income for the Bank. The non
- life insurance distribution business also showed good
improvement with Corporate Agency arrangements
with United India Insurance Company Limited and with
Universal Sompo General Insurance Company Limited
(Non - Life Insurance Joint Venture Company of the
Bank with Allahabad Bank, Karnataka Bank, Dabur
Investment Corporation and Sompo Japan Insurance
Inc.) with effect from 20.12.08 for distribution of non -
life insurance products.

The income from marketing of life policies and life
insurance linked policies stood at Rs.582.56 lacs and
income from non-life policies and healthcare policies
stood at Rs.265.05 lacs. Income from sale of retail gold
coins has clocked around Rs.6 crore. The Bank earned
Rs.6.66 crore as Syndication fee from 3 proposals for
the period under review. There were 5 proposals in
the pipeline as on March 2009 involving an income of
about Rs.3.5 crore.

The mobilization under Mutual Fund Distribution
continued to receive focus and contributed to the fee-
based income of the Bank. Retail Loans registered
healthy growth in the reporting period. The four Retail
Loan Processing Centres (RLPCs) continued to
generate good volumes in processing and
disbursement of retail loans.

In the product development side, the following new
customer friendly products were launched:

1. SB Silver and SB Gold

2. Current Account Classic and Current Account
Super

3. Gold Recurring Deposit Scheme
4. Commercial Cash Credit against Jewellery.

CASA Deposit Campaign and Campaign on Retail Sale
of Gold Coins were conducted during 2008-09.

Official Language Policy

The Bank has taken all efforts to implement the Official
Language Policy of Government of India during the
year 2008-09. Special efforts were taken to train
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maximum number of staff members in Hindi and impart
training to work in Hindi on computers. During the
year, 233 members were trained in IOB Praveen. 852
Staff members possessing working knowledge of Hindi
were trained in General Hindi Workshops. Rajbhasha
Sangoshti was held on 19. 04. 2008 for heads of
Central Office departments and also a Rajbhasha
Seminar for all top executives of Central Office was
held on 12. 09. 2008 which was presided over by
Chairman & Managing Director of the Bank.

Minutes of all meetings of all board level committees
were translated in Hindi.

Bank has installed APS Corporate bilingual software
in all Regional Offices and has provided the facility of
Hindi font Shusha on 10B ONLINE for downloading
purpose in branches. Bank has provided necessary
training to 535 staff members for the use of Hindi in
computers. Use of Hindi Unicode font in Central Office
and Regional Offices has been initiated. A special
training programme on Hindi Unicode was conducted
on 23. 03. 2009 for all Official Language Officers of
Bank. Bank has made Hindi magazine “VANI” online.
Bank’s new website has been made available in Hindi
also.

Regional Offices were inspected on Official Language
implementation by Official Language Department,
Central Office and Rajbhasha Shields were awarded
to Regional Offices and branches doing good work in
official language implementation.

The drafting and evidence Sub -Committee of
Parliamentary Committee on Official Language had
discussions with the Chairman and heads of Banks of
Town Official Language Committees at Vasco-da-gama
(Goa), Delhi and Ernakulam. The Bank was also
included for discussion at all these places and the
committee expressed satisfaction over the performance
of the Bank in these locations.

The Bank has been awarded with First Prize in “C”
Region and Third Prize in “B” Region and Fourth Prize
in “A” Region by Reserve Bank of India for
commendable work done for Official Language
implementation for the year 2007-08. The Bank has
been awarded First Prize for Hindi house magazine
“VANI” for the year 2007-08 by Reserve Bank of India
in the Inter-Bank Hindi Magazine Competition
conducted by RBI for Hindi house magazines of banks
and financial institutions. Bank has been awarded
Third Prize under Indira Gandhi Rajbhasha Shield for
the year 2007-08 for doing commendable work in the
area of Official Language Implementation. The award
was received by Bank’s Chairman & Managing Director
Shri S A Bhat from Hon’ble President of India Smt.
Pratibha Patil on September 14, 2008.

Chennai Town Official Language Implementation
Committee for which the Bank is the convener, has
received the Second Prize for its efforts in
implementation of Official Language Policy during the
year 2007-08 from Official Language Department,
Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India on
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October 16, 2008. On behalf of the committee, the
Bank conducted two General Hindi Workshops,
Bilingual computer training, Inter-Bank Hindi
competitions, Joint Hindi Month Celebration and Hindi
Unicode training programme besides two half yearly
meetings.

Regional Rural Banks

The Regional Rural Banks (RRBs) sponsored by the
Bank, viz., Pandyan Grama Bank and Neelachal Grama
Bank (Amalgamated entity of erstwhile Puri Gramya
Bank and Dhenkanal Gramya Bank in Orissa)
performed well during the year. Both the RRBs have
recorded net profit during the year.

Corporate Governance

The Bank has been scrupulously ensuring compliance
with norms laid down by regulatory authorities in all
areas. The Bank has always been proactive in adopting
as well as practicing good Corporate Governance. The
Board recognizes its accountability to all stakeholders
of the Bank for creating, protecting and enhancing
wealth and resources for the Bank and reporting to
them on its performance in a timely and transparent
manner. The Bank has laid down a well-defined Code
of Conduct, which is applicable to all the members of
the Board and Senior Management.

The Bank ensures that its Corporate Governance
framework provides for timely and accurate disclosures
of information required to be disseminated to its
stakeholders. The Bank appreciates its fiduciary duty
and responsibility for ensuring the effectiveness of its
overall governance process, for ensuring the
maintenance of effective financial reporting and
disclosure norms and adherence to high ethical
standards.

To ensure continued representation to shareholders
on the Board of the Bank, the Bank had conducted an
Extraordinary General Meeting on 25" November,
2008 for the purpose of election of three shareholder
directors in place of the retiring directors and
dissemination of relevant biographical information on
candidates was ensured to enable shareholders to
make informed voting decisions.

Pursuant to Clause 49 of the Listing Agreement, a
Management Discussion & Analysis Report, a Report
on Corporate Governance as well as a certificate by
the auditors regarding compliance of the conditions of
Corporate Governance form part of this Annual Report.

Board of Directors

Shri Y.L. Madan assumed charge
Executive Director on 16.05.2008.

Dr. Vinita Kumar was nominated by the Government of
India to the Board with effect from 10.06.2008 in place
of Dr. Shashank Saksena. Shri Sooraj Khatri and
Shri M.N. Kandaswamy retired on completion of their
term of office of three years on the Board of the Bank
on 08.12.2008 and 06.02.2009 respectively.

as one more
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Shri B.V. Appa Rao was nominated by the Government
of India to the Board as part-time non-official Director
for a period of three years with effect from 29.08.2008.
The Shareholders other than the Central Government
in the Extraordinary General Meeting of the Bank
(EGM) held on November 25, 2008 elected three
directors viz.  Shri A.K. Bhargava, Dr. Chiranjib Sen
and Shri A. Vellayan and they assumed office on
December 8, 2008. The Board of Directors place on
record the valuable contribution made by erstwhile
directors and extend warm welcome to the new
Directors.

Acknowledgements

The Board of Directors place on record the valuable
co-operation received from the Government of India,
Reserve Bank of India, Securities and Exchange Board
of India (SEBI), Stock Exchanges, various State
Governments and Financial Institutions. The Board
expresses its gratitude to the Hong Kong Monetary
Authority, Monetary Authority of Singapore, Financial
Supervisory Services, Korea, Central Bank of Sri
Lanka, China Banking Regulatory Commission, Bank
Negara, Malaysia, Bank of Thailand and State Bank
of Vietnam for their support.

The Board of Directors records the patronage and
goodwill of the valued customers, shareholders, other
stakeholders and correspondents of the Bank in India
and abroad. The Directors are very happy that the
industrial relations are very cordial and happy on
account of positive attitude on the part of Employees’
Union and Officers’ Association.

For and on behalf of

AR 97 HEeT @ 7T o1 3G 377 4 the Board of Directors

= M

il TWIT  Chennai S. A. BHAT

4 7E, 2009 MY F gaer (avTeh May 4, 2009 Chairman and Managing Director
18




PERERCEIRCRE L)

e afaer

a5 2008-09 & FIUT d3a% 7l & FHROT GRAT 3747
g g gy g5 @1 7g drvas mArEryEr 3 fFard o
fAfeman & sTadarE W giigee T ST Tohel JRe] TR
gz # 13 7.9% 8 e 7 2 4 7.6% @ % I ¥
379 53% W@ T gl a 3 [T grE T 6.5% @ F
AT T T 2, W 1% dvadh @ W G 3w & 2
Y 2009-10 @ 3¢f-an a5 a7 37ef-azpereey g g2 w
A FH G E

At TiaeT

5 & gRI B¢ Tel 3 a0 Fifad AT F A7 IR
&1 [FF15T #7 W 911 39 3% § WARAR G 2008 H
7.75% <f, ST 1% 3TTET 2008 ' efT-417 agHT 9.00%
7 TgT T 41 39 & o s 2008 & 7.75% & A G
FgH A 2008 7 9.00% 76 TET T W 4 /v
fata geensy & qRurs e weT 1Y #7 1Xef qera 7
78 AT AR 2008 3@ T& 7o aTAER0T 5 (9 agend
ST 59 gHR AT PRI a7 T Y HHF I &
STRT (312 s2areey H el 3ucieer s &1 3% 13T
AITGR TR 2009 T THARSIR 52H 5.0% & 747 3¢
fZEmr 2008 5 391 &7 5.5% & 7@ ar 2009 g 1% 39
3T gZHT 5.0% & TS| 37 -eqereer HY I-FI=AT § TG
T @ HEASR ay @ uged 37ef Ay & qqT ek
TS WA ST W srel & 7 aAF [3@g % IR
ae-ay § g g7 e

Ak & TRIATAT

ST wivrEt

d% &1 agd g9 sEE A 2008 3 & 80,842 FAT BT
qerm 7 g A 2009 7 €.95,434 #E & T FX

o1 8 27% #1391 i @1 A [@FAT a5 & a1 B
g ST & & 1 U @ 5 qeTH G

SY

% 3 o7 39 (e YT & 57,261 FIE G %.68,480
T 7% T T4 T3 AT JOIh § ¥ 3 g o7e-a% 7
T YT gag Y& @ ek d% 7 IR & &7 9 a7t
gl gre i1

YTAeRar &5 SUR

5% 7 GrEehaT &7 YR & 8T [F4Rd 75U I3 [T/
YR R8sk & [REMAEeT & AR a7 2008-09 &
17T qreftesar 617 @ dgd 3ucisy & are 2008 3 IR W
3% & GHENST 96 4% IR (TQAEET)H SHER A
TR 327 ST &1 41 2009 & e ay & [T 3% @
TS a7 3% YR 4 Jrefiendr &7 & 377 1 giavadr
42.62% & 1575 TR €.24,294 0 &

Y Td AeAw SEm

§% 7 7T 2009 3 A7 7% THUAZ &7 H 5. 9,395 HUE
7 I IR ITCTE FIETI FTH FIEH] ST ] ST BT

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
Economic Environment

Indian economy recorded moderate growth in
2008-09 mainly due to global slowdown. The global
developments adversely affected exports and inflow
of funds. GDP growth declined from 7.9% in Q1 to
7.6% in Q2 and further to 5.3% in Q3 and for the full
year the growth is estimated to be around 6.5%, which
is among the highest at the global level. The economy
is likely to be back on track in the second half of
2009-10.

Banking Environment

During the first half of the year, the focus of the monetary
policy was on controlling inflation. With this in view,
CRR was raised gradually from 7.75% in April 2008 to
9.00% by the end of August 2008. Repo rate also went
up sharply from 7.75% in April 2008 to 9.00% at the
end of July 2008. However, the environment changed
significantly by mid-September 2008 and liquidity
position came under pressure as a result of the global
financial problems. Thus the policy shifted its focus to
provide liquidity into the financial system through a
series of measures. Accordingly CRR came down to
5.0% as on January 2009 and Repo rate to 5.5% in
December 2008 in stages. Repo rate was further
reduced to 5.0% in March 2009. In keeping with the
overall movements in the rate structure in the economy,
interest rates on deposits and advances of banks
showed a rising trend in the first half of the year and
started downward journey in the second half.

THE BANK’S OPERATIONS
Deposits

Aggregate domestic deposits of the Bank increased
from Rs.80,842 crore in March 2008 to Rs.95,434 crore
in March 2009. There was a significant growth in core
deposits at 27%. The Bank was able to contain the
level of card plus deposits during the financial year.

Credit

The Bank’s domestic gross advances went up from
Rs. 57,261 crore to Rs.68,480 crore. The off-take in
credit was sluggish for the system as a whole in the
second half of the year; the Bank was able to achieve
a healthy growth in credit front.

Priority Sector Credit

The Bank fulfilled the stipulated norm under Priority
Sector credit. As per the guidelines of RBI, achievement
under Priority Sector for the year 2008-09 is computed
taking the Adjusted Net Bank Credit (ANBC) of March
2008 as the base. For the year ended March 2009,
the percentage of Priority Sector advances to Adjusted
Net Bank Credit was at 42.62%, the quantum being
Rs.24,294 crore.

SME

The Bank has extended credit of Rs.9,395 crore to
SME sector as at the end of March, 2009. This includes
advances to Micro and Small Enterprises to the tune
of Rs.6488 crore which forms a part of Priority Sector
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Credit. The number of accounts under Credit
Guarantee Trust for Micro and Small Enterprises
(CGTMSE) coverage has grown from 2076 last year
to 2938 as at the end of the reporting period. The
amount covered under CGTMSE guarantee has
increased from Rs.65.40 crore to Rs.107.48 crore in
the same period.

The Bank implemented the relief package for SME
sector announced in  December 2008. Various
concessions including reduced rate of interest were
granted to SME sector. SME Facilitation Centres were
set up at all Regional Offices for speedy redressal of
grievances of SME entrepreneurs. Large number of
SME borrowal accounts have been restructured.

A new credit product for the SME sector viz. SME
Advance Term Loan Sanction Scheme has been
introduced, a standby line of credit to SME borrowers
providing finance for future capital expenditure
requirements without delay.

The Bank signed an MOU with COIR Board on
02.12.2008 for implementing the Rejuvenation,
Modernisation and Technology Upgradation Scheme
for Coir Industries (REMOT). Another MOU with
Ministry of MSME, Government of India was also signed
by the Bank on 17.11.2008 for implementing the
Trade Related Entrepreneurship Assistance and
Development Scheme for Women (TREAD). The Bank
increased its advances to SME by 24.58% and
surpassed the revised target prescribed by Ministry of
Finance.

Agriculture

Agricultural credit registered a growth of Rs. 2,128 crore
from Rs. 8,689 crore in March 2008 and reached a
level of Rs. 10,817 crore. Bank’s ratio of agricultural
advances to Adjusted Net Bank Credit stood at 18.42%,
exceeding the 18% norm required.

The Bank disbursed Rs.10,224 crore under Special
Agricultural Credit Plan (SACP) as against the target
of Rs.10,170 crore. The increase over last year’s
disbursement was 30.75% as against 30% mandated
by the Government of India under Special Farm Credit
Package.

Kisan Credit Card Scheme (KCC)

The Bank has issued 2,18,481 KCCs during the year.
The total number of cards cumulatively issued by the
Bank as at the end of March 2009 stood at 17,15,398.

Agri Business Consultancy Services (ABCS)

ABCS was established for providing technical
Consultancy Services at a nominal fee to progressive
farmers, agri-business entrepreneurs & Corporates
venturing into hi-tech commercial agriculture and to
undertake preparation of detailed Project Reports /
Appraisal Reports, conduct of Feasibility Studies and
Market Surveys with special thrust on projects for waste
land development, dry land farming, horticulture, herbal
/ medicinal plant cultivation, food processing and setting
up of Cold Storages / Rural Godowns. During the year,
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ABC Services prepared a feasibility report for
establishment of a sugar mill in Tirunelveli District of
Tamilnadu.

Micro Finance

During the year the Bank has credit linked 64294 SHGs
with a credit outlay of Rs.789.25 crore. The cumulative
number of SHGs credit linked by the Bank increased
from 2,28,213 (Amount Disbursed Rs. 1373.43 crore)
as at the end of March 2008 to 2,92,507 (Amount
Disbursed Rs.2162.68 crore) as of March 2009.

Janashree Bima Yojana (JBY)

JBY is a Social Security Scheme to provide life
insurance cover to the rural and urban poor living
below the poverty line. The Bank, in association with
LIC of India, has launched the scheme to cover women
Self-Help Group members. During 2008-09, the Bank
has covered 84456 women members belonging to
8074 Self Help Groups under the scheme.

Credit Flow To Women

As at the end of the year, the Bank’s credit to women
amounted to Rs.3,095 crore constituting 5.43% of the
Bank’s Adjusted Net Bank Credit, as against the norm
of 5%.

Lead Bank Scheme

The Bank has Lead Bank responsibility in twelve
districts in Tamil Nadu and one district in Kerala. The
Bank is also the Convenor of State Level Bankers’
Committee(SLBC) of Tamil Nadu. During the year
under review, as Convenor of SLBC, the Bank
conducted three SLBC Meetings and one State Level
Review Meeting. In addition, the Bank convened
Special SLBC Meetings on Govt. of India’s Agricultural
Debt Waiver and Debt Relief Scheme 2008. Special
SLBC meetings on MSME, Auto & Housing Sectors
are also being conducted on monthly basis from
January 2009 onwards. Senior level officials from
member Banks and Government of Tamil Nadu
participated in these meetings apart from
representatives from RBI and NABARD. Parliamentary
Committee, as part of their Study Tour on ‘Social Credit
by Public Sector Banks with special reference to Self
Help Groups’ visited the Bank on 02.02.2009.

Corporate Social Responsibility

The Bank is committed to serving the society as a
corporate entity. In this endeavour, social, charitable,
educational, cultural and sports activities are
sponsored for overall as well as inclusive growth of
the country. The Bank has donated Rs.2 crore to
Annapoorna Mahila Mandal, an NGO based in Pune
which works for the upliftment of urban poor. An
amount of Rs.1 crore was donated to the Chief
Minister’s Relief Fund, Tamil Nadu. The Bank
contributed Rs.1 crore to Chief Minister’s Relief Fund,
Bihar towards flood relief. On the occasion of the
Founder’s Centenary Celebrations in August 2008, the
Bank donated Rs.22 lakhs towards the cause of
promoting education.
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Sakthi - Indian Overseas Bank Chidambaram
Chettiar Memorial Trust

The Trust, set up jointly by the Management of the
Bank, Indian Overseas Bank Officers’ Association and
All India Overseas Bank Employees’ Union to
perpetuate the memory of Bank’s founder Shri M.Ct.M.
Chidambaram Chettiar, is continuing to provide training
to women for improving their vocational skills thereby
empowering them socially and financially.

The Trust has also conducted 40 Entrepreneurship
Development Programmes (EDP) exclusively for
Women so far at various centres benefiting 1475
women. For the Women Entrepreneurs and Self Help
Groups, “IOB Sakthi Bazaars” are organised at a few
of the branches, for exhibition cum sale of their
products.

I0B-Sampoorna — A Total Village Development Project

The Bank has launched an innovative rural
development project aiming at Total Village
Development called I0OB-Sampoorna in
Kuthambakkam and Padur villages in Tiruvallur district,
Kameshwram village in Nagapattinam district and
Dhaliyur village in Coimbatore district in Tamil Nadu. It
encompasses several livelihood initiatives in the
villages to ensure all-inclusive growth of rural
population. It comprises of credit and non-credit
components such as Financial Inclusion, |.T. enabled
banking operations with Bio-metric Smart Cards under
Business Correspondent model, Tree Planting and
Social Forestry, Cleaning Water Bodies, Health Care,
Skill Training for youth in computer and BPO, Rural
Business Process Outsourcing, Promotion of non-
conventional energy and Rural Tourism.

Rural Training Centres (RTCs)

Three Rural Training Centres set up by the Bank (one
jointly with NABARD and Indian Bank) are functioning
in its Lead Districts of Sivaganga, Tirunelveli and
Thanjavur in the State of Tamil Nadu to impart both
classroom and practical training to the farmers, SHG
members, Educated Unemployed Youth, Artisans and
people from weaker sections. During the year under
review, the Bank has conducted 100 training
programmes and trained 3781 beneficiaries.

Financial Inclusion

In order to bring hitherto excluded people under
banking fold, the Bank has opened 7,28,894 No-frills
SB accounts and granted 19,934 General Purpose
Credit Cards.

Smart card banking with the use of bio-metric smart
cards and Hand Held Devices to facilitate banking
transactions at the doorsteps of villagers has been
introduced at Kuthambakkam (Tiruvallur Dist) and
Kameshwram (Nagapattinam district — which was
earlier devastated by Tsunami). The devices are voice
enabled in vernacular language and user friendly for
illiterates. 1173 biometric smart cards have been
issued during the year under review.
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Agricultural Debt Waiver and Debt Relief Scheme 2008

Agricultural Debt Waiver and Debt Relief Scheme 2008
was announced by the Hon’ble Union Finance
Minister, Govt. of India. Under the Scheme, the Bank
has identified 3.05 Lac Small and Marginal Farmers
eligible for waiver to the tune of Rs.577.35 crore and
0.74 Lac Other Farmers eligible for relief of Rs.132.30
crore totaling 3.79 Lac farmers and Rs.709.65 crore
respectively. Bank received an amount of Rs.235.53
crore as first installment from Reserve Bank of India
being reimbursement of Waiver claim amount.

Risk Management

The Bank has adopted the New Capital Adequacy
Framework (Basel Il) with effect from March 31, 2008
and continues with the Standardized Approach (SA)
for Credit Risks and Basic Indicator Approach (BIA) for
Operational Risks to compute capital as on March 31,
2009 in conformity with the RBI guidelines. The Bank
has been applying the Standardized Duration
Approach (SDA) for computing capital requirement for
Market Risks with effect from March 31, 2006.

Further, the Bank is in the process of upgrading its risk
management systems and practices for migrating to
more sophisticated and risk sensitive advanced
approaches for computation of capital in respect of
credit risk, market risk and operational risk in future,
with the approval of Reserve Bank of India.

For adopting internal risk based approach (IRB) for
credit risk in future, the Bank has been using a
sophisticated internal risk-rating model for risk-rating
exposures of Rs. 1 crore and above. The internal
ratings relating to high value advances are validated
at Risk Management Department, independent of
business department. In order to widen the scope and
coverage further, the Bank has developed additionally
risk sensitive rating models in-house for use at
Branches / other Offices for risk rating borrowal
accounts in specific segments relating to exposures of
less than Rs.1 crore.

For calculating market risk capital by Internal Models
Approach (IMA), a sophisticated Value at Risk (VaR)
model is already put to use. For computing operational
risk capital using Advanced Measurement Approach
(AMA), loss data are being built up for eventual
transition to the advanced approach.

Compliance Function

In order to mitigate the Compliance Risk, the Bank
has put in place a system of verification of level of
compliance in branches whereby an official of one
branch would verify the level of compliance in core
issues in another branch which are of “High” and
“Medium” risk on a quarterly basis. The level of
Compliance Risk in the branches has also been
quantified. The overall Compliance Risk of 11.87% as
on 31.12.2007 was brought down to 4.69% as on
31.12.2008. The Self-Assessment procedure
introduced in overseas branches has stabilized and
serves as Regulatory Compliance Check List. The
compliance self-assessment process has been
introduced at Currency Chests and CCOs.
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Recovery Management

Many pro-active measures such as dissemination of
information, motivation/support, empowerment through
new and innovative schemes and monitoring of
progress were initiated. These measures infused a
positive outlook at the operational level and there was
a perceptible improvement in the performance of
Regions/Branches under NPA Management.

The Bank continued to emphasise 100% action under
SARFAESI in all eligible cases and on recovery of
“critical amount” towards upgrading the accounts
wherever possible. Other special measures include
launching of campaign “RECOUP” (Recovery/
Upgradation) SLIPPAGES Campaign w.e.f 01.10.2008
and launching of Intensive Recovery Camps “IOB’s
Cluster Oriented Recovery Plus Upgradation System
[IOB’S CORPUS]” for Recovery/Upgradation of NPAs
below Rs. 10 lacs during January 1, 2009 to March
31, 2009 by extending the discretionary powers to the
designated officials as a one time measure as per
Board approval. The compromise settlement during
the camp was done strictly as per Bank’s Recovery
Policy. The Bank made substantial recovery of Rs. 479
crore including recovery from written-off accounts.
NPAs to the extent of Rs. 822 crore were also
upgraded/restructured during the year.

Disposal of petitions received under RTI Act

The Bank received 983 petitions seeking information
under RTI Act during the year 2008-09. All the
requests were duly replied within the specified period
of 30 days. About 77% of the petitions were positively
replied and the balance applications were found
ineligible for the requested details.

First Appellate Authority received 133 first appeals and
they were duly disposed as per the due provisions of
the Act. 14 petitions resulted as second appeals during
the year with the Hon’ble Central Information
Commission (CIC). 13 petitions were disposed by CIC
and one appeal is pending decision. Bank had
maintained favourable decisions in all the 37 Second
Appeals faced as at the end of March 2009.

Industrial Rehabilitation

Total cases under BIFR/AAIFR as at the end of reporting
year were 28 with an exposure of Rs. 145.10 crore. Of
this 8 accounts aggregating to Rs. 114.55 crore were
standard and performing. Out of NPA accounts, the
Bank has recorded a substantial recovery in 14 cases
amounting to Rs. 27.99 crore including sale of one
account for Rs.1.94 crore to ARCIL. In one case, the
borrowal account with an exposure of Rs. 1.90 crore
came out of the purview of SICA as its net worth turned
positive.

Corporate Debt Restructuring

As at the end of March 2009, the total number of cases
restructured under CDR mechanism was 9 with an
outstanding of Rs.176.05 crores as against 9 cases
with an outstanding of Rs.371.70 crores as at the end
of 31.03.2008. One account was adjusted during the




HIS13IR 77 & aTET 9T 3¢ 59 a9 8.28.44 #E F @
T 7% @A SEHR 77 7 e gu) WetsR & 8T 9
@il 5 4 5.6.16 FE qHET 3 2 @I HTHAE G771 @ 8
#HiT 7,169.89 F1g & 7 @7 G JI7 & d8d 81 HTHAF
Grl & e / aet @ o7 39 36T o @ 2

ot

et 989 31 71 2009 # & 30,497 FAE o 57 31 7T
2008 7% & 27,468 FXE o411 gFH  11.03 FIaed 9% &t
g1 a9 3 A THTESR A 7 ¥ 1609.46 FIE
B 3T 6.42 FIAVT F1 5 75 F1 T, TaH T TITANR
A3 7' % 1419.88 #1E ag7 g5 Fiter v glayfaa =
gienrs GERT 83 FAET ZRT Tl (019 o7 T v

5 2008-09 3 FI ¥ 2191.89 FIIE & [T g,
faeht & 170 39T (TU%U) & R & 1@ (TEeiud )
mEz 7, & 1682.90 FS T=ELITH T TTHTT H, & 810.84
FIE MR 35 78 amid (Teawet) & Teeied & 7arid
&1 TE AT F 246.01 FUT TATH] & TTHTH T FART
13T 7Tl 31 03 2009 7k T=2TTT T A TSR
gAY TRAT [5e 9% gR1 (A9iRa 25 g ST &
gra 31 03 2008 @ek 22.65 GIF91d &bl et d 22.62
graerT @

TSR ST o7 37T d% 7 g3 a9 4 giFaet i 4 a7
HRIFR 1T T@T | F5 2007-08 & T & 1,99,540 H1E
& gIF a9 2008-09 § G083 sk H HRIAR 3T 7T
WeRT BT For (T qE) ¥ 83,581 FAE @I GlAGAA B
faget @ I a1 @9 & 636.83 FAE o1 % a¥ 2007-
08 & g Ay & T T8 ¥ 228.55 FIE @1 FeT (39
R G (Y7  9RensT #1 &6 | @ #1 s1ga)
a5 2007-2008 5 8.15% T 2008-2009 T 8.19% &I

g5 2008-09 & FT % & 375 HIT & 07T 7T &TT 1T
T T VI g3 37T 31 03 2009 7% q%F FRT GIRT e
ST T X W Y@ a9 & 81,425 FIE H gor 7
%.1800 FIT 7% T | GEATY AT H AT FH FA 87
1T grer 11 7 Faareni &l @ A @ are-are Si-ga
BT F GIARET & [ AT @9 F 9Ee g4 gsT)

T TR

3R 9 faree qoarEd (qE2 a9r ST dh) a5 2007-08 3
¥.2,20,230 FTE T a7 2008-09 7 ¥.3,02,696 HUT
7 T T & S 37.45 AV F grE 81 Berawy AT
7T %.125.72 HUE  a@gHT €.157.61 HUE & TE 81
39 3@y 7 @7 @ [FH @ 51 § SRIGR 558 [Fengm
T 614 1Henym % a8 T

IrEF Tre & g @ i SR 5 81 @ (e 3 arg
A7 & [T G 7 74T AT [A9 507 377 “Iaah e
WE FXA @ [0 T (AR Ak 35 G IBE [HATI T8
3T XY & JUET § TEH 3 o7 39T M T a5 F
3= 390 & 1770 o 3T e WA

year, one account came out of purview of CDR
mechanism and 2 new, both standard, accounts
entered CDR mechanism with an exposure of Rs.28.44
crores, in this year.  Of the 9 accounts under CDR, 2
accounts with outstanding of Rs.6.16 crores are under
sub-standard category and the remaining 7 accounts
with an outstanding of Rs.169.89 crores under standard
category. Efforts are on for upgradation/recovery of the
sub-standard accounts.

Investments

Gross Investments in India as of March 31, 2009 stood
at Rs. 30,497 crore as against Rs. 27,468 crore as of
March 31, 2008 registering a growth of 11.03%. SLR
securities registered a growth of 6.42% and Rs.1609.46
crore in absolute terms during the year while Non SLR
Investments increased by Rs.1419.88 crore due to a
conscious decision taken by the Management to
improve the yield on such securities.

During the year 2008-09, securities for Rs.2191.89 crore
were transferred from Available for Sale (AFS) to Held
to Maturity (HTM) segment, Rs.1682.90 crore from HTM
to AFS, Rs.810.84 crore were transferred from Held
For Trading (HFT) to HTM and Rs.246.01 crore were
transferred from HFT to AFS. As on 31.03.2009, the
extent of SLR securities held in HTM stood at 22.62%
of DTL against the limit of 25% prescribed by Reserve
Bank of India, compared to 22.65% as on 31.03.2008.

The market was volatile and the Bank continued to
trade both in Fixed Income Securities and Equities
throughout the year. Total turnover (Book Value) in
the secondary market stood at Rs.83,581 crore during
the year 2008-09 as against Rs.1,99,540 crore during
the year 2007-08. Total profit on sale of securities
amounted to Rs. 636.83 crore as against Rs. 228.55
crore in 2007-08. Return on total investments
(excluding Profit on Sale of Securities & amortisation)
improved from 8.15% in 2007-08 to 8.19% in 2008-09.

During the year 2008-09, the Bank entered into fresh
rupee interest rate swap for Rs.375 crore and the total
Rupee interest rate swaps held by the bank as on
31.03.2009 increased to Rs 1800 crore as against
Rs.1,425 crore last year. The fresh swaps were entered
to reduce the cost of Term Deposits and Tier Il liabilities
and also hedge the G Sec portfolio.

Forex Operations

The foreign exchange turnover (merchant and
interbank) improved from Rs.2,20,230 crore during
2007-08 to Rs.3,02,696 crore during 2008-09 with a
growth of 37.45%. This has resulted in the income
earned improving from Rs.125.72 crore to Rs.157.61
crore. The business from the sale of gold coins rose
from 558 kgs to 614 kgs in the same period.

To increase the customer satisfaction and to keep pace
with the market developments, the Bank has tied up
with a large Foreign Bank for a new online remittance
product “Quick Remit” which will initially be available
for customers in USA and to be extended to other
countries.
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During the year under review, the bank raised a
syndicated loan of JPY 4892 Mio and swapped the
funds to Indian Rupees at a very competitive rate to
augment the resources. Another loan of USD 100 Mio
was also syndicated for overseas operations.

The Sub-Committee of SLBC for Export Promotion
constituted at the instance of RBI, under the
Chairmanship of the Executive Director of the Bank,
convened meetings during September 2008 and
February 2009, attended by representatives from
various nationalized banks, Government departments,
ECGC, EXIM Bank, RBI, FIEO, EEPC, CLPC, etc.
Periodical meetings were arranged on behalf of FEDAI,
as its local committee Chairman. Exporters Awareness
Meet at Virudhunagar was sponsored in association
with FIEO.

A comprehensive Risk Management Policy, with limits
duly approved by the Board, covering all risks arising
out of forex activities, is in place. Currency wise Day
Light/Overnight exposures, duly approved by the
Board, are being monitored on a daily basis. Counter
party limits to cover the credit exposure, single deal
limit and stop loss limits (peer deal and per dealer per
day) are being monitored effectively on a daily basis.

Credit Card

The Bank’s own credit card is in affiliation with Visa
International and its performance has been good during
the year. The card base recorded a growth of 23.51%
and turnover 37.42% in this period. Total income
received from credit card operations went up by
35.29%.

Merchant Banking

The Bank continues to act as Debenture Trustee,
Collecting Bankers to  Issues and Dividend/Interest
Paying Banker. During the year, the Merchant Banking
activities of the Bank were on a low key as the Equity
Market was not attractive due to global factors.

Depository Operations

The Bank is a Depository Participant of NSDL with two
branches, one at Chennai and the other at Mumbai.
During the year the Mumbai DP branch was merged
with Chennai DP branch and the Bank added 28 DP
service centre branches taking the total to 53 and these
branches are offering extended DP facilities. As at the
end of the financial year, there were 14200 beneficiary
accounts.

Loan Syndication Activities

Loan Syndication Desk has been functioning as part
of the Merchant Banking Division of the Bank to take
advantage of Syndication Activity. The Bank acted as
Lead Arranger/Co-Lead Arranger for loans to
Companies both in India and abroad in domestic as
well as foreign currency. The Bank earned Rs.6.66
crore as Syndication fee for the period under review
as against Rs.1.50 crore earned during 2007-08.
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Government Accounts
Tax Collections

Bank is authorized to collect indirect taxes through
Electronic Accounting System in Excise and Service
Tax (EASIEST) at 217 branches. Bank has been given
All India authorization to receive e-payment of Excise
and Service Tax, which was implemented since
December 2006. Haddows Road branch, Chennai is
functioning as e-Focal Point branch for Central Excise
and Nariman Point branch, Mumbai is functioning as
e-Focal Point branch for Service Tax.

Bank is authorized to collect Income Tax and other
Direct Taxes through On Line Tax Accounting System
(OLTAS) by 354 branches. TAN data quality is 99.5%
and PAN data quality is 98.7%. Bank is given All India
authorization to receive e-payment of Direct taxes and
this facility has been implemented since December
2007. Gemini Circle branch, Chennai is functioning
as e-Collection branch for Direct Tax collections.

Payment of Pension

The Bank handles payment of Pension in respect of
Central Civil, Defence, Railways, Telecom and State
Governments, TNEB, Chennai Port Trust, Employees’
Provident Fund Organisation Pension, Malaysian
Government Pension and Coal Mines Provident Fund
Pensioners. The Bank has established Centralised
Pension Processing Centre (CPPC) and commenced
payment of Central Civil Pension from January 2009.
During the year, the Bank disbursed pension arrears
under 6" Pay Commission for Civil & Defence
pensioners, as per Government directives.

Other Government Business

The Bank actively participates in the Government of
India Savings Schemes like Senior Citizens Savings
Scheme 2004, 8% Taxable Bond, Public Provident
Fund besides handling Treasury business of the
Government of Tamil Nadu in 9 branches and
Government of Orissa in 1 branch. Post Office
Collection Account is maintained at 42 branches in
Tamil Nadu.

Currency Chest

The Bank has 32 Currency Chests and four more
Currency Chests viz. Ambattur (Chennai), Thanjavur,
Erode and Gajapatinagar (Berhampur) are expected
to be opened during the year 2009-10.

Inter Branch Reconciliation

As per the directives of the Reserve Bank of India, all
debit and credit entries in the IBR accounts are required
to be reconciled/eliminated within a period of six
months. The Bank was successful in reducing the
reconciliation cycle, elimination of the Compass and
Demand Draft debit entries to 15 days. The Bank also
ensured that no funds transfer and telegraphic transfer
entry is outstanding for more than one month.

Inspection

During the year 2008-09, Central Office Inspection was
carried out in 1274 branches along with EDP Audit
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and NIPSA. Out of 1032 branches inspected On line,
239 branches were switching over from manual
Inspection. Out of the branches inspected, 426
branches were rated Good. Inspection of Colombo,
Seoul, Bangkok, Singapore branches were also
conducted during the period.

Periodical Short Inspection of Branches was carried
out by Regional Offices. Management Audit of all 41
Regional Offices and 15 Central Office Departments
were also conducted. A total of 301 branches were
brought under Concurrent Audit covering 56.15% of
deposits and 71.78 % of Advances thereby exceeding
RBI guidelines of covering atleast 50% of Bank’s
Business. Revenue Audit was carried out in 1319
branches and Test Check Audit in 289 branches. Stock
Audit was conducted for 496 accounts on selective basis.

Revenue Audit was carried out in 102 Top branches
(on the basis of advances) as a special assignment.
Also Income Audit was conducted in 100 Top Borrowal
accounts. Risk Based Internal Audit (RBIA) was
conducted at all the 1274 branches where CO
Inspection was carried out. Management Audit of
Regional Offices was also conducted under RBIA by
preparing Risk Profile of the Regions.

Information System (IS) Audit Cell has conducted IS
Audit of all the 41 Regional Computer Centres. IS Audit
has been completed in 321 branches consisting of 4
Exceptionally Extra Large branches, 96 Exceptionally
Large branches and 221 Very Large branches. IS Audit
on Treasury (Foreign), Treasury (Domestic), Credit Card
Division I.T Department operations Viz. Core banking,
ATM, Internet banking, RTGS, BCP, Net work
Department were conducted by engaging qualified
External Auditors.

Audit Sub Committee

Board of Directors in the meeting held on August 26,
2008 has approved the formation of Audit Sub
Committee (ASC). The first meeting of the ASC was
held on 6.11.08 and subsequent meetings were held
in January — February 2009. Proceedings of the ASC
are put up to ACB quarterly.

Vigilance

During the year 2008-09 the Bank has taken effective
steps for disposal of pending Vigilance Disciplinary
Cases within the time frame fixed by CVC. During the
year 120 Vigilance Disciplinary Cases were disposed.
The Operational Risk Management Committee and the
Committee of the Board to monitor Large Value Frauds
analysed the frauds reported periodically and
observations/ remedial measures made/ suggested by
the Committee have been implemented by the Bank.
The Bank issued 14 Circulars captioned, ‘Preventive
Vigilance — CVO’s Special Circular’ elaborating the
Vigilance Disciplinary Cases handled, besides
incorporating the details of punishments awarded, and
the important preventive measures to be taken.

Further emphasis has been given by the Bank towards
Preventive Vigilance through periodical Branch
inspection by Chief Vigilance Officer and Vigilance
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Officers attached to Vigilance Cell at select Regional
Offices. The role of staff at all levels in adherence to
Systems and Procedures especially compliance to KYC
Norms, AML Guidelines, fraud prone areas, etc. has
been emphasized during periodical visits to Regional
Offices and branches by Chief Vigilance Officer.
Vigilance Awareness Week was observed in November 2008.

Information Technology

All networked branches and ECs have been brought
under CBS. As on 31.3.2009, 1824 branches and 24
ECs were networked and brought under the CBS,
covering 99 % of the Bank’s domestic business. In
addition, 41 Regional Offices, 13 Central Clearing
Offices, 4 Central Office Departments and 6
Inspectorates have also been brought under CBS.

135 ATMs have been installed (including 34 offsite
and 16 Railway ATMs) taking the total number of ATMs
to 576 as on 31.3.2009 . All the Wincor — Siemens
ATMs which reached their end-of-life have been
replaced. Purchase orders have been issued to the
successful vendor for outsourcing of ATM Managed
services. Installation of Video surveillance systems in
all ATM sites is included as a security measure under
the scope of the work of ATM Managed Services.

483 branches/Extension Counters have been brought
under the Bank’s Wide Area Network during the year,
taking the total Networked Entities to 2060. Migration
from point to point leased line connectivity between
the data centres and regional nodes to MPLS VPN
technology was completed. Redundant MPLS VPN links
from an alternate service provider was also
commissioned, at all the data centres and 25 out of 31
Regional nodes. 294 branches have been provided
with Wireless MPLS-VPN (Radio Frequency and VSAT)
from an alternate service Provider for redundancy, while
implementation of the same in all other networked
branches is on.

Data Centres:

The Primary Data Centre and the Command centre at
Chennai are fully functional and the DRS at Hyderabad
is ready for commisioning. CBS servers at all the three
places are installed and active. Availability of CBS
servers has been ensured through Clustering /
Redundant servers. Data integrity is ensured through
synchronous replication between the Primary and
Command Centres. Three-way replication between
Primary Data centre, Chennai, Command Centre,
Chennai and the DR site at Hyderabad is being tested.

Network Connectivity has been established with
redundancy. Till the commissioning of the DRS at
Hyderabad, the Command Centre at Chennai is acting
as the DRS for CBS, for the present. The fail-over and
fall-back have been successfully tested at both the
sites. The Bank also successfully participated in the
DR Drill for RTGS scheduled by RBI on 11.11.2008.
On the networking side, high bandwidth MPLS
connections from three different service providers has
been established for the Data Centres.
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Software development, testing and implementation:

New Schemes under SB(GOLD, Silver, NO-Frills-
bulk account opening and Liqui deposit), CD
(Classic and Super, CC-Commercial Jewel loans),
Gold RD and Tax Saver scheme with all features
have been implemented in CBS.

Customer Identification concept has been
introduced in line with the requirement of CIBIL,
AML and KYC.

Various programmes have been developed and
implemented for Letter of Guarantee, Locker
Maintenance, Standing Instructions, Customer
details maintenance, Health Care Insurance
Program, Bulk posting and passing of ECS
instruments, Centralised debit of Depository
charges relating to Demat accounts, Centralised
credit of Central Civil Pension, Staff Salary and
Pension, Chennai Corporation Pension and
Salary, and collection of school fees by the
branches.

Various report programs have been developed
and ported to help the Top Management monitor
business and aid decision-making. MIS
requirements from various departments have been
ascertained and more than 525 reports are now
available through CBS applications/ Intranet .

Till recently, the interface for RTGS & NEFT with
CBS Server was an outsourced one. Though web-
enabled, this interface required a separate login
for the users to put through RTGS & NEFT
transactions. To avoid this inconvenience and for
a better seamless integration with CBS, one
module in CBS has been enhanced with an
interface to put RTGS & NEFT transactions (both
inward & outward) from within a single CBS login.
This user-friendly interface has resulted in
reduction of time taken by users for handling NEFT
transactions and consequently the number of
outward transactions put by the branches is on
the rise.

FINS - (Foreign Exchange Information System)
package nearly covers 95% of activity in Treasury
(Foreign) including Nostro, Vostro, Merchant, Deal,
Inward Remittance, Deposits, Precious Metal
sections. Overseas Cash - Prepaid foreign Travel
Card is offered to customers. E-Remittance
products like E-Cash Home, Money Home are also
offered on Internet platforms.

Domestic treasury operations and Depository
Services have been fully computerised through in-
house software.

Under Data Warehousing, Data Marts for Balance
Sheet Analysis, Asset Liability Management and
Credit have been developed in-house. Historical
data of General Ledger, Profit and Loss, ACF
Summary and Staff Strength data are available
from March 1998 upto the latest quarter facilitating
various types of analysis. In Credit data mart,
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package enables generation of various MIS reports
and search reports based on the Borrower wise
data. Facility to transmit data required by CIBIL in
respect of consumer and commercial segment data
is also made available.

Cheque Truncation System:

Cheque Truncation System was launched and is
running successfully in 85 branches coming under
National Capital Region(NCR)-Delhi Clearing from
June2008. RBI is proposing to extend the project to
Chennai shortly.

E-See (Internet) banking

Internet Banking software developed in-house, allows
secured transactions using two factor authentication,
in savings, current account and cash credit accounts
for Balance Enquiry, Last few transactions, Statement
of accounts, search transactions by cheque number,
Funds transfer within I0B and to other banks through
NEFT, Online Payment of IOB Credit Card dues , Direct
& Indirect Taxes and payment of utility bills. Corporate
customers can avail multi-level authorization for their
funds transfer.

Internet Banking site, www.iobnet.co.in can be
accessed through Bank’s website www.iob.in. The
website is protected by Filtering routers ,Unified Threat
Management Appliance ,Verisign Digital Certificate and
Secure Socket Layer (SSL) with 128 bit encryption for
customer data.

IOB’s website (www.iob.in) has been redesigned with
a new look and has been made more informative and
customer-friendly. Unified communication facilities like
Video Conference and IP telephones were
implemented at all the Regional Offices and Central
Office. Overseas Branches/Offices and Mobile Users
have been brought into the Bank’s Network through
Secured Socket Layer- VPN Technology. This will
enable the Overseas Branches to access internal
applications like CRISIL-RAM Rating, Bank’s Intranet,
Mailing Systems etc. Overseas Branches will be able
to open Non-Resident Accounts directly using the
Electronic tokens generated through the SSL-VPN.

M/S D.N.V has conducted a re-certification Audit of the
IT Department for the purpose of ISO 9001-2000 in
September 2008. IT Department has been re-certified
with 1ISO 9001-2000 certificate for three years. RBI
permission has been obtained for introducing Mobile
Banking and the development is in progress.

Costing of Operations

During the year 2008-09, Costing Cell had successfully
undertaken assessment of key parameters relating to
branches/ROs/CO Departments as fixed by the Board
for implementation of cash incentives pertaining to the
financial year 2007-08. The Cell continued to
formulate profit budget for the Bank as a whole apart
from sending budgeting modules to all the Regional
Offices for further use at branch level. Cost and yield
factors are analylsed periodically and abrupt variations
are reported to Top Management/concerned regions
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immediately. Statement of Intent submitted to Finance
Ministry involves projecting growth of key parameters
based on past performance, present market trends and
future potentials.

Security

Security measures were strictly implemented at all the
branches and administrative offices of the Bank and
were reviewed periodically, keeping in view the local
law and order situation and additional steps as
necessary were taken to create a safe environment.
The Bank continued to stress on preventive measures
for security and fire fighting arrangements and
imparting security consciousness among staff.

Human Resources Development
Staff Strength

The Bank’s staff strength in India stood at 25347
comprising 9921 Officers, 10980 Clerks and 4446 Sub-
staff as of 31 March, 2009. Of the total staff strength,
6260 members belonged to SC category, 1195 to ST
Category, and 1348 to OBC Category. Staff includes
4746 Women employees, 1700 employees from
Religious minority community, 723 ex-servicemen and
566 physically challenged members.

As a part of Motivational Measure, Bank has disbursed
so far Rs 9. 60 Crores under Performance linked Cash
incentive Scheme for the year 2007-08 to Officers/
Award Staff attached to select branches, Regional
Offices and Departments at Central Office. Nearly 4900
staff members received Performance Incentive.

HR Initiative

During the year 2008-09, the Bank recruited 200
Specialist Officers (100 IT Officers, 49 Agricultural
officers, 16 Law Officers, 16 Financial Analysts, 9
Official language officers, 6 Technical Officers (3 Civil
Engineers and 3 Architects) and 4 Security officers).
Besides 393 Probationary officers (387 in JMG Scale
| and 6 in MMG Scale Il) were also recruited. 275
Scheduled Tribe Clerical Staff were recruited under
Special Recruitment Drive.

Keeping in view Business Development and Growth
and also Retirement in immediate future, it is planned
to recruit 1250 Probationary Officers, and 1000 Clerical
Staff members.

Training

In training the focus was on contemporary issues of
banking apart from basic areas through the internal
and external mode. The focus continued to be on
Credit Appraisal/ Credit Monitoring & Supervision, NPA
Management & Recovery in addition to Risk
Management Techniques and Computer awareness.
Apart from the above, training was also given in areas
such as Foreign Exchange, Priority Credit, KYC/ AML,
BCSBI, Credit Marketing, SME /Micro Finance, and IT
Products with emphasis on RTGS/NEFT.

Pre Promotion Training for SC/ST members who are
eligible for promotion from Clerical to Officer cadre
and for officers from one grade to another were
conducted at various Staff Training Centres.
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Session on Compliance Policies and Official Language
Implementation were also included in training
programmes to create awareness. Sessions on
Preventive Vigilance were included in all the training
programmes conducted at Staff Training College and
Staff Training Centres.

Adherence to KYC/AML guidelines - user training was
conducted at Staff college wherein officers from
Regional office and RCC were trained. Workshop on
Suspicious Transaction Reporting was also conducted
at Chennai and Madurai. The Pre Retirement
counseling programme for Officers was conducted for
officers who are retiring during the year.

Internal

The internal training system comprises of Staff College,
nine Staff Training Centres and one Rural Banking
Training Centre. Internal training was imparted to
13972 staff comprising of 7541 Officers, 5659 Clerical
and 772 Sub-staff by conducting 890 programmes. Of
the total staff trained 4090 belonged to SC and 617
belonged to ST.

External and Overseas Training

The Bank had deputed 52 Executives, 247 Officers
and 3 clerical staff for training programmes conducted
by reputed external institutes. Apart from these 3
Executives and 4 Officers were deputed for training
abroad.

Training for Staff of RRB’s

The Bank had trained 629 staff members of Neelachal
Gramya Bank and Pandyan Grama Bank through 31
Training Programmes. Of the total staff trained 159
belonged to SC and 11 belonged to ST .

Visit of Parliamentary Committees

The Bank was the nodal agency during the visit of the
following Parliamentary Committees to Chennai:

1. Parliamentary Committee on Industry (Rajya
Sabha) - June 1-4, 2008.

2. Parliamentary Committee on Personnel, Public
Grievances, Law and Justice (Rajya Sabha) -
June 21-24, 2008.

3. Parliamentary Committee on Industry (Rajya
Sabha) - September 30 to October 1, 2008.

4. Parliamentary Committee on Estimates (Lok
Sabha) - January 30 to February 4, 2009.

5. National Commission for Safai Karamcharis -
August 22, 2008.

Prospects

Indian economy witnessed a slowdown in 2008-09 in
the background of global economic and financial
conditions. But it is expected to reverse this trend in
the second half of 2009-10. Growth-facilitating
monetary and fiscal policies are in place and this
should provide the necessary backdrop for sustaining
growth. Domestic demand may be the focus area in
the context of recessionary trends prevailing at the
global level.
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REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
FOR THE YEAR 2008-09

A. MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS:

1. BANK’S PHILOSOPHY ON CODE OF
GOVERNANCE

Corporate Governance is about commitment to
values and ethical business conduct. It gives a
broad insight into the management of the Bank
including its corporate and other structures, its
culture, policies and the manner in which it deals
with various stakeholders. The timely and accurate
disclosure of information regarding the financial
situation, performance, ownership and governance
of the Bank is an important part of corporate
governance. This improves public understanding
of the structure, activities and policies of the Bank.
Consequently the Bank is able to attract investors
and enhance the trust and wealth of the
stakeholders besides retaining their confidence.

We believe that sound corporate governance is
critical to enhance and retain investor confidence.
We always seek to emulate the best practices in
international corporate governance and to attain
our performance standards with integrity. The Board
exercises its fiduciary responsibilities in the widest
sense of the term. It is also our endeavor to
enhance long-term shareholder value and respect
minority rights in all our business decisions.

The Bank’s Corporate Governance policies are
based on the following principles:

= Satisfy the law both in letter and in spirit

= Be transparent and maintain a high degree of
disclosures levels.

= Communicate externally in a truthful manner
about how the bank is run internally

= Comply with laws of all the countries in which
the Bank operates

= Realise that management is only the trustee
and custodian of the public funds and not the
owner

The Bank’s existing corporate vision: to be a
Leader in terms of Profit and Growth Providing Safe
& Ethical Banking Services to Customers. The Bank
will continue to focus its resources, strengths and
strategies to achieve this vision.
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2. BOARD OF DIRECTORS:
a. Composition:

The business of the Bank is vested with the Board
of Directors. The CMD and two EDs function under
the superintendence, direction and control of the
Board. The strength as on 31.03.2009 is twelve
directors comprising three whole time Directors
and nine non-executive Directors, which includes
three directors elected by the shareholders to duly
represent their interest.

b. Particulars of directors who held office
during the financial year 2008-2009:

SI' Name of the Director Designation ~ Nature of Date of Retirement/

No Directorship  Appointment - demission of
office during
the year

01 Shri S A Bhat Chairman &  Executive/  04.06.2007 —

Managing ~ Whole Time

Director
02 Shri G Narayanan Executive Executive/  07.11.2007 —
Director Whole Time
03 Shri'Y L Madan Executive Executive/  16.05.2008 —
Director Whole Time
04 Dr. Shashank Saksena ~ Govt.Nominee Official - 20.08.2007  09.06.2008 -
Director Non Executive demitted office
05 Dr. Vinita Kumar Govt. Nominee Official — 10.06.2008 —
Director Non Executive
06 Smt. Chitra Chandramouliswaran RBI Nominee ~ Non Executive 27.02.2007 —
Director
07 Shri N Sridaran Workmen Non Executive 20.04.2007 —
Employee
Director
08 ShriJ D Sharma Officer Employee Non Executive 09.03.2006 —
Director
09 Shri M. Ravindra Vikram  Chartered Non Executive 11.10.2006 —
Accountant
Director /
Part-time
Non-Official
10 Shri Sooraj Khatri Director / Non Executive 09.12.2005 08.12.2008 -
Part-time demitted office
Non-Official
11 Shri M.N. Kandaswamy  Director/ Non Executive 07.02.2006 06.02.2009 —
Part-time demitted office
Non - Official
12 Shri B V Appa Rao Director/ Non Executive 29.08.2008 —
Part-time
Non-Official
13 Shri AK. Bhargava Shareholder  Non Executive 08.12.2008* —
Director
14 Dr. Chiranjib Sen Shareholder ~ Non Executive 08.12.2008* —
Director
15 Shri M.N. Venkatesan Shareholder ~ Non Executive 08.12.2005 07.12.2008 -
Director demitted office
16 Shri A Vellayan Shareholder ~ Non Executive 08.12.2008** —
Director

*  Re-elected as Shareholder Directors at the EGM held on 25.11.2008 to hold office with
effect from 08.12.2008 for a further period of three years

**  Elected as Shareholder Director atthe EGM held on 25.11.2008 to hold office with effect
from 08.12.2008 for a period of three years

Profile of Directors of the Bank is enclosed as an Annexure.
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It is declared that none of the directors are related
to each other or related to any of the employees
of the bank.

The Board has adopted a Code of Conduct for
Directors and all the General Managers and a
declaration has been obtained from the CMD
confirming their compliance with the Code of
Conduct and is attached to this report.

Shri K Sundar Rajan, Deputy General Manager, a
qualified Company Secretary, attached to Board
Services Department, is also the Secretary to the
Board, in accordance with the recommendations
of the Dr. Ganguly Committee.

c. Meetings of the Board:

The date and place of the meeting as well as the
agenda papers are advised to all Directors well in
advance. The Directors have access to all
additional information on the agenda. Executives
of the Bank are also invited to attend the Board
meetings to provide necessary clarifications.
During the year under review, the meetings of the
Board were held 14 times as against the
requirement of holding meetings at least once a
quarter with a minimum of six times a year.

e During the financial year 2008-09, the Board
meetings were held 14 times on the following
dates and places :

SL NO DATE OF MEETING  PLACE HELD
01 28 04 2008 Chennai
02 30 05 2008 Chennai
03 13 06 2008 Chennai
04 16 06 2008 Coimbatore
05 30 06 2008 Chennai
06 28 07 2008 Chennai
07 26 08 2008 Chennai
08 30 09 2008 Chennai
09 30 10 2008 Delhi
10 26 11 2008 Chennai
11 29 12 2008 Chennai
12 30 01 2009 Chennai
13 21 02 2009 Amritsar
14 28 03 2009 Chennai

o All the meetings were conducted with proper
quorum and without any adjournments.

e Attendance of the directors at the above Board
meetings and last AGM held on 14.06.2008 are
furnished below:
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05 o AAmEIR 08/12 7 06  Smt. Chitra Chandramouliswaran  14/14 Yes
- . 07  Shri N Sridaran 13/14 Yes
06 s e acieacT  14/14 7 08 Shri J D Sharma 14/14 Yes
07 @7 ST 13/14 & 09  Shri M. Ravindra Vikram 11/14 Yes
08 dta S 14/14 & 10 Shri Sooraj Khatri 09/10 Yes
09 g @5 faEg 11/14 ar 11 Shri M N Kandaswamy 10/12 No
- 12 Shri B 'V Appa Rao 07/07 Appointed after
10 iwwﬁ‘ 09/10 g the date of AGM
11 4 g e 1012 7 13 Shri A K Bhargava 14/14 Yes
12 dd. & s 07/07 TSATH A 3 A1 77 14 Dr. Chiranjib Sen 11/14 Yes
13 AT & grfq 14/14 ar 15  Shri M.N. Venkatesan 10/10 Yes
14 & FRTET 11/14 P 16 Shri A Vellayan 02/04 Appointed after
15 oo v 10/10 & the date of AGM
16 T deTT 02/04 TSy ARG % 13 177 d. Number of other Boards or Board committees
T, 31 UUEE O7 Uvee wATRT o+ we Bran in which the Director is a member/
’ : Chairperson:
TevTer Uk Haw AT e P
Name of the Director Number of other Number of
331 &7 A 37 BT B T qiafaai s g companies (excluding Committees
(Bt 9 7 FEaw) o 3 gaer & private companies) (other than 10B)
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4 d 7w/ geed & (378 31 ol F] BIFH) is a member/Chairperson he /she is
e & (dleuds / AHd of the Board a member
s @%g_ﬂ) (excluding alternate / of the Board
- nomineg director)
o T iz o 0d- T= 06 - 5 Shri M. Ravindra Vikram 04 - Member 06 — Member
A T 9T 03 - 939 01- s7ezeq Shri AK. Bhargava 03 - Member 01- Chairman
05 - g&ey 05 - Member
o 73T 03 - apezger 05 - gFe Shri A. Vellayan 03 - Chairman 05 - Member
05 - Member
05 - Ga&g

<. |iufaa o ge@ar

7ed & [RYH 4 @ Fig 4t 10 Tl q 7% § gae
78 & a1 gt FuaEl 7, 599 3 [59 & wie qiuiaar @
e & e & ®YH IRI TG | (TS TR
gue 49(1) () 2 vl & SR H F T F IETT
G, cGr-geT 791 VIR 4R V1w QT F ey
I W & 3= (391 T 8 1

3. W &t |t

f3ofer giar 5 a5t @ & o 7eer 7 [T arfaar
TIT F1 8 3K 37 39T SR ff AW & 1 RWdAdF
FIAGT AT B STIA d3% F T I 37 T 3T
T3 & T SHIaT BT 7 BT F [AR9F HEA B
T gAY GSE 93% T JHA 1A TAE |

e. Membership in Committees:

None of the directors on the Board is a member
in more than 10 committees or acts as a Chairman
of more than five committees across all companies
in which he is a director. (For the purpose of
reckoning the limit in terms of clause 49(1)(C) of
the listing agreement, the chairmanship/
membership of the Audit Committee and the
Shareholders’ Grievance Committee alone have
been considered).

3. COMMITTEES OF THE BOARD:

In order to facilitate the decision-making process,
Board has constituted the following committees
and delegated specific powers to them. The
minutes of each meeting are subsequently placed
before the next meeting of the committee for
confirmation and the minutes thus approved, are
placed before the Board Meeting for their
information.
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03 ot arE v aam g&g= 16.05.2008 18/19
M S FErEsmA YT g 12.07.2007 20021
05 HflurE=fms e 11.10.2006 1421
06 STRRATTT FF= 01.12.2007 31.05.2008 08/10
08.12.2008
07 o T s & 08.12.2007  07.06.2008 04/04
22.03.2009
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e 3.1 Management Committee of the Board
(MCB):

MCB is constituted as per the provisions of the
Nationalized Banks (Management and
Miscellaneous Provisions) Scheme, 1970. The
functions and duties of the MCB are as under :

a. Sanctioning of credit proposals (funded and
non funded)

b. Loan and Interest Compromise / Write off
proposals

c. Proposals for approval of capital and revenue
expenditure

d. Proposals relating to acquisition and hiring of
premises, including deviation from norms for
acquisition and hiring of premises.

e. Filing of suits / appeals, defending them etc.

f.  Investments in Government and other approved
securities, shares and debentures of
companies, including underwriting.

g. Donations

h. Any other matter referred to the Management
Committee by the Board.

ltems (a) to (g) will be in respect of proposals
beyond the discretionary powers of CMD.

The committee met 21 times during the year. All
the meetings were conducted with proper quorum
and without any adjournments.

The Members who held office during the period
01-04-2008 to 31-03-2009 and the details of number
of meetings attended during their tenure by each
committee member are as under:

Sl Name of Director Position ~ Tenure of membership ~ Number of
No. From To Meetings
attended
01. Shri S.A. Bhat, CMD Chairman  04.06.2007 2121
02. Shri G. Narayanan Member ~ 07.11.2007 2121
03. Shri 'Y L Madan Member  16.05.2008 18/19
04. Smt. Chitra Chandramouliswaran Member  12.07.2007 20/21
05. Shri M. Ravindra Vikram Member ~ 11.10.2006 14721
06. Dr. Chiranjib Sen Member ~ 01.12.2007 31.05.2008  08/10
08.12.2008
07. Shri N. Sridaran Member ~ 08.12.2007 07.06.2008  4/4
22.03.2009
08. Shri J.D. Sharma Member ~ 22.09.2008 21.03.2009  10/10
09. Shri Sooraj Khatri Member  08.06.2008 07.12.2008  10/11
10. Shri M.N. Kandaswamy Member ~ 22.03.2008 21.09.2008  10/10
11. Shri AK. Bhargava Member ~ 01.12.2008 I
12. Shri M.N. Venkatesan Member ~ 01.06.2008 30.11.2008  11/11
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3.2 Audit Committee of the Board (ACB):

The Audit committee of the Board has been
constituted by the Board of Directors as per
instructions of the Reserve Bank of India/GOIl and
consists of six members comprising of ED,
Government director, RBI director, two non-official
directors of which one is a Chartered Accountant
and non-official Chartered Accountant director
nominated under section 9(3)(g) of the Banking
Companies (Acquisition and Transfer of
Undertakings) Act, 1970/1980 in terms of GOI
Circular dated 18.02.2008 advising Public Sector
Banks to include such Director in the Audit
Committee of the Board.

Accordingly, the Audit Committee of our Bank was
reconstituted by the Board on 01.12.2007 by
including Shri M Ravindra Vikram, the non official
director nominated under Chartered Accountant
category under clause 9(3)(g) of the Act as a
member and also as the Chairman of the Audit
Committee with effect from 08.12.2007.

The delegated functions and duties of the ACB
are as under:

= To provide direction as also oversee the
operation of the total audit
function in the Bank. Total audit function will
imply the organization, operationalisation and
quality control of the internal audit and
inspection within the Bank and follow up on
the statutory / external audit of the Bank and
inspections of RBI.

= To review the internal inspection / audit function
in the Bank — the system, its quality and
effectiveness in terms of follow-up and also the
inspection reports of specialized and extra large
branches and all branches with unsatisfactory
ratings

= To obtain and review half — yearly reports from
the Compliance Officers of the functional areas

= To review and follow up on the report of the
statutory audits, and all the issues raised in
the Long Form Audit Report (LFAR) and interact
with the external auditors before the finalization
of the annual / quarterly financial statements
and reports.

= To review and follow up all the issues / concerns
raised in the Inspection reports of RBI.
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This committee specially focuses on the follow-up of:
= Inter — Branch Adjustment Accounts

= Unreconciled long outstanding entries in Inter
— Bank Accounts and Nostro Accounts

= Arrears in balancing of books at various
branches

= Frauds and all other major areas of house -
keeping,

The following additional role functions/powers have
been entrusted to ACB in terms of SEBI Committee
on Corporate Governance guidelines issued by RBI
to Indian Commercial Banks listed on stock
exchanges:

e To investigate any activity within its terms of
reference.

e To seek information from any employee.

e To obtain outside legal or other professional
advice.

e To secure attendance of outsiders with relevant
expertise, if it considers necessary.

The role of the Audit Committee shall also include
the following in addition to the existing role function:

e Overseeing of the company’s financial
reporting process and the disclosure of its
financial information to ensure that the financial
statements are correct, sufficient and credible.

e Reviewing with the Management the financial
statements with special emphasis on
accounting policies and practices, compliance
of accounting standards and other legal
requirements concerning the financial
statements.

e Reviewing with the Management, external and
internal auditors, the adequacy of internal
control systems.

e Reviewing the findings of any internal
investigations by the internal auditors into
matters where there is suspected fraud or
irregularity or a failure of internal control
systems of a material nature and reporting the
matter to the Board.

e Discussing with external auditors before the
commencement of audit the nature and scope
of audit as well as having post audit discussion
to ascertain any area of concern.

e Reviewing the company’s Financial and Risk
Management Policies.
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The committee met 12 times during the year. All
the meetings were conducted with proper quorum
and without any adjournments.

The members who held office during the period
01 04 2008 to 31 03 2009 and the particulars of
the number of meetings attended by them during
the year are as under:

Sl Name of Director Position ~ Tenure of membership ~ Number of

No. From T Meetings
attended

1. Shri M. Ravindra Vikram Chairman ~ 08.12.2007 nnm

2 Shri G. Narayanan Member ~ 07.11.2007 1212

3 Shi'Y L Madan Member  16.05.2008 10/10

4 Dr. Shashank Saksena Member ~ 20.08.2007 09.06.2008 272

5. Dr. Vinita Kumar Member  10.06.2008 6/10

6. Smt. Chitra Chandramouliswaran Member — 27.02.2007 1212

7. Shri Sooraj Khatri Member ~ 08.12.2007 08.12.2008  8/9

8. Shri A Vellayan Member ~ 09.12.2008 2/3

e 3.3 Risk Management Committee:

The Chairman of the committee is the CMD of the
Bank. The committee met 8 times during the period
01.04.2008 to 31.03.2009. Number of Meetings
attended by each Committee Member during the
year:

Sl Name of Director Tenure of membership Number of

No. From To Meetings
attended

1. Shri S. A Bhat 04.06.2007 7/8

2. Shri G. Narayanan 01.12.2007 8/8

3. Shri Y L Madan 16.05.2008 11

4. Smt. Chitra Chandramouliswaran 27.02.2007 8/8

5. Shri M. N. Venkatesan 08.12.2005  07.12.2008 /17

6. Shri B V Appa Rao 08.12.2008 1

e 3.4 Committee For Monitoring Large Value
Frauds:

The Chairman of the committee is the CMD of the
Bank. The committee met 3 times during the period
01.04.2008 to 31.03.2009. Number of meetings
attended by each member of the committee during
the year:
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e 3.5 UTEeh War Akfa

Tty & e &% & SALIT &1 01.04.2008 T
31.03.2009 %7 37&€¥ & a9 Giafd 9r ar) (A 1 9% &
N GIAT 3 g Gaed gRT 977 o TE @de #1 G

FF  [[RIH F T T 37 ALY T A T
il 7% dgH H 4.
1 e 04.06.2007 44
2 et ArEE 02.01.2008 4/4
3 HfaE o @ 16.05.2008 /4
4 g v g 20.08.2007  09.06.2008  0/1
5 o AT EER 10.06.2008 33
6  dEdfEmEsEAvRT 27.02.2007 44
7 @ ST 20.04.2007 44
§ 9w 09.03.2006 /4
9 g @ I 08.12.2005  07.12.2008  3/3
10 S & s 30.01.2009 /1

® 3.6 3TIVHI-Ieh eI i WHILT &g Wikl

gy & 7 &% @ H.aGIT 81 01.04.2008 T
31.03.2009 %7 37&¥ & a0 Giafd 9r ar) (A 1 9% &
2N G & g% G ERT 9T o T a3 B G

FG IRV & AT T &7 ST T A T
g 7%  deH BT
1 Swgu 04.06.2007 44
2 g ArEE 01.12.2007 44
3 HfaE o @ 16.05.2008 /4
4 o fATER 10.06.2008 33
5 g rErsEidvaE 27.02.2007 44

Sl Name of Director Tenure of membership Number of
No. From To Meetings
attended
1. Shri S. A . Bhat 04.06.2007 3/3
2. Shri G. Narayanan 30.05.2008 3/3
3. Shri Y L Madan 16.05.2008 3/ 3
4. Dr. Shashank Saksena 20.08.2007 09.06.2008 0/ 1
5. Dr. Vinita Kumar 10.06.2008 2/ 2
6. Shri AK. Bhargava 24.02.2006 3/3
7. Shri M. Ravindra Vikram 02.01.2008 1/3

e 3.5 Customer Service Committee:

The Chairman of the committee is the CMD of the
Bank. The committee met 4 times during the period
01.04.2008 to 31.03.2009. Number of meetings
attended by each member of the committee during
the year:

Sl Name of Director Tenure of membership Number of
No. From To Meetings
attended
1. Shri S. A. Bhat 04.06.2007 4174
2. Shri G. Narayanan 02.01.2008 4/4
3. Shri Y L Madan 16.05.2008 4/ 4
4. Dr. Shashank Saksena 20.08.2007 09.06.2008 0/ 1
5. Dr. Vinita Kumar 10.06.2008 3/3
6. Smt. Chitra Chandramouliswaran 27.02.2007 4174
7. Shri N. Sridaran 20.04.2007 4174
8. Shri J.D. Sharma 09.03.2006 4174
9. Shri M.N. Venkatesan 08.12.2005 07.12.2008 3/3
10. Shri B V Appa Rao 30.01.2009 1/ 1

e 3.6 Committee For Review Of Disciplinary
Cases:

The Chairman of the committee is the CMD of the
Bank. The committee met 4 times during the
period 01.04.2008 to 31.03.2009. Number of
meetings attended by each member of the
committee during the year:

Sl Name of Director Tenure of membership Number of
No. From To Meetings
attended
1. Shri S. A. Bhat 04.06.2007 4/4
2. Shri G. Narayanan 01.12.2007 4/4
3. Shri Y L Madan 16.05.2008 4/ 4
4. Dr. Vinita Kumar 10.06.2008 3/ 4

5. Smt. Chitra Chandramouliswaran 27.02.2007 4/4
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e 3.7 Committee For Establishment Of
Correspondent Accounts:

The Chairman of the committee is the CMD of the
Bank. The committee met 2 times during the
period 01.04.2008 to 31.03.2009. Number of
meetings attended by each member of the
committee during the year:

Sl Name of Director Tenure of membership Number of
No. From To Meetings
attended
1. Shri § A Bhat 04.06.2007 2/2
2. Shri G. Narayanan 01.12.2007 2/2
3. Shri Y L Madan 30.05.2008 2/2
4. Shri Sooraj Khatri 26.05.2006 08.12.2008 2/2
5. Shri AK. Bhargava 26.05.2006 2/2

e 3.8 REMUNERATION COMMITTEE:

Remuneration (excluding performance linked incentive)
payable to the whole time directors is decided by the
Central Government. The Bank does not pay any
remuneration to other directors except sitting fees as per
directives of Central Government.

A Remuneration Committee, a Sub-Committee of
the Board of Directors, has been constituted for
evaluating the performance in terms of government
guidelines and to recommend payment of
performance-linked incentives to the whole time
directors of the Bank, in terms of Government of
India, Ministry of Finance (Banking Division) letter
F. No. 20 / 1 / 2005 — BO-I dated 09.03.2007.

The members of the Committee are :-

1. Shri M Ravindra Vikram - Chairman

2. Dr. Shashank Saksena (upto 09.06.2008)
3. Dr. Vinita Kumar (w.e.f. 10.06.2008)

4. Smt. Chitra Chandramouliswaran

The Committee met once on 14.05.2008 and all
members of the Committee have attended the meeting.

e 3.9 NOMINATION COMMITTEE :

RBI, vide circular ref: DBOD. No. BC. No.47 /
29.39.001 / 2007-08 dated 01 11 2007, pursuant
to the amendment in The Banking Companies
(Acquisition and Transfer of Undertakings) Act,
1970 effective 16.10.2006, has issued necessary
guidelines for determining the authority, manner/
procedure and criteria for deciding the ‘Fit and
Proper’ status etc., while appointing the Directors.

RBI has directed that the “Fit and Proper” criteria,
as of now, be made applicable to the elected
directors (Shareholder directors) — both present and
future.
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Accordingly the Bank’s Board had constituted a
sub-Committee, titled “Nomination Committee” on
23.02.2008 with the following Directors as members :

1. Smt Chitra Chandramouliswaran - Chairperson
2. Dr. Shashank Saksena

3. Shri M. Ravindra Vikram

4. Shri M.N. Kandaswamy

Number of meetings attended by each member of
the committee during the year:

Sl Name of Director Tenure of membership Number of

No. From To Meetings
attended

1. Smt Chitra Chandramouliswaran ~ 23.02.2008 11

2. Dr. Shashank Saksena 23.02.2008 09.06.2008

3. Dr. Vinita Kumar 10.06.2008 0A

4. Shri M. Ravindra Vikram 23.02.2008 11

5. Shri M.N. Kandaswamy 23.02.2008 06.02.2009 1A

The Committee met once on 12.11.2008 to
undertake a process of due diligence to determine
the it and proper’ status of the candidates who
filed their nominations for election of shareholder
directors at the EGM held on 25.11.2008.

4, SHAREHOLDERS’ COMMITTEES:
a. Shareholders Grievance Committee:

The Shareholders Grievance Committee,
constituted in April 2001, was reconstituted by the
Board during the year under review on 29.12.2008,
consequent to the election of Shareholder Directors
at the EGM held on 25.11.2008.

At present, the Chairman of the Committee is Shri
A Vellayan and the other members are two directors
nominated by the Board. The committee met 4
times during the period 01.04.2008 to 31.03.2009.
All the meetings were conducted with proper
quorum and without any adjournments. The
number of meetings attended by each committee
member during the year is as follows:

Sl Name of Director Tenure of membership Number of
No. From To Meetings
attended
1 Shri M. N. Venkatesan 08.12.2005 07.12.2008 3/3
2. Shri AVellayan 29.12.2008 1/1
3. Shri G Narayanan 01.04.2008 4/4
4, Shri'Y L Madan* 29.05.2008 -
5. Dr. Chiranjib Sen 23.04.2007 2/4

* Appointed to attend meetings as a member of
the Shareholders Grievance Committee in the
absence or inability of Shri G Narayanan, ED to
attend meetings.




VIR BT 7 [FaR0T FOed 3 7 USSR &
BT T YT FETA GGTT BT GHEE el 7 e
A F 7T TIffas a@r ger FX4 & o0 RN
FrT @i 3 o . g9, Fa BT A # A
P71 AT B FAF dc% § 371 17397 Raiel |/ 397
far T 8 1

@, X AT il

Y19 ST AT A ST 7 Jae 391 T e ST
¥ BT R, U JREIRE 39 37 7SeT ZRT
AT T Q7 g7 81 qF 91F 3Tavn, Zraraer,
gftaahe Wl F T &1, Sraufger, & 92/ 44z
iz 1 gyred 81 T a5 & &7 24 aR) [ it
d3% 33T FIH 3 T T [HT T AT B T

AT & 9099 Ga 1T a3 4 3URIIT & R [F57ad
g

5.9 TR 3 T I 1 ST T A T
g 7%  deH BT
1. s . R 01.04.2008 22/22
2. o T ga. gar* 29.05.2008 2/2
3. fmgTdnceT 08.12.2005 07.12.2008  17/17
4. frederT 29.12.2008 77
5 siaStumt 09.03.2006 24/24

*37 g g 4 4 ff. TREE, FEAE [R5
da% § ST W@ T 9T i § 79 @d GHT WA
SfaRuT FAT @} STemRiar X 8 [ 1% 7|

V1T SROT QAT 7 VI AT, ZTGHTA, qha, e,
gftaahe FarvTT SR FAT SR & Fae 7 TG T IS
Pt T A P [T AR & FElcrT § qifEsd aar-
e A % (o7 e wEA A A A, B g
far1 37 1 1.1.2005 F STRY G 37X 37F] TaF
R’ @ a1 &7 d3% 4 39 1397 T ST FH
FIE off SR T TR T S7YF T T B

T, AT IR

G ST & @UE 47 & ITAR 4 &. =X T, 3T
HgT gAY 797 A1 Gied, IRAT Flayld TF 1&araae
S, TiF BT 33 & [F15F Fragr] &1 7 3 &
XV G U 3§ 1

The Shareholders’ Grievance Committee appointed
a Practising Company Secretary, Shri V Suresh,
to undertake the Secretarial Audit in the office of
the Registrar, at periodical intervals to verify the
methodology followed by them involving
Shareholders Grievances & Redressal system etc.
The committee considers his quarterly reports at
every meeting.

b. Share Transfer Committee:

Share Transfer Committee consists of the Chairman
and Managing Director or in his absence the
Executive Director, one shareholder Director and
one Director nominated by the Board. The
committee deals with all matters connected with
share transfers, transmission, issue of duplicate
share certificates, transposition, demat / remat etc.,
The committee met 24 times during the year and
all the meetings were conducted with proper
quorum and without any adjournments.

The number of meetings attended by each
committee member during the year is as under:

Sl Name of Director Tenure of membership Number of
No. From To Meetings
attended
1 Shri G Narayanan 01.04.2008 22/22
2 ShriY L Madan * 29.05.2008 2/2
3 Shri M. N. Venkatesan 08.12.2005 07.12.2008 17/17
4 Shri A Vellayan 29.12.2008 /7
5 ShriJ. D. Sharma 09.03.2006 24124

* Appointed to act as Chairman of the Share
Transfer Committee in the absence or inability of
CMD or Shri G Narayanan, ED to attend meetings.

The Share Transfer Committee appointed a
Practising Company Secretary, Shri V Suresh, to
undertake the Secretarial Audit in the office of the
Registrar, to verify the methodology followed by
them involving share transfer, transmission,
consolidation, split, issue of duplicate certificates
etc., His assignment commenced on 01 01 2005
and his fortnightly reports are considered at every
meeting of the Committee. No request for transfer
is pending for more than one month.

c. Compliance Officer :

In terms of clause 47 of the listing agreement, Shri
K Sundar Rajan, Deputy General Manager and
Company Secretary is the Compliance Officer for
the purpose of complying with the various
provisions of SEBI, Stock Exchanges etc.
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d. Shareholders Complaints :

Number of complaints received, resolved and
pending during the year:

SL NATURE OF COMPLAINT PENDING RECEIVED REDRESSED ~ PENDING
No. AS ON AS ON
01.04.2008 31.03.2009

01 Non receipt of refund
order and Share certificates Nil 53 53 Nil

02 Non receipt of Dividend Nil 770 770 Nil
03 Complaints to SEBI / Stock

Exchanges and Consumer
Redressal Forum 02 22 23 01

04 Miscellaneous (complaints
reg. change of address,
bank mandate,
demat requests etc.) Nil 44 44 Nil

Total 02 889 890 01

e. In terms of clause 47(f) of the listing agreement
we have advised the shareholders that an exclusive
e-mail ID - investorcomp@iobnet.co.in has been
allotted and our Deputy General Manager and
Company Secretary Shri K Sundar Rajan, is also
the Compliance Officer for the purpose of
registering and redressal of complaints by
investors. We have displayed this email ID and other
relevant details prominently on our website.

5. Other Committees:

There are various other committees such as Asset
Liability Management Committee, Investment
Review Committee, Top Management Committee
comprising CMD, ED and GMs along with
Department executives, which have been
constituted for the day to day functioning, review
and monitoring of various aspects of business.

6. GENERAL BODY MEETING:

a. Location and time where last three General
Body Meetings were held:

Sl Nature of Date, Day and Venue

No. Meeting time of Meeting

01 6" AGM 16 06 2006 Friday Rani Seethai Hall
10.15 AM. 603, Anna Salai,

Chennai — 600 006

02 7" AGM 12 06 2007 Tuesday Narada Gana Sabha
10.00 A.M. 314 TTK Road,
Chennai 600 018

03 8" AGM 14 06 2008 Saturday Narada Gana Sabha
11.00 AM. 314 TTK Road,
Chennai 600 018
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b. No special resolutions were put through in the
last three AGMs
c. There was no postal ballot exercise.
Location and time where Extra Ordinary General
Body Meetings were held:
Sl Nature of Date, Day and Venue
No. Meeting time of Meeting
01 1 EGM 07.12.2002 Saturday  Rani Seethai Hall
11.00 A.M. 603, Anna Salai,
Chennai — 600 006
02 29 EGM 30.11.2005 Wednesday Rani Seethai Hall
11.00 A.M. 603, Anna Salai,
Chennai — 600 006
03 39EGM 25.11.2008 Tuesday  Narada Gana Sabha

11.00 A M. 314 TTK Road,
T8 11.00 75 314 2273 9e, F4-600 018 Chennai 600 018

7. GeRSteRtul 7. DISCLOSURES:

F FS B A@ G T R STEANTS TR TTT a. Disclosures as to Related Party Transactions
TTYT FAF 3;2]7%1’ ZW v & wret gaet of Key Managerial Personnel ie. Whole Time

e - Directors are being reviewed on a half yearly
» H e G E basis by the Audit Committee of the Board.

G, A D RH, FaE, Waqgﬂvﬁgaﬂga?arwfaa? b. There are no significant related party
R F I TG FE T W’#WW E transactions of the Bank with its subsidiaries,
S : directors, management or their relatives etc that

9% & fe T 2T FHE T & would have potential conflict with the interests
- . of the Bank at large.

T, WIE uFEEal / dd / B o qifardes gt J

ZRT 31.03.2009 7% TOrF [Tea @7 a5 & a9 c. No penalties were imposed or strictures

5 : W&ﬁféﬂﬁ o A 1 5 07 S — passed on us by Stock Exchanges/SEBI /

ESURI ) e o any statutory authority on any matter related

ST Tl H T 8 to capital markets during the last three years
. ended 31 03 2009.

7 ¥ 7 3 :ﬁfa&(% o W; 7 ) d. Presently the Bank does not have a
T & | ﬁ'T o e e 7 7 faet a1 Whistle Blower policy. However no persons
%7 T T8 have been denied access to the Audit
o . - Committee.

K 7 gt a5 % ’37; W%E ﬁ,/aa'% 5/5[377;? e. The Bank has complied with all the mandatory
i 757—"7 R : requirements to the extent provided for in the
AR 7 & T T SRS ST T ST statutes/guidelines/directives issued from time
far 81 to time by the RBI/Government of India to the

nationalized banks.

& 7?,('377@7&“; T SIS F H;? 7 93] % I /A f.  The Non Mandatory requirements have been
8 3T 7T STIR 79T T 81 adopted as stated in this report against

the relevant items.
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«Q

. The Certificate of CEO and CFO under clause

49 of the listing agreement has been submitted
to the Board of Directors of the Bank and a
copy is attached to this report.
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In terms of clause 49 of the listing
agreement, a certificate has been obtained
from the statutory central auditors on corporate
governance in the Bank for the year 2008-09
and the same is annexed to this report.

MEANS OF COMMUNICATION:

The quarterly un-audited financial results of the
Bank are approved by the Board of Directors
and the same are submitted within the
stipulated period to all the stock exchanges
where the Bank’s shares are listed. The Bank
has been sending half yearly results to all the
shareholders.

The quarterly financial results are published in
a national daily and a regional vernacular daily
in terms of Clause 41 of the listing agreement.
The details and dates of publication are as
under:

Date of
publication

Regional
Daily

Quarter
ended

English
Daily

31.03.2008
30.06.2008
30.09.2008

2904 2008
2907 2008

Business Standard  Dinamalar (Tamil)
Business Standard  Dinamalar (Tamil)
The Hindu -

Business Line Dinamalar (Tamil)

The Financial Express Dinakaran (Tamil)

31102008

31.12.2008 31012009

c. The quarterly results are also being displayed
on the Bank’s web-site www.iob.in

9. GENERAL SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION:

a. AGM: Date, Time and Venue:

Date 04.07.2009
Time 11.00 A.M.
Venue Narada Gana Sabha
(Sathguru Gnanananda Hall)
314 TTK Road,Chennai 600 018
b. Financial Year:

01st April 2008 to 31t March 2009
Date of Book Closure:

23.05.2009 to 29.05.2009 (Both days inclusive)
for determining eligibility for the purpose of
dividend.

. Dividend Payment Date:

On or after 14.07.2009 subject to declaration
of dividend by shareholders.
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e. Unpaid Dividend:

The Banking Companies (Acquisition and
Transfer of Undertakings) and Financial
Institutions Laws (Amendment) Act, 2006 which
has come into force on 16 10 2006, has inserted
a new section 10 B in the Banking Companies
(Acquisition and Transfer of Undertakings) Act
1970 which provides as under:

= Within 7 days from the expiry of 30 days from
the date of declaration, if any shareholder has
not encashed /claimed the dividend, such
amounts lying in the bank current account, have
to be transferred to a separate account styled
“Unpaid Dividend Account of IOB for the year

= Any money transferred to the Unpaid Dividend
account which remains unpaid or unclaimed for
a period of seven years from the date of such
transfer, shall be transferred to the Investor
Education and Protection Fund established
under Sec 205 C of the Companies Act 1956.

Accordingly, the unpaid dividend of previous years
has been transferred to Unpaid Dividend Account/s of
IOB as follows and hence such monies which
remain unpaid or unclaimed for a period of seven
years from the date of such transfer shall be
transferred to the Investor Education and Protection
Fund :

fA74 & 37aRT & 197 ST

a9 & g S I @
TTHIIT ' {ART A Ht AR
2000-01 08.12.2006
2001-02 05.12.2006
2002-03 05.12.2006
2003-04(3T%) 04.12.2006
2003-04(T%) 04.12.2006
2004-05(37%) 09.12.2006
2004-05(T5) 05.12.2006
2005-06 04.12.2006
2006-07 13.07.2007
2007-08 19.07.2008

Dividend for Date of Transfer to
Unpaid Dividend A/c
2000-01 08.12.2006
2001-02 05.12.2006
2002-03 05.12.2006
2003-04 (1) 04.12.2006
2003-04 (F) 04.12.2006
2004-05 (1) 09.12.2006
2004-05 (F) 05.12.2006
2005-06 04.12.2006
2006-07 13.07.2007
2007-08 19.07.2008




. sieh oh VIR ETAET @itk GRSl o
Tehterg &

f. The Bank’s shares are listed on the following
stock exchanges:

=1% TFTAT BT A TIF HE Name of the Stock Exchange Stock Code
TR T TR [, K E EE G Madras Stock Exchange Ltd.** [ON-=]

o Wi T 532388 Bombay Stock Exchange Ltd. 532388
A Tl T e L T A AR (e g o OB EQ AE BE BT
3% gl 1.

*E [ 14 T 2008 F STEIGT S AN F GrAT=r
dc% T d% & VWGIRH 7 d% & VI F AR LB
T [ E F] GATZ G 82T @4 & ¢ 5 T
THEY TIRA 13971 TR 3% 97 B 52T 37 % [0
THEE B AT 1397 T 8 3N 3 3G T F @ 8 1

wi% T B a5 2008-09 F T gAas ¥ 87
qF e [F91Rd 39 AT & 37T 137 T 81

B, AR oA o SRS
HIg- 37e1e

VT Ti% TFTAST Hag &% TFEa T
I=I(¥) [ () I (]) [ (%)
g 2008 152.50  119.30 153.00  120.10
7E 2008 156.40 11535 156.80  115.20
7 2008 120.50 78.70  121.00 78.20
g 2008 103.80  69.80  99.00 69.70
3T 2008 103.00  81.50 103.45 81.00
R 2008 115.00  80.00 118.00 84.60
FGER 2008 100.00  66.05 100.00 67.00
TR 2008 87.80 60.15  88.70 60.30
f&amw 2008 80.00 62.00  76.90 61.85
T 2009 79.50 60.00  84.15 59.50
w2009 61.25 44.80  61.50 44.90
7 2009 49.85 36.50  49.80 37.55
2008-09 3 3N G ©ib GFgEd § d% & T
P 3= / 457 B17A1 358 T 3R] 4 3T T E |

** The shareholders of our Bank at the 8" Annual
General Meeting held on 14" June, 2008 had
unanimously passed a resolution approving the
delisting of the Bank’s shares from Madras Stock
Exchange Limited. An application for delisting of
the Bank’s shares has accordingly been submitted
to MSE and the same is being processed by MSE.

Annual listing fee for the year 2008-09 has been
paid to the stock exchanges within the prescribed
due dates.

d. Market price data:

Period -  National Stock Exchange Bombay Stock Exchange
Month High (Rs) Low (Rs) High (Rs) Low (Rs)

Apr2008 15250  119.30 153.00 120.10

May 2008  156.40 115.35 156.80 115.20
Jun 2008  120.50 78.70 121.00 78.20
Jul 2008 103.80 69.80 99.00 69.70

Aug 2008  103.00 81.50 103.45 81.00
Sep 2008  115.00 80.00 118.00 84.60
Oct 2008  100.00 66.05 100.00 67.00

Nov 2008 87.80 60.15 88.70 60.30
Dec 2008 80.00 62.00 76.90 61.85
Jan 2009 79.50 60.00 84.15 59.50
Feb 2009 61.25 44.80 61.50 44.90
Mar 2009 49.85 36.50 49.80 37.55

Figures in bold represent the high / low price of
the Bank’s shares during the year 2008-09 on the
respective Stock Exchanges.
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2. 31.03.2009 Tk IHELNUT T feraur

i. Registrar & Transfer agent:

M/s. Cameo Corporate Services Ltd.
(Unit-IOB) Subramanian Building, | Floor
No.1 Club House Road
Chennai-600 002
Tel: 044-28460395; 28460084 Fax: 28460129
e-mail:cameo@cameoindia.com

j- Share Transfer System:

Our bank has a Sub-Committee of the Board for
considering the requests received from shareholders
for transfer, transmission, transposition, issuance
of duplicate share certificates, splitting,
consolidation, remat, name change etc. The
Chairman and Managing Director or in his absence
the Executive Director is Chairman of the
Committee. The other members of the committee
are: a Shareholder Director (Shri A Vellayan) and a
Director nominated by the Board (Shri J D Sharma).

k. Distribution of shareholding as on 31.03.2009:

F9. G gt IR B G SRR %
S e Sl Category No. of Shares % of shgre
No holding
01. SRTTER 333600000 61.23 SROMOTERS HOLDING
Fakiil 333600000 61.23 01 Government of India 333600000  61.23
TRl 71 T Sub-Total 333600000  61.23
02, e v NON-PROMOTERS HOLDING
7. P FIEH 1T 02 Institutional Investors
T g SRS 24401152 4.48 A" Mutual funds and UTI 24401152 4.48
@ dpafdade] 21980171 4.04 B Banks, Financial Institutions 21980171 4.04
T darHaEE 36956508 6.78 C Insurance Companies 36956508 6.78
9 [l gemm e 42710024 7.84 D Foreign Institutional Investors 42710024 7.84
SUHRT 126047855 23.14 Sub-Total 126047855  23.14
03. &= 03 OTHERS
F. [ 37 9009392 1.65 A Private Corporate Bodies 9009392 1.65
@ dTE 71191502 13.07 B Individuals 71191502 13.07
T 4951251 0.91 C Others 4951251 0.91
I 85152145 15.63 Sub-total 85152145  15.63
FHEA AT 544800000 100.00 GRAND TOTAL 544800000  100.00




3. 31.03.2009 T Taavur ATt

o TR it LRCENUED NE FAH
aw  Fasw % ElLLIPR k] (sifFaTe) &%
wem HENEIE )

Jramar

194031 86.97 5000 7% 354130660 6.50

20697 9.28 5001 - 10000 174381590 3.20
5574 2.50 10001 - 20000 78978840 1.45
1032 0.46 20001 - 30000 25659690 0.47
502 0.23 30001 - 40000 18009690 0.33
275 0.12 40001 - 50000 12945430 0.24

449 0.20 50001 - 100000 32753220 0.60
546 0.24 100001 - T 37 4751140880 87.21

. Distribution schedule as on 31.03.2009

No. of % to total no.Shareholding in ~ Share % to total
share of share terms of nominal Amount

holders  holders value of Rs.10/- (Face Value)
194031  86.97 Upto 5000 354130660  6.50
20697 9.28 5001 - 10000 174381590  3.20

5574 2.50 10001 - 20000
1032 0.46 20001 - 30000
502 0.23 30001 - 40000
275 0.12 40001 - 50000 12945430  0.24
449 0.20 50001 -100000 32753220  0.60
546 0.24 100001 and above 4751140880  87.21

78978840  1.45
25659690  0.47
18009690  0.33

223106 100.00 =T 5448000000 100.00

223106 100.00 TOTAL 5448000000 100.00

2. 31.03.2009 % TRt Jrow gt

m. Foreign Shareholding as on 31.03.2009

w0 gat 31032008 7% 31032009 7% SI Category As on 31 03 2008 As on 31 03 2009
A TRHE  FAGH  TEAE  FAGS No No of shares % To No of shares % To
Fe Faer total total
% 4% capital capital
01  Fa=of T 3% 01 Foreign Institutional
(TP 3775 37%) 99623786 18.29 42710024  7.84 Investors (Flls) 99623786 18.29 42710024  7.84
02 st 50150 0.01 48000 0.01 ® 0CBs 50150  0.01 48000  0.01
03 3ffardt yRdlT 3600091 0.66 3645120 0.67 03 NRIs 3600091 0.66 3645120 0.67
3yl 103274027 18.96 46403144 8.52
Total 103274027 18.96 46403144  8.52

3FT RN § FTATAR 31.03.2009 7% FeT G390
YRR (ST GRAT, o & o, [@FRv g
1Aa91%) 8.52% o St 9% @) HeT gawd go & 20% F
fefRa @ & st 81

2. 31 03 2009 9 S & Ul Faree JENRER

T VRERE! F AT gRkT 9o T gROT
T ;G # %
0l TEMET 9RT & T -

YR TFR 333600000 61.23
02  9RAT a7 A (- 33103496 6.08
03 fFet g9 TrEer AT

IR giEae femies 9071197 1.67
04 YR SfaT e A -

nEhe 8644818 1.59
05 9RAT SHaq &6 [ -

yifee g 6515555 1.20

U, IO GHIU-UST ST STHATeRTT

q% & R AT A B F IfTE | A T B
STAHT % (7T ST F 91 & &G 7 a5 T2 17 glayfy
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As detailed in the above table, the total foreign
shareholding (Flls, OCBs, NRiIs) as at 31.03.2009
was 8.52% which is within the stipulated level of
20% of the total paid up capital of the Bank.

n. Top five shareholders of the Bank as on
31.03.2009:

Sl Name of the Shareholders No of % of total
No shares held holding

01 HE The President of India -
The Government of India
02 Life Insurance Corporation of India

03 Citigroup Global Markets
Mauritius Private Limited

04 LIC of India — Market Plus

05 Life Insurance Corporation of India
— Profitplus

333600000 61.23
33103496  6.08

9071197  1.67
8644818 1.59

6515555  1.20

o. Dematerialization of shares:

The shares of the Bank are under compulsory
demat trading. The Bank has joined as a member
of the depository services with National Securities

| E—




Rt o1, (a7 T & ) ofit 30 ittt 9arT
(9R7) 17, (&1 &1 Tq Ter) & qaey & &9 4 AT 81 9
YR TTGqSIUeT a1 HS1qque [ & A 19 3197 9
P STAHT BT T &1 [e9iforet qar 7 3% H
[FEIIIRGT 318 U5 318 T HIS HE12T (57 & - 3T
5657 01014 .

31.03.2009 7% 54.48 #0% sfFet w190 4 G, 50.67
FE I 1 93% FIYRF & 9rg e &7 7 8 3%
3.81 FNT W a1 7% HifaH &7 4 & (S99 @ 9Ra
THR 33.36 S IR R AT 8 S AqdT 61.23%
21 9RT TBR F SRR arT 2008 § gAHT Fi
1)

. SERTET TS/ TETHAR/ARUE AT 37 g
URed-Ta forEd, uiRady &t ari@ a graaet
T 3HAT WA FHTa:

3% 7 FE ANHR/TSIA/IRVE a1 g IR [er@d
TR’ 7 FT
g, SeR A TEE TEHI U TeE-UEN dh ®0 H

YT AT A0S Tehsl fRT 2: 31-03-2009 T
RN FUET o TaERuT AR €

£ M@ T AHR AT Fud  FeAaad
e (B0 ®) (W #)(%) @t A

AR

v 31.10.2002  175.00 78 0745  30.04.2009
14 01.03.2004  200.00 120 06.00 0103.2014
vi 26.07.2004  200.00 120 0640  26.07.2014
vii 08.01.2005  150.00 123 0725 08.04.2015
viil 16.09.2005  200.00 123 0740 16.12.2015
X 09.01.2006  250.00 123 07.70  09.04.2016
X 13.03.2006  300.00 120 08.00 13.03.2016
Xi 26.07.2006  500.00 120 09.10  26.07.2016
Xii 22.08.2008  300.00 120 10.85 22.08.2018
diweidt *#20.03.2004  36.00 87 07.00 20.06.2011
sea 2 11 w7 fremeq arfiE
i 05.09.2006  500.00 @180 9.4 @05.09.2016
i 17.09.2008  655.30 @180 11.05 @17.09.2018
TER 1 (SftEE) i foreRed a@
i 31.03.2006  200.00 @aFEE  09.30 @31.03.2016
i 18.05.2006  200.00 @&FEE 09.15 @18.05.2016
ik 30.09.2006  80.00 @aFEE 09.20 @30.09.2016

H/A 4371.30
@ 10 75 & 377 7 7T {57 3978 & (YRAT Rid a6
& qalqHiaT & Tr9) | A3 FIT [FHET F FAT TE 59T 5T
@7 8 @ HY9 & B 50 AT d% aErEr e |

Depository Limited (NSDL) and Central Depository
Services (India) Limited (CDSL) as an issuer
company for dematerialization of the Bank’s
shares. Shareholders can get their shares
dematerialized with either NSDL or CDSL. The
depository services have allotted the following ISIN
code to the Bank: INE565A01014.

As on 31.3.2009, out of 54.48 crore equity shares,
50.67 crore shares or 93% are held by the
shareholders in Demat form (of which Government
of India holds 33.36 crore shares aggregating to
61.23% - GOI’s shareholding was dematerialized
in March 2008) and 3.81 crore shares or 7% are in
physical form.

p- Outstanding GDRs/ADRs/Warrants or any
convertible instruments, conversion date and
likely impact on equity:

The bank has not issued any GDRs /ADRs /
Warrants or any convertible instruments.

q. The bank has raised non-convertible bonds
in the nature of promissory notes from time
to time. The details of such bonds
outstanding as on 31.03.2009 are as follows:

Series Date of Size Tenor  Coupon Redemption
Allotment (Rs in crores)(In Months) (%) Date

Tier I

v 31.10.2002  175.00 78 07.45 30.04.2009
v 01.03.2004  200.00 120 06.00 01 03.2014
vi 26.07.2004  200.00 120 06.40 26.07.2014
vii 08.01.2005  150.00 123 07.25 08.04.2015
viii 16.09.2005  200.00 123 07.40 16.12.2015
iX 09.01.2006  250.00 123 07.70  09.04.2016
X 13.03.2006  300.00 120 08.00 13.03.2016
Xi 26.07.2006  500.00 120 09.10  26.07.2016
xXii 22.08.2008  300.00 120 10.85 22.08.2018
BhoB **  20.03.2004  36.00 87 07.00 20.06.2011
Upper Tier Il Call Option date

i 05.09.2006  500.00 @180 9.24 @05.09.2016
i 17.09.2008  655.30 @ 180 11.05 @17.09.2018

Call Option date

Tier | (Perpetual)

i 31.03.2006  200.00 @Perpetual 09.30 @31.03.2016
i 18.05.2006  200.00 @Perpetual 09.15 @18.05.2016
i 30.09.2006  80.00 @Perpetual 09.20 @30.09.2016

TOTAL  4371.00

@Call option available at the end of 10 years (with
the prior approval of RBI). If the call option is not
exercised, the coupon rate will be stepped up by
50 bps.
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** Being Tier Il Bonds issued by Bharat Overseas
Bank Ltd.(Bhob) , since taken over by 10B
consequent to merger of Bhob with IOB. The
present outstanding as on 31.03.2009, is after
setting off our investment of Rs. 4 cr in the said
issue, at the time of the merger.

r. Address for Correspondence:

Share transfers, dividend payment and all other
investor related activities are attended to and
processed at the office of M/s. Cameo Corporate
Services Ltd., Registrars & Share Transfer agents.
Shareholders may lodge the transfer deeds and
any other documents, grievances and complaints
at their address:

M/s. Cameo Corporate Services Ltd.
(Unit-IOB) Subramanian Building, | Floor
No.1 Club House Road, Chennai-600 002

Tel: 044-28460395; 28460084 Fax: 28460129
email:cameo@cameoindia.com

The Bank has an Investor Relations Cell at its
Central Office, to deal with the services and
complaints of the shareholders at the following
address:

Indian Overseas Bank
Investor Relations Cell
Central Office, 763, Anna Salai
Chennai-600 002
Tel: 044-28519491, 28415702
Fax : 044-28585675
email: investor@iobnet.co.in /
investorcomp@iobnet.co.in

B.NON MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS:

Non Mandatory Our Adoption
Requirements
The Board — Maintenance of Since the Chairman and

an office by a non executive
chairman at the company’s
expense

Managing Director in our Bank is
an Executive Chairman, this
clause is not applicable to us

Remuneration Committee Remuneration payable to the
whole time directors is decided
by the Central Government and
the Bank does not pay any
remuneration to other directors
except sitting fees as per
guidelines of Central Govt. The
Board in its meeting held on
22.03.2007, has set up a
“Remuneration Committee” as per
details furnished hereinbefore (refer
para 3.8).




IRYRH & S TFN Tt SRR B SR TR
R aIE R’ #7 Ger 39T
E S B

g 3178 [ e faeqon &1 Fuet
eTT- T ST @7 3R qGT & [T ] T
T 5T @ &1

1 3 gaegl # g TR Rl gIATST gIverT
Teqrs 7 I w8
T [FHT ST E | TF (39T
&1 35 / 3BT IHHT TT
foreianar it ggergur aren
T FGUT [FeReT }F T HIY
d=qa7eT faer T 1

Ty FrforeTE AT & gaen IR 4% 5 - ag &

& qeeid F FEAEE G & JAHA F FS A
39Ty T&T £ 1% adaT 7 78
89 W o] T8I

e semaR giferel a9 9% & 99 HE o

(Fara ) AT (FArer s giferd) 787
g1 car-7ier 9rifT § 9%
g 141 9t 13T 3 747 787 4T
gl

P T [R97F TST # 3R T

My
= (TF.T %)
04 75 2009 37eTe UF gAY [I39%

Shareholders Rights

Audit Qualification

Training of Board Members

Mechanism for evaluating
nonexecutive Board Members

Whistle Blower Policy

All the shareholders are provided
with the Half Yearly results and
Annual Report.

Constant efforts are being made
to move towards a regime of
unqualified financial statements.

The Board members are imparted
training by nominating them for
training programmes at reputed
training institutes. Each director
is provided with a reference
manual detailing his or her roles
and responsibilities and matters
of importance.

The Bank does not have such
mechanism, as presently it is not
applicable to us.

Presently the Bank does not have
a Whistle Blower policy. However
no persons have been denied
access to the Audit Committee.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Chennai

e

(SABHAT)

4th May 2009 Chairman and Managing Director




a9 2008-09 & AT wURe Ta+0 W 29
Wed st Rule o AT s e

Ry & Sftaw uRe

01 AW

3T 3 FH-FAT
T
fagfam & g
FAG FrETY B
e %t adiE

37499

FE37e § TRGIRAT
& [T

02 W@
Y % T

fagfam & aria
FAG FrEET B
T F aE

ErCEC

9

sft e ae
ez gAY 89
58 Y - 22.10.1950

1.7GH (377), HCETRIEA 9T |
04.06.2007

31.10.2010

BT 7 37 W @ sy &1 Ay 1972 F
qREAETET AIFR & &7 7 de 3 g0
g ol g1 2w 2006 F IH 3% 3
BT 9397 & &7 § BREIR T80T 13547
Y 3 F FHAT FIEIR TZT B b
WU W R a7 @ a4 g7 7 39 A%
1331 qrearel § 137 Yai W A9 =i
ST E1 131 arE, $9 awaw
TeEFER A, dge 11 & forg e g,
fafesl & foa 0T TR et T arafy
1Y 3T 31 gAY (TWeATH) & RN
& fo7T #1071 & GawT & &Y 7 9T FiHT
3T F ¥ AR 7€ §1 3 g araEr
YR Rl de gr7 3 a1 7 off 1 awer 11
& P @ [T FETST FIR T &
forT Rl % e &1 Grafa 4 o S T
&1 de 3T VST H 379 HrAary & T
377 THETHASATE, STFTE 37X THTH 74T 5757
T dF 3 [o7C A 38975 91

7
e Gl TRe § VIR~ .17, H STgedt
& T 39T

sft <ft, A
FITTH [Fa91%H
59 g - 31.10.1949

al.wqd]., diusrgsiEd
07.11.2007

31.10.2009

T 4 39 T @7 3 21 I 1970 F
3% 3 sfvgar 4 4l g1 SEsya 4 o7
7 T8l AT GFARIT 23T FARTA 3%
e fofies, g & Jay (9% a 757
I TT SR 41 3T HRR BT HH
T ALt 25K K (AR A
TaleT &1 4 @I d% 3 $vear 4 3

01

02

ANNEXURE TO REPORT OF
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON CORPORATE
GOVERNANCE FOR THE YEAR 2008-09

DIRECTORS PROFILE

Name

Age and Date of Birth
Qualification

Date of Appointment
Date of expiry of the
Current term
Experience

Shareholding in 10B
Other Directorships

Name

Age and Date of Birth
Qualification

Date of Appointment
Date of expiry of the
Current term
Experience

Shri S. A. Bhat

Chairman and Managing Director
58 years - 22.10.1950

B.Sc (Hons.) CAIIB Part |
04.06.2007

31.10.2010

Having 37 years of banking experience.
Joined Bank of India as Probationary
Officer in 1972. He took over as
Executive Director of UCO Bank on 2
February 2006 and held this position till
his present assignment at I0B. He has
vast experience across the entire gamut
of banking in various capacities in
domestic and overseas operations. He
has made many contributions to the
Banking Industry, as a member of several
committees such as the Technical
Advisory Committee, Steering Group for
Basel Il, Committee on Credit Advisory
System for Exporters, and Working
Group for revision of ALM, all of which
were constituted by Reserve Bank of
India. He was also on the Indian Banks’
Association’s Committee for drawing
Road Map for implementation of Basel
II. During his tenure in Bank of India, he
was nominee director for STCI, IL & FS
and Indo Zambia Bank.

Nil
Nominee Director of 10B in Universal
Sompo General Insurance Co. Ltd.

Shri G. Narayanan
Executive Director

59 years - 31.10.1949
B.Sc., CAIIB
07.11.2007

31.10.2009

Having 39 years of banking experience.
He joined Bank of India in the year 1970.
Before joining 0B he was the Managing
Director & Chief Executive Officer of
Securities Trading Gorporation of India
Limited, Mumbai. Large part of his career
was in International Treasury and Foreign
Exchange related areas. During his stint
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Shareholding in I0B
Other Directorships

Name

Age and Date of Birth
Qualification

Date of Appointment
Date of expiry of the
Current term
Experience

Shareholding in I0B
Other Directorships

Name

Age and Date of Birth
Qualification

Date of Appointment
Date of expiry of the
Current term
Experience

in Bank of India, he was instrumental for
initiation of derivative business and for
the moving the entire treasury operations
to a fully automated environment. He
has been associated with Bankers’
Training College of Reserve Bank of India
and Bank of India Training College as
guest lecturer on Treasury related
subjects.

Nil
Nil

Shri Y L Madan
Executive Director

58 years - 24.08.1950
M.Sc.,MBA, CAIIB
16.05.2008

31.08.2010

Having 36 years of banking experience.
He joined Canara Bank in 1973 as Officer
Trainee and has 35 years of experience.
He served mostly in northern areas of
Punjab, Haryana, Chandigarh, Bihar,
Delhi and had a posting at Overseas
Exchange Company in Doha, Qatar,
managed by Canara Bank. He had a one
year stint as Faculty in Canara Bank
Training Centre, Mumbai. He was General
Manager in Canara Bank from October
2003 until his appointment in 10B as its
Executive Director.

Nil
Nil

Dr. Vinita Kumar
Gol Nominee
54 years - 25.12.1954

Ph.D, M.A.(Eco), Indian Economic
Service (1977)

10.06.2008

Until further orders from Govt.

She is presently Economic Advisor,
Department of Financial Services,
Ministry of Finance, GOI. She held the
position of Additional Economic Advisor,
Dept. of Commerce. She has authored
two books — (1) “Economic Growth
and Rural Poverty:The Indian Experience

TR QU8 RGe1ee1 311 HIRY T08 (1960-65)" and (2) “Learning to Share:
I R Experiences and Reflections on PRA and
Community Participation”
58
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Shareholding in 0B
Other Directorships

Name

Age and Date of Birth
Qualification

Date of Appointment
Date of expiry of the
Current term
Experience

Shareholding in 0B
Other Directorships

Name

Age and Date of Birth
Qualification

Date of Appointment

Date of expiry of the

Current term

Experience

Shareholding in I0B
Other Directorships

Name

Age and Date of Birth
Qualification
Date of Appointment

Date of expiry of the
Current term

Experience

Shareholding in 0B
Other Directorships

Nil
Nil

Smt. Chitra Chandramouliswaran
RBI Nominee

64 years - 26.07.1944

M.Sc., CAIB.,

27.02.2007

Until further orders from Govt.,

Joined RBI in 1967 and has worked in
various capacities in IECD, DBOD and
Foreign Exchange (Exchange Control)
Departments and RBI's Central Office in
Mumbai. She retired as Chief General
Manager of Reserve Bank of India in
2004.

Nil
Nil

Shri N. Sridaran
Workmen Director

58 years - 10.12.1950
SSLC

20.04.2007

19.04.2010 and thereafter until his
successor is appointed or till he ceases
to be a workmen employee of 10B,
whichever is earlier.

Joined the Bank on 02.05.1972. Having
36 years experience in 0B, he is at
present a special cadre assistant in [0B.

100 shares
Nil

Shri J D Sharma

Officer Employee Director

52 years - 20.07.1956

M Com., MBA, DIM, CAIlIB, LLB
09 03 2006

08 03 2009 and thereafter until his
successor is appointed or till he ceases
to be an employee of 0B

Joined the Bank on 22.07.1977.
Possesses 31 years experience. At
present a Senior Manager in 10B.

1600 shares
Nil
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Age and Date of Birth

Qualification

Date of Appointment

Date of expiry of the
Current term
Experience

Shareholding in 0B
Other Directorships

09 Name

Age and Date of Birth

Qualification

Date of Appointment

Date of expiry of the
Current term
Experience

Shareholding in I0B
Other Directorships

Shri M. Ravindra Vikram
Part Time Non Official Director
51 years - 18.05.1957

B.Sc., FCA., LLB

11.10.2006

10.10.2009

Practising Chartered Accountant.
Partner of M.Anandam & Co., Chartered
Accountants, Hyderabad. He has
conducted Special and Investigation
audits. He has conducted compliance
studies for the RBI's Forex Reserves.
Spear headed the study group in charge
of the Balance Sheet reformatting and
redesigning the Accounting Systems of
the Reserve Bank of India. He was a
Director of Indian Bank.

Nil
ASM Technologies Ltd.
GTN Industries Ltd.
Glochem Industries Ltd.
Wings Infonet Limited

A Bond-Strands Pvt. Ltd.
Normak Fashions Pvt. Ltd.
Normak India Private Ltd.

M. Anandam Consultancy Services
Private Limited

Associated Business Counseling
Services Private Limited.

Shri B V Appa Rao

Part Time Non Official Director
58 years - 06.06.1950
B.Com., FCA

29-08-2008

28-08-2011

A qualified Chartered Accountant in
1980, Shri B V Appa Rao, immediately
joined Andhra Bank as Officer and served
for 6 years. Leaving Andhra Bank, he
joined M/s The Andhra Sugars Limited
of Andhra Pradesh in the Senior
Management and served for 7 years. He
is presently a Senior Partner in M/s. BV
RaoAssociates, Chartered Accountants,
Guntur started in the year 1994.

Nil
Nil
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Qualification

Date of Appointment

Date of expiry of the
Current term
Experience

Shareholding in 0B
Other Directorships

Name

Age and Date of Birth
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Date of Appointment

Date of expiry of the
Current term
Experience

Shareholding in I0B
Other Directorships

Name

Age and Date of Birth

Qualification

Date of Appointment

Date of expiry of the
Current term
Experience

Shri Ashok Kumar Bhargava
Shareholder Director

65 years - 10.05.1943

B.Com, L L B., CAIIB
08.12.2008

07.12.2011

Retired as GM of Punjab National Bank.
A professional banker with 40 years of
experience. He is at present a
Management and Financial Consultant.

500 shares
SMS Power Generation Limited

Delhi Assam Roadways Corporation
Limited

Transrail Logistics Limited

Dr. Chiranjib Sen
Shareholder Director
62 years - 29.09.1946
M.A(Econ), Ph D
08.12.2008

07.12.2011

Professor of Economics in the Indian
Institute of Management, Bangalore and
a visiting Professor of about 13
universities in India and abroad.

150 shares
Nil

Shri A Vellayan
Shareholder Director
55 years - 09.01.1953

B.Com, Masters in Business Studies,
University of Warwick Business School,
UK

08.12.2008

07.12.2011

A Management graduate from the
University of Warwick Business School
in UK and a diploma holder in Industrial
Administration from the University of
Aston, Birmingham, UK. He is the Vice
Chairman and Director — Strategy of the
Murugappa Group, a business
conglomerate headquartered in
Chennai, with interests in diverse areas
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Shareholding in 0B
Other Directorships

of business including Engineering,
Abrasives, Finance, General Insurance,
Cycles, Sugar, Farm Inputs, Fertilizers,
Plantations, Bio-products and
Nutraceuticals. Shri Vellayan is the non-
executive Chairman of three Public Limited
Companies viz. EID Parry (India) Limited,
Coromandel Fertilisers Limited and Ambadi
Enterprises Limited and is also on the Board
of several reputed Public Limited companies.

Shri Vellayan is the Vice President for
Southern Indian Chamber of Commerce &
Industry and a member of the Executive
Committee of FICCI, Delhi.

100 shares

EID Parry (India) Limited
Ambadi Enterprises Limited
Coromandel Fertilisers Limited

Cholamandalam MS General Insurance Co.
Ltd.

Kanoria Chemicals & Industries Limited
Indfrag Limited

Indian Potash Limited

Carborundum Universal Limited
Laserwords Private Limited

Parryware Roca Private Limited

Silkroad Sugar Private Limited

Parry Infrastructure Company Private Limited
Nimita Solutions Private Limited

Foskor Private Limited, Johannesburg, South
Africa

Parry Murray and Company Furnishings &
Floor Coverings (India) Pvi. Ltd.

Parry Murray & Co. Ltd., UK

The Fertiliser Association of India
Tunisian Indian Fertilisers, Tunisia
CFL Mauritius Limited

Parry America Inc. USA
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g 3717 57 T3 1 9% & 9IS W ST 39T T & | 7S 3 Tl 37X ARG Faye7 7 AR T3 F ST HA F
g F 8

Fd F0STT RHT 9%
My

(TG.T. Y92 S. ABhat)
37ETT F JF [ TTH

Chairman and Managing Director

27.04.2009

DECLARATION

This is to confirm that the Bank has laid down a Code of Conduct for all the Board Members and Senior
Management (ie. General Managers) of the Bank and the said code is posted on the website of the Bank. the
Board Members and Senior Management have affirmed compliance with the Code of Conduct.

For Indian Overseas Bank

My
(TH.T.Y2 S. ABhat)
37e7e] F Y9 339

Chairman and Managing Director

27.04.2009
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Indian Overseas Bank
Central Office : 763, Anna Salai, Chennai - 600 002

27" April 2009
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK

Financial Statements of the Bank for the 12 months
ended 31.03.2009-Clause 49-V of the Listing
Agreement with the Stock Exchanges - CEO/CFO
Certification

In terms of Clause 49 of the Listing Agreement, we
certify that:

a. We have reviewed financial statements and the
F  FURI STASRI 7T [Avare @ ST7AR g9 I aT 3 cash flow statement for the year and to the best
@ A e T THe gaE [9eRuT #7 gEier of our knowledge and belief :
# g : i. These statements do not contain any
, . materially untrue statement or omit any
1. 37 e q\" FI5 o [ famer # ?f@\ g e material fact or contain statements that might
57 & a7 399 Fig of awr sier 48 7§ O 99 be misleading;
qa1 AT @ e T8 ii. These statements together present a true and
.. - . ; 5 fair view of the Bank’s affairs and are in
i 7 & ﬁﬁ\‘a} . T S zqg? compliance with existing accounting
reeffa geqd W & & 7 A TGIHITT HITHI, standards, applicable laws and regulations.
et afﬂ:ﬁ? 3R ; # SR 5}] ! b. There are, to the best of our knowledge and belief,
& EEr} THERT ud [Fva & SgER 3% 3 I 35 g no transactions entered into by the Bank during
. - y ] the year which are fraudulent, illegal or violative
TF I A3 T& [T § 5 en@ryvr, WeHA & ar ,
. . . - of the Bank’s Code of Conduct.
eI’ T i
T fo 1 Sewre @ & c. We accept responsibility for establishing and
T gH A Ryl & oW sake AT wifid T maintaining internal controls for financial reporting
7o 7 - and that we have evaluated the effectiveness of
371X AT ¥@ et @d 8 qer g (A
GUET T gafyg 5% 5 At T g 5 internal control systems of the Bank pertaining to
~ 7 ot @ o7t N financial reporting and we have disclosed to the
7 N Sl . & 377 . auditors and the Audit Committee, deficiencies in
P T @ GRErer A AT wg HIHET &, (ST the design or operation of such internal controls,
TR &5 8 37X 37 iifﬁﬂT:? & Tag 7 IR ZRT 3T if any, of which we are aware and the steps we
T 3T AT FEAET 3UE F THFR T AGTRIGTH have taken or propose to take to rectify these
37T aETTier Ty #1 7 8 | deficiencies.
. d.  We have indicated to the auditors and the Audit
5 §Ed a@rier AT aEraien iy # [AErenrad
X ¢ “ Committee
7 qE: i.  Significant changes in internal control over
1 ; : g ] financial reporting during the year;
[ a3 g AT RaRT w arais (a4
qua‘tzvf TRAAT 33T ST, ii. Significant changes in accounting policies
. o during the year and the same have been
il % & aNE @ A A ge Ageyl akard disclosed in the notes to the financial
3717 3% [amie [aeRor & F12T 5 e 13ar T statements; and
EVikq iii. Instances of significant fraud of which we have
. . . become aware and the involvement therein,
11l Tger ol fﬁ@nﬁ?w,aﬁ.@w AT [5T7eR §H if any, of the management or an employee
STTHRT \5} 71T for garerT a7 °7?'7-7ra7?? 7T HF having a significant role in the Bank’s internal
Wit 5 At Rui2'm @ a6 7 =ik control system over financial reporting.
fare T gorett & ggergor it e £
(V. KRISHNASWAMY) (S.A. BHAT)
( . W) 37 ( Wq;%—) GENERAL MANAGER & CFO  CHAIRMAN & MANAGING DIRECTOR
el a4 uqd %75@5 3T 9 Jq9g ﬁé?ﬁ
64

| E—
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foi: 04.05.2009

AUDITORS CERTIFICATE
ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

To the Shareholders of
Indian Overseas Bank
Chennai

We have examined the compliance of conditions of
Corporate Governance by Indian Overseas Bank,
Chennai for the year ended 31.03.2009, as stipulated
in clause 49 of the Listing Agreement of Indian
Overseas Bank with stock exchange(s).

The compliance of conditions of corporate governance
is the responsibility of the management. Our
examination was limited to procedures and
implementation thereof, adopted by Indian Overseas
Bank for ensuring the compliance of the conditions of
Corporate Governance. It is neither an audit nor an
expression of opinion on the financial statements of
Indian Overseas Bank.

On the basis of records and documents maintained by
the Bank, the information provided to us and according
to the explanations given to us, we certify that the Bank
has complied with the conditions of Corporate
Governance as stipulated in the above mentioned
Listing Agreement.

We state that no investor grievance is pending for a
period exceeding one month against the Bank as per
the records maintained by the Registrar and Share
Transfer Agent except one complaint pending before
District Consumer Redressal Forum at Rajkot.

We further state that such compliance is neither an
assurance as to the future viability of the Bank nor the
efficiency or effectiveness with which the management
has conducted the affairs of the Bank.

For Vaithisvaran & Co  For Maharaj N.R. Suresh & Co  For Om Agarwal & Co
Chartered Accountants  Chartered Accountants Chartered Accountants
(S.GANESAN) (N.R. JAYADEVAN) (ASHOK KUMAR JAIN)
Partner Partner Partner

M.N0.019530 M.No. 023838 M.No.074250

For PKF Sridhar & Santhanam  For Bhaskaran & Ramesh
Chartered Accountants  Chartered Accountants Chartered Accountants
(K.M.SUKUMARAN) (S.RAJESHWARI ) (S.RAMESH)

Partner Partner Partner

M.No.015707 M.No.024105 M.No.022183

For Varma & Varma

Place: Chennai
Date: 04.05.2009




31.03.2009 St AT o JTAR TAF-U
BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31.03.2009 (%000 %) (Rs. in ‘000s)
g 31.03.2009 31.03.2008
SCHEDULES 31.03.2009 31.03.2008
A LIABILITIES
g Capital 01 544 80 00 544 80 00
HRTEIFT ST Srerey Reserves and Surplus 02 6606 16 33 4321 24 91
ST T Deposits 03 100115 88 96 84325 58 29
IR Borrowings 04 6548 28 24 6353 64 63
37 32737@*5/975’877 Other Liabilities & Provisions 05 7258 26 34 6292 43 78
\_rﬁg TOTAL 121073 39 87 101837 71 61
SRt ASSETS
IR R5d 9% & Jg 7941  Cash & Balances with
37 Sy Reserve Bank of India 06 5940 44 42 9124 23 28
57 9 39y 37y 7T wT g7 Balances with Banks
37 G- T I 44 and Money at Call and Short Notice 07 4981 45 75 1217 08 84
ICIEEICS Investments 08 31215 43 87 28474 70 84
37T Advances 09 74885 27 26 60401 82 09
RYT 3RTIT Fixed Assets 10 1709 85 96 558 57 75
37T 3T Other Assets 11 2340 92 61 2061 28 81
Eﬁ'g TOTAL 121073 39 87 101837 71 61
bersy i E?ayarq“ Contingent Liabilities 12 38379 26 22 31366 29 24
qUET & o1 farer Bills for Collection 3505 07 48 3126 99 51
g F@IHT AT Significant Accounting Policies 17
@ 7w PRt Notes on Accounts 18

ST qei7-U7 F1 T 347 ST E | Schedules Form Part of the Balance Sheet

ggae - 2 A. BHAL o o T V. KRISHNASWAMY
STEE] F H €] [7]3Th hairman & Managing Director 787 79% General Manager
. AR G.NARAYANAN
FTAE (T35 Executive Director
. AT R Dr. Vinita Kumar FHvaRT e T VAITHISVARAN & CO 7GR T, % GIW G78 F. MAHARAJNR SURESH& CO
feAT T Ao Chitra Chandramouliswaran T8, 0787 S. GANESAN T7.3R. 5FRaT N.R. JAYADEVAN
Ticich N. Sridaran : Partner : Partner
Z;’ % o D éharma 7.9.019530 M.No. 019530 7.9.023838 M.No. 023838
# & g B.V. Appa Rao 317 3T UUE OM AGARWAL & CO 9f et VARMA & VARMA
TR T M. Ravindra Vikram STIF PAR AT ASHOK KUMAR JAIN F.T0. GHARA K.M. SUKUMARAN
% A.K Bh %773?‘37‘( Partner %773?‘37‘( Partner
Ev&’ﬁm’f‘"’ o D a@z"; 7.9.074250 M.No. 074250 7.9.015707 M.No. 015707
ST, I iranjl en
e A Vellayan W% 417 €e G PKF SRIDHAR & SANTHANAM  7@#v7 90 7797 BHASKARAN & RAMESH
: : T IV} S.RAJESHWARI T S.RAMESH
Partner %773?‘37‘( Partner
7.9.024105 M.No. 024105 7.9.022183 M.No. 022183
FAaeTT DIRECTORS
@ Chennai
04-05-2009 04.05.2009
T TR CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
66 |




31.03.2009 <t TUTH I8 o ToTT 19 F EA Qe
PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2009

(%.'000 ) (Rs. in ‘000s)

31.03.2009 31.03.2008
HAAA TS ! GHTET TS
YEAR ENDED YEAR ENDED
SCHEDULES 31.03.2009 31.03.2008
MM INCOME
ST T Interest earned 13 9641 40 33 7738 76 50
37 379 Other income 14 1595 83 08 1037 10 29
g TOTAL 112372341 _ 8775 86 79
o EXPENDITURE
&7 [ T T Interest expended 15 6771 81 35 5288 79 23
IRaTeH 599 Operating expenses 16 1941 69 43 1485 29 45
JI 3N SeF 7 (f497)  Provisions & Contingencies (Net) 1197 93 47 799 44 54
Gﬁ?,‘ TOTAL 9911 44 25 7573 53 22
/g PROFIT / LOSS
Y & fora fAaeT oy Net Profit for the year 1325 79 16 1202 33 57
ST T/ &7 Profit /Loss brought forward 0 0
T TOTAL 132579 16 1202 33 57
CIREIEE] N APPROPRIATIONS
e Siera FreT TR ~ Transfer to Statutory Reserve 398 00 00 361 00 00
3527 g @’377?7@77 e 7 SRV Transfer to Revenue and Other Reserves 9 66 34 589 21 45
Yot SR 3% 7 ST Transfer to Capital Reserve 606 30 33 23 15 68
91 SIRIE [ 7 7o Transfer to Special Reserve 25 00 00 25 00 00
JIaa S AT (<4791 3 9fe) Proposed Final Dividend (including Dividend Tax) 286 82 49 203 96 44
7Y Balance amount of profit carried over to
AT F AR Balance Sheet 0 0
e TOTAL 1325 79 16 1202 33 57
yﬁﬁa}r\;{a&](@) gt/ dad Earning per share (Rs.) Basic/Diluted 24.34 22.07
(WWWWF]O) (F.V. of share Rs. 10)
373?17%?# TY-ET1 @I 7 T 37 377 &'1Schedules Form Part of the Profit & Loss Account
(A S. A. BHAT
37T T JFY [439%  Chairman & Managing Director
A arrg G.NARAYANAN &, FwrErH} V. KRISHNASWAMY
FATAE [39TF Executive Director 78] 447 General Manager
gf}%q?mw Dr. Vinita Kumar
[T FEHicAeae Chitra Chandramouliswaran 3957 1€ &, VAITHISVARAN & CO TERIS T, 3 g%w Urg % MAHARAJNR SURESH&CO
. SR N. Sridaran T, S. GANESAN T, 3R FIRaT N.R. JAYADEVAN
.87 vt JD. Sharma : Partner G Partner
af. 3. s 7 B.V. Appa Rao 7.9.019530 M.No. 019530 7.9.023838 M.No. 023838
.= [ M. Ravindra Vikram SIMSEATTEE.  OM AGARWAL & CO 34 Bvg 7 VARMA & VARMA
T.3 9T AK. Bhargava STIF PAR AT ASHOK KUMAR JAIN F.TT.GPIRA K.M. SUKUMARAN
o ST g D.r .Chiran'ib Sen W?WT Partner %773?‘37‘{ Partner
T ST : J 7.9.074250 M.No. 074250 g.49.015707 M.No. 015707
A. Vellayan
HFTE 41T AT TTFT PKF SRIDHAR & SANTHANAM e Qv 9T BHASKARAN & RAMESH
T S.RAJESHWARI T S.RAMESH
Partner Partner
[T DIRECTORS H.9.024105 M.No. 024105 T.9.022183 M.No. 022183
jj 05-2009 Chennai
-05- 04.05.2009
T G CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
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srggfeat SCHEDULES
(%000 ) (Rs. in ‘000s)
Slﬁﬁﬁ-l SCHEDULE -1 31.03.2009 7%  31.03.2008 T&
ash CAPITAL As at31.03.2009 As at 31.03.2008
TR gt AUTHORISED CAPITAL
TEF T 10/~ F 150,00,00,000 =21 91 150,00,00,000 Equity
Shares of Rs.10/- each 1500 00 00 1500 00 00
forffir, srfyee & g gt ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED &
PAID UP CAPITAL
7% 210/~ 3 54,48,00,000 §f3et 917 54,48,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each
(399 &7 TER G 4% 33,36,00,000 ¥R (Includes 33,36,00,000 shares of Rs.10/- each
I% %10 FMAT3) held by Government of India) 544 80 00 544 8000
ITgeh-2 SCHEDULE -2 31.03.2009 7  31.03.2008 7H
SRfarfaat & TR RESERVES & SURPLUS As at31.03.2009 As at31.03.2008
1 IR gifiEm I. SHAREPREMIUM 14000 00 14000 00
II. wifafies smefafaat Il. STATUTORY RESERVE
37?7?%’? Opening balance 15218557 11608557
S e Add: Additions 398 00 00 3610000
=i 11 TOTAL-II 19198557 15218557
1. oSt smferferat ll. CAPITAL RESERVE
& g SR A. Revaluation Reserve
FTIT Opening Balance 11397 06 1179722
S gfgefT Add : Additions 112355 41 0
72T W/W_gm* Less: Deductions / Depreciation * 27 9559 40016
=37 TOTAL-A 1209 56 88 113 97 06
. R A W™ B. Onsaleof Investments
ST Opening Balance 164 90 74 1433244
S TR Add: Additions 537 7993 215830
ThT-aT TOTAL-B 70270 67 164 90 74
A C. Others
379y Opening Balance 784192 76 84 53
FE : TRaT Add: Additions 68 50 40 157 39
TT-F TOTAL-C 146 92 32 784192
27?77_[[[(37)377, 3) TOTAL - 1ll (A,B,C) 2059 1987 3572972
IV. &= 9 3= 311Tf?aﬁ'qf IV. REVENUE & OTHER RESERVES
i) s SR (i) Other Revenue Reserves
EroRLs Opening Balance 217199 56 172996 74
FE: IR Add: Additions 215453 57009 28
el 7 Less: Deduction 54 128 06 46
= -(i) TOTAL - (i) 21935355 217199 56
i\ Ao T (i) Special Reserve
(ii) i Opening balance 101 60 00 76 60 00
AN Add: AddlltllonS 2500 00 2500 00
e <(ii) TOTAL - (ii) ' 126 60 00 101 60 00
i) 72 e o ey (i) Foreign Currency Translation Reserve
HTTY Opening balance 285006 4418 68
e : Ry Add : Additions 1384728 0
g2 FifAar Less : Deducation 0 1568 62
== (iii) Total - (i) 166 97 34 2850 06
o - IV (1,1 &ii) TOTAL- IV (i, ii &ii) 24871089 2302 09 62
i (LIL &IV ) TOTAL (1, 11, Il & IV) 6606 16 33 43212491

*

31.3.2009 7% R YRGS § G st 4 aeeT JaT- R @ 4 6 1 aRad) 3 SR g G e 8 |
Includes adjustment on account of conversion of figures relating to foreign branches at the rate of exchange as at 31.03.2009
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srggfeEt (777)

SCHEDULES (contd.)
(%000 ) (Rs. in ‘000s)

FIg-3 SCHEDULE -3 31.03.2009 7%  31.03.2008 7
frag DEPOSITS Asat31.03.2009 Asat31.03.2008
a 1. wimfaag A. 1.DEMAND DEPOSITS
i) i% g i) FromBanks 66 00 66 56 13 54
i) =g i) From Others 8064 66 94 89421817
i -1 TOTAL-| 8130 67 60 8998 31 71
II. s e T Il. SAVINGS BANK DEPOSITS 22156 44 41 1921069 87
III.=rferes frew Ill. TERM DEPOSITS
) @%@ i)  FromBanks 1559 68 08 119562 81
1) =g i)  From Others 68269 08 87 54920 93 90
= - 111 TOTAL - Il 69828 76 95 56116 56 71
srs - 3 (LI & 1) TOTAL-A (LIl &1Il) 100115 88 96 8432558 29
am. ) YrRaH @i § ey B. 1) Deposits of branches in India 95433 72 84 808419095
1) YR & a8 &1 9IErsq 4 (387 Il) Deposits of branches outside India 46821612 348367 34
T - 3 TOTALB 100115 8896 843255829
Fgi-4 SCHEDULE - 4 31.03.2009 7  31.03.2008 7T
o3t & U BORROWINGS Asat31.03.2009 As at31.03.2008
[. 9RE ¥ fu T saw . BORROWINGS IN INDIA
IRAT Rd % G Reserve Bank of India 0 0
% g Banks 0 0
T gEE 37T ST Other Institutions & Agencies 3086 47 52 4208 92 41
= (1) TOTAL () 3086 47 52 4208 92 41
I ¥wa % St | feg e saw Il. BORROWINGS OUTSIDE INDIA 34618072 21447222
I (I= 1) TOTAL (1 &) 6548 28 24 6353 64 63
I sux [ 1T AT FlsId 3UR lil. Secured borrowings
included in | & Il above 92501 67 500 05 54
IFT=N-5 SCHEDULE -5 31.03.2009 7%  31.03.2008 7%
T évcmi CRIEISICE OTHER LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS As at31.03.2009 Asat31.03.2008
I 537 faet . Bills Payable 692 66 64 91565 00
Il. FR-FrEfT garEis (([Fee7) Il Inter Office Adjustments ( Net) 0 0
[11. 39=a =17 lll. Interest Accrued 200 06 67 1916274
1V. 37 (3@7#1773/&77:/ greaferg g?) IV.  Others (including provisions) 636553 03 518216 04
T TOTAL 7258 26 34 62924378




gt ()

SCHEDULES (contd.)
(%000 ) (Rs. in ‘000s)

miﬁ'6 SCHEDULE -6 31.03.2009 7  31.03.2008 d&
WRHtT R Aok o T8t CASH AND BALANCES WITH Asat31.03.2009 Asat31.03.2008
Terdt 3 v RESERVE BANK OF INDIA
I. &9 ¥ 7%t (399 339 gar 91z 3k 1. Cashonhand (including Foreign
w2iTg T Gl 8) currency notes & ATM cash) 679 96 93 593 85 84
1l. 9RTT Rad d% & arg Il.  Balances with Reserve Bank of India
1) =g @ § Eaer i) inCurrent Account 5260 47 49 8530 37 44
) 3= @ g gfav iy in Other Accounts 0 0
‘&ﬁ'lT TOTAL 594044 42 9124 23 28
Fg-7 SCHEDULE -7 31.03.2009 7%  31.03.2008 7%
Hehl W 91T ST AT UL AT BALANCES WITH BANKS AND Asat31.03.2009 Asat31.03.2008
Y FAAT W 9T g MONEY AT CALL AND SHORT NOTICE
I 9rad . InIndia
) dF T 9 i) Balances with banks
&. I @ g a) InCurrent Accounts 2120703 200 25 64
g. 3= 4 @il 7 b) In Other Deposit Accounts 277879 42 564 16 81
11) I T T ST T G 47 i) Money at Call and Short Notice
P FH ST a) With banks 11450000 2000000
g, T gL & gr b) With other institutions 0 0
?:ﬁ'lT -1 TOTAL -1 413586 45 964 42 45
Il. YR & a1 Il. Outside India
F. T @ q a) InCurrentAccounts 199 67 83 721407
g. 3= 5 @il 7 b) In Other Deposit Accounts 44077 61 1315263
T HIT 9 TG 37T T+ W I 47 c) Money at Call and Short Notice 20513 86 4899 69
T -11 TOTAL- I 84559 30 252 66 39
I (1910) TOTAL (1&11) 49814575 12170884




sgfeEt (77)
SCHEDULES (contd.)
(%000 ) (Rs. in ‘000s)

g 8 SCHEDULE-8 31.03.2009 7%  31.03.2008 7%
ﬁﬁm INVESTMENTS As at31.03.2009 Asat31.03.2008
AR R A IR . INVESTMENTS IN INDIA
1) @R gyt )  Government Securities 2645558 11 24769 05 08
11) 317 /T mlaglaar i) Other Approved Securities 176 43 58 226 86 61
1) 17 iii) Shares 3216413 5127240
1 V) ICEET 37?"{ FI-77 iv) Debentures and Bonds 1647 97 36 1276 53 86
V) g 3eq v) JointVentures 285000 2850 00
Vi) 31 - YR e 2= F e, vi) Others - Units of Unit Trust of India, 0 0
ST T[T BE A [T 3 Investments in other Mutual Funds 16118459 3609252
anrsas 77 & Commercial Paper
-1 TOTAL - 302419777 27174 60 47
II. 9ra ek are feforem* Il. INVESTMENTS OUTSIDE INDIA*
j) TiFHRT W%W i)  Government Securities 80184 45 1086 83 47
(5@# T Q0T T & ) (including Local Authorities)
1) 3= i) Others
%) W a. Shares 111168 105376
; Y- b. Debentures & Bonds 160 49 97 2027314
@) g-u7
- 11 TOTAL- I 9734610 1300 10 37
=i (I= 10) TOTAL (1&11) 312154387 284747084
9RT T g [T Gross Investments in India 30497 19 25 27467 8506
%Tf - TR Less: Depreciation 2552148 293 24 59
frae BT Net Investments 302419777 271746047
YRT & TTET G AT Gross Investments Outside India* 1056 4592 131706 17
TeTT : TET Less: Depreciation 8299 82 16 95 80
frae BT Net Investments 97346 10 1300 10 37
e g BT Total Net Investments 312154387 284747084

* 31.3.2009 T (930 WIrams & Gaiya sws] & R-EAT & | GRad @ BRUT T GAES 9red |

* Including adjustment on account of conversion of figures relating to foreign branches at the rate of exchange as at 31.3.2009.
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sgfeEt (77)
SCHEDULES (contd.)
(%000 ) (Rs. in ‘000s)

FIg-9 SCHEDULE -9 31.03.2009 7%  31.03.2008 7
SIRL ADVANCES Asat31.03.2009 Asat31.03.2008
i ) & fFram 3 iR uww A. i) Bills Purchased & Discounted 4490 94 59 3634 5129
YT [T 7T faeT
11) 0% 397, 3flaveTF 37,?\( qiT 9w i) Cash Credits, Overdrafts and
gAGeT 39K Loans repayable on demand 30862 66 93 24821 95 30
jif) gy 3R ii)  Term Loans 395316574 319453550
- TOTAL 74885 27 26 60401 82 09
oM. | ) Tf ST [T gﬁgﬁx B. i) Secured by Tangible Assets* 63200 22 58 51959 72 01
*Fhrg FT & Gl 3T giad * includes advances against Book Debts
i ) 3% / THE TR gRT g i) Covered by Bank/Government Guarantees 3889 69 19 1798 04 27
1 ) Wﬁ i) Unsecured 7795 35 49 6644 05 81
I TOTAL 74885 27 26 60401 8209
3. |) WRaH I C. 1) Advancesinindia
1) refear &7 ) Priority Sector 24294 08 00 20303 15 66
11) g% &7 i) Public Sector 5905 78 75 4504 36 73
ke i) Banks 2105500 1934918
1v) 3= iv) Others 372050817 31660 41 41
Bl TOTAL 67615 49 92 56661 42 98
I1. 9r7 & @ 31T I) Advances Outside India
[) % g weg )  Duefrom Banks 39829 75 1229248
11) 3= g ey i) Due from Others
% ) 9 [FT 7T F [FdfiFe 7 a) Bills Purchased &
YT [T 7T faeT Discounted 290823 77 171307 68
T ) q9a5 3YR b) Syndicated Loans 17821117 26699 16
T ) &= c) Others 21811265 16373979
T TOTAL 726977 34 374039 11
A (@-I=al) TOTAL (C-l &1 74885 27 26 60401 82 09
72




sgfeEt (77)
SCHEDULES (contd.)
(%000 F) (Rs. in ‘000s)

FIEA-10 SCHEDULE-10 31.03.2009 7%  31.03.2008 7%
Tem amfeaat FIXED ASSETS Asat31.03.2009 As at31.03.2008
I. e . Premises
1.4.2008 i reafa %—W T / At cost / revalued amount as on 1.4.2008 464 26 03 4476917
97 : godliad A T
¥ 3 N IR Additions during the year * 11738513 221227
16381116 469 81 44
ay & aiv weifaars Deductions during the year* 26 44 89 555 41
161166 27 464 26 03
37T JAETH Depreciation to date 1171243 903001
=T -1 TOTAL-I 1494 53 84 37396 02
1 i@ﬁﬂmwaﬁr&f Il. Capital workin progress 1307 04 248827
= - 11 TOTAL-II 130704 248827
111, = e amfaat lil. Other Fixed Assets
(3 TR T ftheer GitAfeTa §) (including Furniture & Fixtures)
1.4.2008 F RIf7 & STGR 1T T At cost as on 1.4.2008 6385397 55243 51
a5 & @ aRaeT * Additions during the year * 1936708 104 66 30
8322105 657 09 81
a5 & aiT g Deductions during the year* 911306 1855 84
74107 99 638 53 97
SITT 6T Depreciation to date 5388291 478 80 51
- 111 TOTAL- Il 2022508 159 73 46
=T (1, 11 & 1) Total (1, 11 &11I) 1709 85 96 558 57 75

* 31.3.2009 7% (331 SI@rsy § Fa1dT 35S BT qET-E17T R R IRad1 & HRT §T FHAT T3 |
* including adjustment on account of conversion of figures relating to foreign branches at the rate of exchange as at 31.3.2009
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srggfeEt (777)

SCHEDULES (contd.)
(%000 ) (Rs. in ‘000s)

- 11 SCHEDULE - 11 31.03.2009 7%  31.03.2008 7%
ERELLE OTHER ASSETS Asat31.03.2009 Asat31.03.2008
[) SR FrEfead qaEs (Rae) i)  Inter Office Adjustments ( Net) 197 8886 205377
1) 39r= =T i) Interest Accrued 89119 54 8145357
111) 37 &7 G G5/ &d |WHET T # i) Tax paid in advance /
Tax deducted at source 7612924 6176416
1v) @@ - gt 3w &5y iv) Stationery & Stamps 68899 62518
V) grar &l FT\'Z,?% 7 g1 # v) Non Banking Assets acquired in
T IR-FHFR A satisfaction of claims 15484 14687
Vi) =1 vi) Others 4821114 600 85 26
I TOTAL 234092 61 2061 28 81
?ﬂﬂ?ﬁ -12 SCHEDULE - 12 31.03.2009 7%  31.03.2008 7%
TS ST CONTINGENT LIABILITIES Asat31.03.2009 As at31.03.2008
1) 3% & %5 @@ 578 %07 & &7 4 @R i)  Claims against the Bank not
& T g acknowledged as debts 745129 205398
1) 3791 g& [@EEYA & o 3 i) Liability for partly paid investments 2824 50 5045 11
111) TN FTRT [F7 RIS 3 aaT iy  Liability on account of outstanding
ararea forward exchange contracts 154420176 1113861 60
1v) qaeai # 3k G & 7 | iv) Guarantees given on behalf of constituents
F YRT T a) Inindia 8044 63 48 5405 46 52
. YR P T b) Outside India 2719026 922879
V) SEIEH 3'187?77[ T 3= W v) Acceptances, Endorsements &
Other obligations 73347475 70880112
Vi) I 7E 5 ferw 3% vi) Other items for which the bank is
T er g @t 3’ contingently liable
% [FaERye AT-3 a/d/ a. Disputed IT demand /
e & a7efiT et cases under appeal 6391547 7099592
& 3= b. Others
I ,za7 aal i SR fFw 53 ard 95 i)  Estimated amount of contracts remaining
373[;4&7 77 3@—‘777%7 e to be executed on capital accounts 375794 539997
. RAETH 78T 3% 7 a7ar i) Banks liability under currency swaps 22403305 1390 35 65
1. @73 7&T (w) =T T iii) Interest rate swaps undertaken (USD) 1756 41 88 2029 99 65
V. & a7 @y (41.%.) iv) Interest rate swaps (INR) 1800 00 00 1555 82 63
V. 899 & [F%eg W@\% F} agar v) Bank’s Liability under Currency Options 0 797 90 11
Vi. e Roee @7 vi) Credit Default Swaps 6751264 53288 19
Vil. 3R 3% TEYTAIT JA191-97 vii) Inter bank Participation Certificate 0 500 00 00
Vill. @ & g8 95 37 7T viii) Banks Liability under Gold 345920 0
piu TOTAL 3837926 22 31366 29 24




sgfeEt (77)
SCHEDULES (contd.)
(%000 F) (Rs. in ‘000s)

it 13 SCHEDULE - 13 31.03.2009 31.03.2008
P T T P TITT T
TRt =TS INTEREST EARNED Year Ended Year Ended
31.03.2009 31.03.2008
1) 37E/ faen | g =/ ageT i) Interest/discount on advances / bills 7289 55 32 552199 77
1) faEeE w® e ii)  Income oninvestments 215631 60 2006 17 56
il 9RAT R5d 3% & 37%}7?17 37 37T iy Interest on Balances with
F-A% A T/ = Reserve Bank of India
and Other Inter-Bank Funds 168 19 83 20088 29
v) =1 iv) Others 273358 97088
T TOTAL 9641 40 33 773876 50
st 14 SCHEDULE - 14 31.03.2009 31.03.2008
P T T P T T
37T 3T OTHER INCOME Year Ended Year Ended
31.03.2009 31.03.2008
1) #H9E, [T 3% g i)  Commission, Exchange and Brokerage 5937801 46871 66
1) 1EEeE & AT W g (Fae) i) Profiton Sale of Investments (Net) 636 64 80 229 60 93
111) f&ERe & AT HT W @Y (f4Fe) i) Profiton Revaluation of Investments (Net) -1172389 -383611
fV) 917’7?7, Yel 31X 37 AT & 3T W iv)  Profit on sale of land,buildings
@y (f4ae) and other assets (Net) 6850 40 15738
V) fafma 9=@8R | ary (fHae) v)  Profit on exchange transactions (Net) 15734 36 1101679
Vi ) faray s vi) Miscellaneous Income 256 79 40 265 39 64
anT TOTAL 1595 83 08 10371029




srfeEt (77)
SCHEDULES(Contd.)
(2.°000 9) (Rs. in ‘000s)
srgEh- 15 SCHEDULE - 15 31.03.2009 31.03.2008
P T T F T T5
T TRaT T STST INTEREST EXPENDED Year Ended Year Ended
31.03.2009 31.03.2008
] ) S W =T i) Intereston Deposits 5955 83 04 47822303
i) 9T Red d / i) Interest on Reserve Bank of India /
- dF YR W A Inter-Bank Borrowings 502 88 96 253 56 38
1) 3= iii)  Others 3130935 25299 82
Rl TOTAL 67718135 5288 79 23
SCHEDULE - 16 31.03.2009 31.03.2008
T - 16 HomaT & eIy
TRETeT = OPERATING EXPENSES Year Ended Year Ended
31.03.2009 31.03.2008
j) e EEC il g #7% 3795 e gragr=i)  Payments to and provisions for employees 1271 84 21 949 68 47
) rsr, & 3777 T i)  Rent, Taxes and Lighting 206 41 47 16589 43
1) qZ07 I AET-TrITT iy  Printing and Stationery 1558 38 131303
V) fa3r7 3% g9) iv) Advertisement and Publicity 2694 74 121749
V) 3% F gUT I eI v) Depreciation on Bank’s property
(zz“sﬁ IR G 37aRkd (Net of depn. transferred
37T FT [A9T 177‘37) from Capital Reserve) 10094 20 750978
Vi) [RQ3vr #F Big, 97 7 T vi) Directors’ fees, allowances and expenses 8972 8151
Vil) A@T- T8 Fl gaT e 79 T vii) Auditors’ fees and expenses 198157 16 32 41
(vma@r T - wieE grlEd) (including Branch auditors)
INCIERES viii) Law charges 653 68 32562
I X) €% 78gd, R, SABIT e iX) Postages, telegrams, telephones, etc. 1483 87 94673
X) T 377 ST X) Repairs and Maintenance 78579 73539
Xj) sar xi) Insurance 89 33 06 7576 89
ij) 37T 3T xi)) Other Expenditure 18068 74 1563270
=T TOTAL 1941 69 43 148529 45
[ 76 |
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2.6

2.7

3.1

|

75 59 G A S d% (% =TT T G7Er T4 8, 5T
13eR0T TIAEIYe &g & 3T9R W 3717 31 TH
IIasH  HFYROT 3 $AA W d9R 1T TCE 1

ST &RT AFIATT

YR 379 a5 FRT [7e1137 [FaHT0 Fave] 35
gafash 3T SAETd R 3T IR T K A7
SRt & Are 8 3R & SR T ST H YA
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3 @Al UF U R A9 @Il 1 S18H a1
amel 8 gt e 3 7T 7% 9 R &, @ ge
1 3 [T 13 T 8

Gz T /A gH-qard ah gagE ) @,
FHIVIT (FrE-17 / TRETTA/TER FRIGR H B1FH),
1315, ST 13371 37T G919 &1 397 3Met @
TR W fg@ra 7' ferer e 81

TG G B R [l G g5 T @ [ I
g7 & e =7 379 & &Y 139 7 o @ 8

@@=l @ 3TFT ER W REE § 1797 T 8, [a
T 5 3G 37747 3Ieearead 1347 74T & |

TR Qe STy @ H7HG H, STHIST T AT
A T ST F UG (597 AT 81 [T a=
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SCHEDULE 17
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1.

2.2

2.3

2.4

25

2.6

2.7

3.1

General

The financial statements have been prepared
on historical cost basis unless otherwise stated
and further on the assumption of going
concern concept.

Revenue Recognition

Income is recognized on accrual basis on
performing assets and on realization basis in
respect of non-performing assets as per the
prudential norms prescribed by Reserve Bank
of India. Recovery in Non Performing Assets
is first appropriated towards interest and the
balance, if any, towards principal, except in
the case of Suit Filed Accounts and accounts
under One Time Settlement.

Interest on bills purchased/Mortgage Backed
Securities, commission ( except on Letter of
Credit/Letter of Guarantee/Government
Business ), Exchange, Locker Rent and
Dividend are accounted for on realization
basis.

Income from consignment sale of precious
metals is accounted for as Other Income after
the sale is complete.

Expenditure is accounted for on accrual basis,
except otherwise stated.

In case of Matured Term Deposits, interest is
accounted for as and when deposits are
renewed. In respect of Inoperative Savings
Bank Accounts, Unclaimed Savings Bank
accounts and Term Deposits, interest is
accrued as per RBI guidelines.

Legal expenses in respect of Suit Filed
Accounts is charged to Profit and Loss
Account. Such amount when recovered is
treated as income.

In respect of foreign branches, Income &
Expenditure are recognized / accounted for
as per local laws of the respective countries.

Foreign exchange Transactions of Indian
Operations

Balances in NOSTRO and ACU Dollar accounts
are stated at closing rates. FCNR/EEFC/RFC/
FCA (all foreign currency deposits including
interest accrued thereon) and PCFC/WCFC/
TLFC/FCL (all foreign currency lendings) are




3.2.

3.3.

5.2.

F1 GRS $ga7 & 3 FTAR R@rar 14 8 | 37
ST, daaTsT X (3R gRis § gea-anigd
FHIT FTRT FIARI3T F AT F ANG F gATTT
& W @ g

ol NG, ITAST T BT ERT Y= FuIT B
g T GT-g 1 TS 35 STad @ o7 7o
g, 59 ° gugey fAae gamEial #, el 1T uEy
STer @l & "l # S18 #T STE T8 GIAT ST
T R G & S 8, S FArT 7o g/
= AfE @ @A § & @ g |

faRvh qarst 7 qoaafiga gRdT qRerel R
qleT ENFA, JBIHT 79T 37T aTearsy 1 777 &
37fer qE @ o7 @] BeE # qrAned AT &
3 FTTAR 138 T §

HIE X T qad gal 1, d@r-aza 4, 399 d7aT
1T 57 #1 ari@ & A [{EEE & ) RErEr g

fereoft vmaEmen o farfter feramun o1 waiawor

3R el vransti 1 miAen ua ST BT AT
AGTFT F FUIT S~77 & F AAGVE 11 F STTIAT
FXT T [T T ST F7E 1T PoT T / EA B T
T e (a9 T [-T9eT7 7T lar ae ae [aa e qa
&R 574 3 787 @I ST |

fawr

YRATT RS d% T SR [ROMER @ ST{HR GRA
4 %3 7T (89 # =R & 77T R, ¢ & @
fore 3y &AiT ¢ gRyeEAr aeh amid ga 8 aigd
foRar T & 1 37 (93 @ gedrah 37 gHIHT H
foe ferfaa 6 @ & fagrer T E

%) TFER FraiTer (T TWHER F glaqfaen areT)
@) 7= STIAIET FITTar

) 9w

§) FUT 7 TF AET

8.) TeTH/q T 3ThH

T) H[IHA BE FHEAT T T2

=37 HUE & AT G 1 T @l s/ T 90
fa7 @ o 37%es fa1 @ e &, 8T AEe W s
& TEE [FaFY0T AFEUS] & TGN AHE SR T

# T

3.2

3.3

5.2

stated at the FEDAI weekly average rate
applicable for the last week of the quarter.
Other Assets, Liabilities and Outstanding
Forward Contracts denominated in foreign
currencies are stated at the rates on the date
of transaction.

Profit/Loss on valuation of all assets, liabilities and
outstanding forward exchange contracts at year-
end exchange rates advised by FEDAI is taken to
revenue with corresponding net adjustments
retained in “Other Liabilities and Provisions”/ “Other
Assets Account” except in case of NOSTRO and
ACU Dollar accounts where the accounts stand
adjusted at the closing rates.

Acceptances, Endorsements and other
obligations including guarantees of Indian
operations denominated in foreign currencies
are stated at the FEDAI weekly average rate
applicable for the last week of the quarter.

Income and Expenditure items are translated
at the exchange rate ruling on the date of
incorporating the transaction in the books of
account.

Translation of the Financial Statements of
Foreign Branches

Assets and Liabilities of Foreign branches are
translated at the year-end closing rate in
compliance with Accounting Standard 11 and
the net gain/ loss arising out of this is kept
under Foreign Currency Translation Reserve
until the disposal of the net investment.

Investments

Investments in India are classified into “Held
for Trading”, “Available for Sale” and “Held to
Maturity” categories in line with the guidelines
from Reserve Bank of India. Valuation and
disclosures of Investments are made under six
classifications viz.,

a) Government securities (including State
Government securities),

Other Approved securities,

Shares,

Bonds & Debentures,

Subsidiaries / Joint ventures,

f)  Units of Mutual Funds and Others.

Interest on Investments, where interest / principal
is in arrears for more than 90 days and income
from units of Mutual Funds is recognised on cash
basis as per prudential norms.

eoego
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Valuation of Investments is done in
accordance with the guidelines issued by
Reserve Bank of India as under:-

“Held for Trading”:- Individual scrips under
this category are held at original cost. The
same is valued at monthly intervals at market
rates, wherever available, or as per the prices
declared by FIMMDA and in respect of each
classification under this category, net
depreciation, if any, is charged to revenue and
net appreciation, if any, is ignored.

“Available for Sale”:- Individual securities
under this category are marked to market at
quarterly intervals. Central Government
securities are valued at market rates declared
by FIMMDA. State Government, other
Approved securities and Debentures / bonds
are valued as per the yield curve, credit spread
rating-wise and other methodologies
suggested by FIMMDA. Quoted equity shares
are valued at market rates, Unquoted equity
shares and Units of Venture Capital Funds are
valued at book value/NAV ascertained from
the latest available balance sheet, otherwise
the same is valued at Re.1/- per Company/Fund.

Treasury Bills and Commercial Papers and
Certificate of Deposits are valued at carrying
cost. Units held in Mutual fund schemes are
valued at Market Price or Repurchase price
or Net Asset Value in that order depending
on their availability.

Valuation of Preference shares is made at YTM
basis with appropriate mark up over the YTM
rates for Central Govt. Securities put out by
the PDAI / FIMMDA periodically.

Based on the above valuations under each
classification, net depreciation, if any, is
provided for and net appreciation, if any, is
ignored. The book value of the individual
securities would not undergo any change after
marking to market.

“Held to Maturity”:- Such investments are
carried at acquisition cost/ amortized cost.
The excess, if any, of acquisition cost over
the face value of each security is amortized
over the remaining period of maturity.
Investments in subsidiaries, associates and
sponsored Institutions and Units of Venture
Capital Funds are valued at carrying cost.

Investments are subject to appropriate
provisioning / de-recognition of income, in line
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6.3

with the prudential norms prescribed by
Reserve Bank of India for NPA classification.
Debentures / bonds in the nature of advances
are also subject to usual prudential norms and
accordingly provided for, wherever appropriate.

Profit / Loss on sale of Investments in any
category is taken to Profit and Loss account.
In case of profit on sale of investments in “Held
to Maturity” category, an equivalent amount
is appropriated to “Capital Reserve Account”.

Incentive / Front-end fees, etc. received on
subscription to securities are taken to Profit
and Loss account.

Advances

Advances have been classified as ‘Standard’,
‘Sub-standard’, ‘Doubtful’ and ‘Loss assets’ and
provisions for possible losses on such
advances are made as per prudential norms
issued by Reserve Bank of India and also as
per the directives of Reserve Bank of India
from time to time. In case of overseas branches,
the provision is made on the respective
country’s regulations or as per norms of
Reserve Bank of India whichever is higher.

The Bank holds floating provision for non
performing advances over and above the
prudential norms. Such floating provisions
built over different periods would not be used
for any profit or dividend equalisation across
accounting periods.

Provision on Standard Assets:

Type of Advance Provision made as per

RBI Guidelines

Direct Advances to Agriculture 0.25%
Direct Advances to SME Sectors 0.25%
Advances to residential housing

loans beyond Rs.15 lacs 0.40%
Advances to specific sectors i.e.

Real Estate Sector, Credit Card

Receivables, Capital Market

Exposure, Personal Loans and

Non Deposit taking NBFCs. 0.40%
All other advances not included

in (a), (b), (c) & (d) 0.40%

Provision held, if any for Standard Advances, over
and above the requirements stated above would
continue to be held for future requirements of
Provision towards Standard Advances and shall
not be reversed to Profit & Loss a/c.
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6.4 Advances are stated net of provisions except
general provisions for standard advances.

7. Gold Business

Transactions in Gold other than purchase and
sale are accounted for at prevalent notional
rates.

8. Derivatives

In respect of Interest Swaps, while the net
amount receivable is recognised on accrual
basis, gains or losses on termination of swaps
are deferred and recognised over the
remaining contractual life of the swaps or the
remaining life of the assets/liabilities,
whichever is earlier. Such swaps taken only
for hedging purpose are not marked to
market.

Fixed Assets

9.1 Fixed Assets except revalued premises are
stated at historical cost and are broadly
classified/ grouped under the following heads:

i) Premises.

i) Capital Work-in-progress.

i) Other Fixed Assets including
a) Metal Furniture.

(&)

Wooden Furniture.

(¢}

)
) Electrical Installation.
)

Q

Vehicles.
e) Computers.*

*  ATMs along with cost of development of the
leasehold and freehold sites, computer
peripherals like UPS, Batteries, etc and their
replacement costs are capitalized under the
head computers.

9.2 Depreciation is provided on straight-line
method at the rates considered appropriate
by the Management as under:

Premises 2.50 %
Furniture 10 %
Electrical Installations,

Vehicles & Office Equipments 20 %
Computers 331/3 %
Fire Extinguishers 100 %
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Depreciation on revalued portion of the fixed assets
is withdrawn from revaluation reserve and credited
to profit and loss account.

9.3 Depreciation is provided for the full year
irrespective of the date of acquisition /
revaluation.

9.4 Depreciation is provided on Land and
Building as a whole where separate costs are

not ascertainable.

9.5 In respect of leasehold properties, premium

is amortised over the period of lease.

9.6 Depreciation on Fixed Assets of foreign
branches is provided as per the applicable

laws of the respective countries.
10. Staff Benefits

10.1 Provision for gratuity and pension liability is
made on actuarial basis and contributed to
approved Gratuity and Pension Fund.
Provision for encashment of accumulated leave
payable on retirement or otherwise is made
on actuarial valuation at the year end, in
compliance with Accounting Standard 15.

10.2In respect of Overseas branches gratuity is
accounted for as per laws prevailing in the

respective countries.
11. Net Profit / Loss

Net Profit / Loss disclosed in the Profit and
Loss Account is after:

i)
i)

Provision for taxes on income and wealth

Provision for non-performing advance and
general provision for Standard Advances
iy Depreciation/Amortisation/ provision on
investments

iv) Other usual and necessary provisions

12. Provision for Taxation:

i)  Provision for Taxes has been made on the
basis of estimated tax liability which
includes adjustments for Deferred Tax in
compliance with Accounting Standard 22.

Securities Transactions Tax is charged to
Profit & Loss Account.
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Schedule 18
NOTES ON ACCOUNTS
1. Reconciliation

Reconciliation of inter-bank and inter-branch
transactions has been completed up to 31 ¢
March 2009. Steps for elimination of
outstanding entries are in progress. Since the
outstanding entries to be eliminated are
insignificant, no material consequential effect
is anticipated.

2. Investments:-

2.1 In accordance with RBI guidelines, the
Investments Portfolio of the bank (domestic)
has been classified into three categories, as
given below: -

Category Book Value Percentage to
(Rs. in crore) Total Investments

31.03.2009 31.03.2008 | 31.03.2009 31.03.2008

Held to Maturity | 2290112 | 19372.37 75.09% 70.53%
Available for Sale|  7596.07 | 7284.64 24.91% 26.52%
Held for Trading Nil 810.84 Nil 2.95%

2.2 SLR Securities under “Held to Maturity”
accounted for 22.62% of bank’s Demand and
Time liabilities as at the end of March 2009,
which is within the ceiling of 25% stipulated
by RBI.

2.3 In respect of Held to Maturity category of
Investments, premium of Rs.222.61 crores was
amortised during the year (Previous year
Rs.229.48 crores), which is deducted from
Income on Investments pursuant to Reserve
Bank of India Master Circular DBOD No.
BPBC.5/21.04.141/2008-09 dated July 1, 2008

2.4 Securities of face value of Rs.100 crores
(previous year Rs.100 crores) towards
Settlement Guarantee Fund and securities for
Rs. 2200 crores (previous year Rs.3850 crores)
towards collateral for borrowing under
Collateralised Borrowing and Lending
Obligations have been kept with Clearing
Corporation of India Ltd.

2.5 During the year, the bank has changed the
policy to value the Investment in sponsored
institution at carrying cost as per Valuation
norms prescribed by Reserve Bank of India,
which were hitherto valued at carrying cost
and permanent diminution in value of

| E—
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2.6

sponsored institution was fully provided. This
has resulted in reduction of Provision by
Rs. 11.56 crores and a corresponding increase
in Profit to that extent.

Investments held by overseas branches are
classified and valued as per guidelines issued
by respective regulatory authorities.

3. Advances

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

For provisioning requirements, claims pending
settlement as well as claims yet to be lodged
with Guarantee Institutions identified by the
branches have been considered on the basis
that such claims are valid and recoverable.

In assessing the realisability of certain
advances, the estimated value of security,
Central Government guarantees and
subsequent conduct have been considered for
the purpose of asset classification and income
recognition.

The classification of advances, as certified by
the Branch Managers has been incorporated,
in respect of unaudited branches.

The Bank had a floating provision of Rs. 259.92
crores in respect of Gross Non-performing
Advances over and above the minimum
provision prescribed by RBI with a view to
strengthening the financial stability of the
Bank. In accordance with the guidelines issued
by the Reserve Bank of India vide their Circular
dated 22 September 2008 pertaining to
Agriculture Debt Waiver and Debt Relief
Scheme 2008, an amount of Rs. 88.56 crores
representing the interest in excess of the
principal amount, unapplied interest, penal
interest, legal charges, inspection charges and
miscellaneous charges, etc., is borne by the
Bank by draw down of an equivalent amount
from the floating provision. As a result, the
balance remaining in floating provision is
Rs.171.36 crores. This Floating provision of
Rs.171.36 crores (previous year Rs.259.92
crores) is netted off from advances.

The classification of advances and provisions
for possible loss have been made as per
Prudential Norms issued by the Reserve Bank
of India except in case of an advance
amounting to Rs. 35.89 crores (previous year
Rs.32.66 crores), where the bank has been
restrained by Order of the Hon’ble High Court,
Delhi from classifying the advance as NPA.
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4.2

4.3

6.2

6.3

Pending receipt of special audit report of the
independent auditor, the amount of Rs. 100.84
Crores due from Maytas Infra Limited is treated
as Standard Asset.

Fixed Assets

During the year, the bank has revalued its
premises (land and buildings) other than those
at overseas branches and added an amount
of Rs. 1123.55 crores to the existing carrying
value of assets. The revaluation has been done
by approved valuers.

Pending completion of certain legal and other
formalities, title deeds have not been executed/
registered in favour of the Bank in respect of
six premises amounting to Rs. 8.35 crores
(previous year seven properties — Rs.12.37
crores).

A sum of Rs. 68.50 crores being profit on sale
of Fixed Assets during the year has been
appropriated to Capital Reserve as on
31.03.2009.

Rupee Interest Rate Swap:

An amount of Rs.8.83 crores (previous year
Rs 2.11 crores) is kept in deferred income on
account of gains on termination of Rupee
Interest Rate swaps and would be recognized
over the remaining contractual life of swap or
life of the assets/liabilities, whichever is earlier.

Capital and Reserves:

During the year, the Bank has raised Tier I
Capital amounting to Rs. 955.30 Crores
(previous year NIL) by issue of Lower / Upper
Tier Il Bonds.

During the year, the bank has taken the net
gain/loss arising out of translation of assets
and liabilities of overseas branches (considered
as non-integral operations) to Foreign
currency Translation reserve as against the
practice hitherto followed of taking the same
to other liabilities/assets. This does not have
any impact on the Profit and loss account of
the bank.

An amount of Rs. 47.05 Crores being foreign
exchange gain on translation of Assets and
Liabilities of overseas branches in the year
1994-95 was taken as income in the Profit and
Loss Account of the said year. As per Reserve
Bank of India direction, in the subsequent




d% 7 3FT T F] AU T HHFAT & d8d AT
7 G117 @17 & 79 FX 3 Fraald & 1347 37 qor-
T H 3 I F e VA F 13T AN THH 51
TE a8 #1 SId1 @1 Ay & aT VT FITET
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8. aad
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) 1391 T8

9. soft gaur Wewrt de fefies (TEUAUHSTE)
T TS

ST STHIET Al @4 gU S10ETT ST d%
T THEGTEETe & & {9 il A aFrs
& 371 [oTT GHE AT 97 59 a5 & g il § T&
T T 8 | FHEiaT F19 3 STER 7l T 37arsT
& 357 1 gIad @i 16 e 2009 4t

10. S KT AR AT KT Ted AT 2008

10.1 9RT FHR ZRT 79K F T8 HIT F0T 7197 A =07
TET AT 2008 F A @ SFTIR A% F GRAT
R d% @ 8.580.19 Fg 37 71 6T F1 U7 T
4 G &g UF T Pl F B @ JIT e 1T
F 70 %.235.53 FE F @4 4T §F 81

10.23% 7 39 F7 6T AT F 787 JIRFAT G 30
7 2009 7% g1 g4 F@rEl ®) 31 qrd 2009 7%
FAT G (7 F & @ [o7¢ STHT SR T
%.4.50 FE F} BT B JIAT 197 81

years 1995-96 and 1996-97, the bank has
reversed the aforesaid amount by debit to
Profit and Loss Account under Provisions and
Contingencies and included under Other
Liabilities in the Balance Sheet and the amount
was carried as such. During the year the said
amount available as excess provision has been
transferred and taken to Provision for Non-
performing advances.

7. Taxes

No provision has been considered necessary
in respect of disputed and other demands of
Income tax/Sales Tax amounting to Rs. 641.39
crores (previous year Rs.710.58 crores) after
due consideration of decisions of Appellate
Authorities, judicial pronouncements and the
opinion of tax experts.

8. Salaries

A provision of Rs. 204 Crores (including
Rs. 60 Crores relating to previous year) has
been made in current year towards arrears of
salaries for the period from November 2007
to March 2009 on an estimated basis.

9. Acquisition of Shree Suvarna Sahakari
Bank Limited (SSSBL)

Pending necessary approvals, the
Memorandum of Understanding between
Indian Overseas Bank and SSSBL for take over
of the specified assets and liabilities of the
latter, has not been given effect to in the
accounts of the year. As per Memorandum of
Understanding the probable date of takeover
of Assets and Liabilities was 16" April , 2009.

10. Agriculture Debt Waiver and Debt Relief
Scheme 2008

10.11n terms of Agriculture Debt Waiver and Debt
Relief Scheme 2008, framed by the
Government of India, the Bank has received
Rs. 235.53 crores towards 1% installment from
Reserve Bank of India on account of loans to
small and marginal farmers, out of the amount
eligible for debt waiver of Rs.580.19 crores.

10.2The Bank has provided an amount of Rs. 4.50
crores on an estimated basis towards the loss
in present value terms as on 31 March 2009
against all receivables due till 30 June 2009
from the borrowers under said Debt relief
scheme.




10.3 9RAT R/ 9%, ZR7 3 a1 22 [¥am 2008

F TRT & TRT TG [T T RERIN & HAR
%.88.56 BT 3 W, 1 T A, ST T,
VS =, 1A% IR, (5060 F9R 37% farae
TR 312 T e =17 &4 1 791 &, 36 e
FIaY & TG BT & e ZRT 4% ZRT 967
1391 T 1

10.43%7 FIS1 & 789 IRT GLHR G THET &.344.36

NG F T T “uelesey AT FIRTT 2008 F
FoT0 YA @R G J1 &1 & &9 F 398 78 8 J%
YR R a5 @ 9R9T &1 Igqe 9 7 7 &
T&T AT F T 8

Irfaa TeheTehiuT

YRAT R7d d & qRe Ry faia 02.07.2008
T 13T [ReMRe & STIAR [Erenad ST
FH2IH0T (3T 7T :

10.3In accordance with the guidelines issued by

the Reserve Bank of India vide their Circular
dated 22 September 2008, an amount of
Rs. 88.56 crores representing the interest in
excess of the principal amount, unapplied
interest, penal interest, legal charges,
inspection charges and miscellaneous
charges, etc., is borne by the Bank by draw
down of an equivalent amount from the floating
provisions.

10.4 The balance amount due from the Government

of India under the above scheme amounting
to Rs.344.36 crores is shown as ‘Claim
Receivable from Government of India for
ADW&DRS 2008’ and included under
advances in Schedule 9 as per Reserve Bank
of India circular.

ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES

In accordance with the guidelines issued by
Reserve Bank of India vide Master Circular
dated 2.07.2008, the following additional

1. gsit disclosures are made :-
wE Ferawur 2008-09 2007-08 1. Capital:
[ gt vefer s/ (%) S.No. Particulars 2008-09  2007-08
(a5 I) 12.70%  11.93% i Capital Adequacy Ratio (%) (Basel |) 12.70%  11.93%
i gt wafa e 1 g (%) 7.58%  7.83% i Capital Adequacy Tier | Capital (%)  7.58%  7.83%
iii o e R Mg (%) 5.02%  4.10% i Capital Adequacy Tier Il Capital (%) 5.12%  4.10%
1y 5T FER F] A iv Percentage of shareholding of
1 gl 61.23%  61.23% Government of India 61.23%  61.23%
v err Il gsf (2387 8) v Amount of Subordinated Debt raised
& &7 4 THAT M BT B @FH - 955.30 =T as Tier Il Capital (Rs in Crore) 955.30 NIL
2. faaw 2. Investments:
2.1 favn =1 g (TwUSH) 2.1 Value of Investments (Rs. in Crore)
2008-09 2007-08 2008-09  2007-08
L 3397 #71 9% geg (i)  Gross Value of Investments
1) 9ra § 30497.19 27467.85 @ In India 3049719  27467.85
1) 9RT % e 1056.46  1317.06 (b) Outside India 1056.46  1317.06
II. geErg & o graer (i) Provision for Depreciation
1) 9rRa & 25521  293.25 (@ In India 255.21 293.25
11) YR & aT&T 83.00 16.96 (b) Outside India 83.00 16.96
II. 397 &7 [ae ge (i) Net value of Investments
1) 9Ra ¥ 30241.98 27174.60 (@) In India 30241.98  27174.60
11) 9RT % aret 973.46  1300.10 (b) Outside India 973.46  1300.10




2.2 YA ¥ TR g2 glayfaat afed faem

W YoUET™ o id e YTaenl &l yere

2.2 Movement of Provision held towards
depreciation on Investments including
securities matured for payment

(®. wAS H) (Rs. In Crore)
2008-09  2007-08 2008-09 2007-08
b SR 9 Jl44l - 158.19 () Opening Balance 3144 158.19
fi, S 7 5 A B T OES Ar  253.23 184.95 (i) ADD Provisions made during the year 253.23  184.95
- Waj LA (iii)  LESS Write off/Write Back of
: ii rite off/Write Back of excess
1 722 @ 5T/ 22182 2873 provisions during the year 224.82 28.73
v e oy 342.82 374.4] (iv) Closing Balance 342.82 314.41
>3 Aot SRt 2.3 Repo transactions:
’ (s Fe D) (Rs in crores)
S \ - Particulars Minimum Maximum Daily Average Ason
fam 7 & a7 b e w7 F 31 7 7 outstanding outstanding outstanding March 31
& Sk ST 5’%7:7;?%{5’3” during the year  during the year  during the year
qq
08-09 07-08 08-09 07-08 08-09 07-08 2009 2008 009 0708 0809 OT08 (0809 OT08 2009 2008
Securities sold
ﬁn:; # w7 3 under Repos 551 1026  3500.002400.00 61658 183.37 245.00 1600.00
bGE e 551 1026 350000 240000 61658 18337 245.00 160000
o Securities Purchased
O T FEGEA0.00  23.004700.00 700.00 345.98 838 W W under reverse Repos  50.00 23.00  4700.00700.00 345.98 8.58 Nil Nil
2.4 97 - TS e 2.4 Non-SLR Investment Portfolio
. Issuer Composition Of Non-SLR Investments
T-THTASTR A9 i SRIshdl-a ST
(Rs. in crore)
( 12 W 3? 7'? ) No  Issuer Amount  Extentof Extentof Extentof Extentof
Private below  Unrated  Unlisted
g @ At fEud %W 3,;1@;, Placement Investment ~Securiies ~ Securities
W FHT G0 F GG Secﬁi‘:
RER__ eI ki m @ ® @ ®  ©® O
0 _© 6 “ (&) ©) ) 1 PSUs 58951 32058 760 4131 4272
| gEAmaTH I 589.51 32058 7.60 41.31 42.72 2 Fis 40178 15293 688 1832 2521
2 g 401.78 15293 6.88 1832 25.21 8 Banks 186293 14247 000 000 000
3 I 1362.93 142,47 0.00 0.00 0.00 4 Private Corporate ~ 708.57 339.13  10.00 3.05 3.05
o ' ! ! ! 5  Subsidiaries /
4 ﬁrc-ﬁ' ] 708.57 339.13 10.00 3.0 305 Joint Ventures 28.50 28.50 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 egEl/EgEeET 2850 2850 0.00  0.00  0.00 6 Others 51868 16363 000 4667 000
6 = 518.68 163.63  0.00 46.67  0.00 7 Provision held
7 g egaRayEyE 199.37 XXX XXX XXX XXX towards depreciation 199.37 XXX XXX XXX XXX
FT 3809.34 1147.24 24.48 109.35 70.98 Total 3809.34 114724 2448 10935 7098
2.5 Non Performing Non SLR Investments
2.5 3SR I THATARNR a9 g
(% Fgl 7) (Rs. in crore)
IECIU/ & Particulars Amount
1 3 2008 7F STRITE 97 4.17 Opening Balance as on 15t April 2008 417
1 39T q 3 & 3R S 12.66 Additions during the year since 1t April 12.66
SWIFT a7 & aNT FiAr 0 Reductions during the above period 0
31.03.2009 & 377 915 16.83 Closing Balance as on 31t March 2009 16.83
T GIRA JragT 567 Total Provisions held 5.67
88




3. SRafeaw
3.1 ST9ET ¥ 9HEET / 6T S W

(5.0 )
foraror 2008-09 2007-08
&g URUFT el eqqr THUFT Pl
1) @7 BT
FATF T 1800.001756.423556.42 1425.002030.003455.00
1) W& agTar
FI3T TET 37T
T [T FA T
FFA 51 & A 3TF
g1 areft & 54.33  66.58 120.91 4.35 5550 59.85
i1i) @7 HA WAF
SR FIYEF Iyl g T = g ogT g9
1v) @78 397 3%
FNET R BB LA A e A O
V) @vag asmae 26.07  -9.98 16.09 -15.09 -9.11 -24.20
3.2 Tafma =R = @ Shafeaw
(5. )
w4, Teramur T
1) a5 & 3N Fd 7T =R &9 &
BRARET F FIl% g &H (forgd ar) =1

1I) 31 9rd 2009 7% FHEr [3359 YR =re
R SRAZTT ! Feul4% T & (forad ar)  I[=T

[11) /=T [EEa =R &7 57 SRalkag

FICTAF T THT X S 3= F9rT

T8l (feraT ar) =
1V) T 339 =R &7 &7 SRaleaq

& TSR go7 F TR oA K

“g=g gurE” T8 (feredan) =T

3.3 SRafeaw U Iifan TeRIUIs U7 UeheTehiur
TUTHeR TeheTehTuT
2 (1E39h)

d%, F1H7 T8 4 T R TG 3R &I G B
T FA & I VT G I & [o7T ST T &Y (3775
3R TH) 37X GaT WY AR [FHT F FAT HA Z
d 3= (99T Gool FTR2 TTEH 31 57 3731 &1 off
TSR] FHA & A5 3 ST 81 JAT 3% T T e
F1 T T | 57 TG & A 1% 37 TIgH T JH
& G & T S 8 [ R 3TTH § |

3.3.1

3. DERIVATIVES:
3.1 Forward Rate Agreement / Interest Rate Swap

(Rs in crore)

PARTICULARS 2008-09
Rupee FX

Exposure  Exposure

2007-08
Rupee FX

Exposure  Exposure

Total Total

The notional
principal of swap

agreements 180000 175642 355642 142500 2030.00 3455.00

Losses which

would be incurred
if counter-parties
failed to fulfil their
obligations under

the agreements 54.33 66.58 12091 435 55.50 59.85

Collateral required
by the bank upon
entering into

swaps Nil Nil Nil Nil NIL NIL

Concentration of
credit risk arising

from the swap Nil Nil Nil Nil NIL NIL

The fair value of
the swap book

v)

26.07 998 1609  -15.09 911 -2420

3.2 Exchange Traded Interest Rate Derivatives

(Rs. In crore)

Particulars Amount

Notional principal amount of exchange
traded interest rate derivatives
undertaken during the year
(instrument wise) Nil
(i) Notional principal amount of exchange
traded interest rate derivatives outstanding
as on 31% March 2009 (instrument wise) Nil
(ili) Notional principal amount of exchange
traded interest rate derivatives outstanding
and not “highly effective” (instrument wise) Nil
(iv) Mark-to-market value of exchange traded
interest rate derivatives outstanding and

not “highly effective” (instrument wise)

3.3 DISCLOSURES ON RISK EXPOSURE IN
DERIVATIVES

3.3.1 Qualitative Disclosure

Nil

Treasury (Foreign)

The Bank uses the Interest Rate Swaps (IRS),
Currency Swaps and Options for hedging
purpose to mitigate interest rate risk and
currency risk in banking book. The Bank also
offers these products to high Net Worth
corporate clients to enable them to manage
their own currency and interest rate risk. Such
transactions are entered only with Clients and
Banks having agreements in place.




) 3% F FET FaYT AT, (@339 39/ TF & T
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3R [d] wHIerE / M 3Far & FHA AT F
HROT 39 g1 arch] 1T / 375 50§ S B
Jlaver @ Iorw SRa12aq 3cral 7 4T a7 3¢
TH 33 T SR T T6H F ITTH FIH H
srgara 3 &1

d% & U SRATT TFUISK F AT G JedIHT
FX N SRATTT FFa HI FX P [T 3T FT
= XA U JA% TT6% F1 [HaeT oo a Fraqfd
T HT AT G0 FA F FOed 8

d% 7 Flawer ol & &9 4 SRaeaq & 3997 §
IS ST F AT FE 3 R SRR
FUIfrE) &7 73 1397 8 3¢ SRA2T 787 @ qaied
T4 78l & gare & 7T 31=rd a2 T gunterar 3uer=
g1 SRAfZT e @ g% giaved wef @ 7w
3YYHT IR Al FMHIRE GRT AN T
AT & 3757 & 1% giavef! wet 4 f@ar 1@

§% 7 SRAIZTT & FIIT 3 [7T 3/a99e ST T3
#1 & 3N 5 Rl BT [T Fae 195971 v & 1

q% & TG STTVIF TS FRAE Y& FA @ [T
TG TaITHT § RO THRTTSR & qoAET 7
RT FaterT #X F1 AT Joed! 81

% @ qT-T7 ] FIRET FXA 3R FA7 327 43T
Flar are FARE ATEH FH GRET TR T JaTT
FX P [T 3% GRT SRASTT FT FF1T 137 T &1
TR @3 & da¢ 8 Fraver & 569 IR 7
TR TFIRSR F1 IR T8 %31 8 | AR d7a
& FIT T TEH B Y F AR, 9% B PR T
d7aAl & qUd: Aer @I & 37N STRIAT THRIASH A8
Al

g9 JFR & SRR T g4 arcl 377 &1 TRET
13597 717 8 371% FI5aT 37 37 & [T 39 3 SR
R AT 7 & @7 7 e 7 8 1 @y & g R
& g § TG el @& HROT g 3, @9 B 95
FIfafad o A Sl / dF@el # g, 6
9 &, W vgar e |

a) The Risk Management policies of the Bank
allows using of derivative products to
hedge the risk in Interest / Exchange rates
that arise on account of overseas borrowing
/ FCNR (B) portfolio / the asset liability
mis-match etc., and also to offer such
products on back-to-back basis to
customers.

b) The Bank has a system of evaluating the
derivatives exposures separately and
placing appropriate credit lines for
execution of derivative transactions duly
reckoning the Net Worth and security
backing of individual clients.

c) The Bank has set in place appropriate
control systems to assess the risks
associated in using derivatives as hedge
instruments and proper risk reporting
systems are in place to monitor all aspects
relating to derivative transactions. The
Derivative transactions were undertaken
only with counterparties well within the
exposure limit approved by appropriate
credit sanctioning authorities for each
counter party.

d) The Bank has set necessary limits in place
for using derivatives and its position is
continuously monitored.

e) The Bank has a system of continuous
monitoring and appraisal of resultant
exposures across the administrative
hierarchy for initiation of necessary follow
up actions.

f) Derivatives are used by the Bank to hedge

the Bank’s Balance Sheet and offered to
select high net worth corporate clients on
back-to-back basis. In respect of hedge
transactions the value and maturity of
hedges has not exceeded that of the
underlying exposure. In respect of back-
to-back transactions the transactions with
clients are fully matched with counter party
bank transactions and there is no
uncovered exposure.

g) The income from such derivatives are
amortised and taken to Profit and Loss
Account on accrual basis over the life of
the contract. In case of early termination
of swaps, income on account of such gains
would be recognised over the remaining
contractual life of the swap or life of the
assets / liabilities whichever is lower.




T)

7)

g4 gIaer dae 39=99 & 3R T 9RHIT 5T
TTE | FHET GIFRTI F ToAH TR oo B T
T 3febd FT 3 MR W [HaT 7411 8% 3 7d
SRaleaq § @737 & Io7T [aeaa srafad Sy
YT 37X AGHT FlHaE 396769 & |

[RR&2a d7e+ IRA1T R5d d% 3 [Remaen &
STTR 3T 17 &1

2ot ()

d%, GBI FAYlEr § =19 & TGT F HT A
& 3ETT T [ Iawen #34 & g i o #mo
T Grary sl w1 AT FH HA @ o7 F9AT S
& @Y (AFHRTY) 7 FIIT FA 8 | @Y 937 HaeT
357 a%1 3 GIY BT 19 8 579 U9 ETFET
I

#. d% 7 SRARay 4 27 7 1 81

@. d% 7 glawer foraal & &9 4 SRal2aq & 747
F B 1137 TR T ool # & 078 37T
1327797 FUTTeh} T3 < Tt 8 3% ERafea diat
g gard g g w7 gae aA @ o 3l
TG =T JUIeh 39T 81 STEHRTHT A7a+
BT I & G JI7 w2t 3 &7 8 3T 717 & 3N

% & 317 W 5 Forw 3 % a1 7 SR
3YR T F I 87 8

T. 3% § SRARTT F 70 IEIRT HT 37T §
T % 7 SRARZTT BT FT B 3 [e7T 3797
A 797 7 § AR g7 RIfF #1957 &9
G gare 1347 S 81

g, 3% I GRE & T T 5% B Jei7-T7 F1 FlaweT
FH 3 fog SRAIZT 1 FIIT AT & 37T FET
FT GoF 3 GRS STRIAl3T TFIGIR T 37
T&T e 81

S 39 ¥FR 3 SRAlZaq G I iy 1 grReneT
fvar ST 8 3% 3% TiEar 7 S 7% Iured
TR T A1 J & @i 7 forar ST &1

g, SR & W a@ar Aify 9RAT Rod
3% & [REMEYT & JTIR AR F TE &1

h) All the hedge transactions have been
accounted on accrual basis. Valuations of
the outstanding contracts are done on
Mark to Market basis. The Bank has duly
approved Risk Management and
Accounting procedures for dealing in
Derivatives.

i) The derivative transactions are conducted
in accordance with the guidelines of
Reserve Bank of India.

Treasury (Domestic)

The Bank uses the Rupee Interest Rate Swaps
(IRS) only for hedging purpose to mitigate
interest rate risk in Govt. Securities and to
reduce the cost of Subordinated Debt and
term deposits. Swap transactions are entered
only with Banks having ISDA agreements in
place.

a) The Bank has not engaged in trading in
derivatives.

b) The Bank has set in place appropriate
control systems to assess the risks
associated in using derivatives as hedge
instruments and proper risk reporting
systems are in place to monitor all aspects
relating to derivative transactions. The IRS
transactions were undertaken with only
Banks as counter party and well within the
exposure limit approved by the Board of
the Bank for each counter party.

¢) The Bank has an approved policy in force
for Derivatives and set necessary limits in
place for using derivatives and its position
is continuously monitored.

d) Derivatives are used by the Bank only as
Back to Back or to hedge Bank’s Balance
Sheet and the value and maturity of the
hedge has not exceeded that of the
underlying exposure.

e) The unwind gain from such derivatives are
amortized and taken to Profit and Loss
Account on accrual basis over the life of
the contract.

f) The accounting policy for derivatives has
been drawn up in accordance with RBI
guidelines.




3.3.2 HTATH: Yehe lehiuT

3.3.2 Quantitative Disclosures

(B ) (Rs. In crore)
EZ MO T RAfeed = S.  PARTICULARS CURRENCY  INTEREST RATE
= S NO. DERIVATIVES ~ DERIVATIVES
L 2RI (i) Derivatives (Notional
(WWW Principal Amount)
F W%ﬁﬂ 1908.66 2796.97 a) For Hedging 1908.66 2796.97
a Wz?}/?/(f 331.67 759.45 b) For Trading 331.67 759.45
i Wﬂ?ﬂ&z’?%‘?ﬁ (i) Mark to Market Positions [1]
WW#W[]] a) Asset (+) 32419 40.85
5 R (4) 32419 10.85 b) Liability (- 37.81 128.37
@ FT-) 37.81 128.37 (iii) Credit Exposure [2] 517.47 144.40
. 3R T[] 517.47 144.40 (iv) Likely impact of
IV, ST GIETTE one percentage change
T139717 & TRad = 3T 79T in interest rate (100*PV01)
(100*914101) a) on hedging derivatives 54.08 54.56
% FlRersRalkagw 54.08 54.56 b) on trading derivatives 12.80 49.02
G SR ERACTT R 12.80 49.02 v) Maximum and Minimum of
V. a9 aNT 3@ T 1007601 100*PVO1 observed
T AT 37T AT during the year
@, JIer ™ AT 54.08  3fEHaT 50.42 a) on hedging Maximum 54.08  Maximum 50.42
AT 37.15  =FFaq 17.93 Minimum 37.15  Minimum 17.93
@ SRR ey 12.80  374@aT 49.02 b) on trading Maximum 12.80  Maximum 49.02
FTH 143 =TT 42.73 Minimum 1.43  Minimum 42.73
4. IRA OIS 4. ASSET QUALITY:
4.13<teR MRl (TAHi) 4.1 Non-Performing Assets (NPAs)
(TS W) (Rs. in crore)
2008-09  2007-08 2008-09 2007-08
1. [Aad TIhe § Aad 39 (%) 1.33 0.60 i Net NPA to Net Advances(%) 1.33 0.60
II.  TINT # FoaT (TF) i Movement of NPAs (Gross)
F. IRTYS Iy 996.95 1120.21 a) Opening Balance 996.95 1120.21
@ I 3 g gRayT 2261.85 665.00 b) Additions during the year 2261.85 665.00
T F5 3 T AT 1335.39 788.26 ¢) Reductions during the year 1335.39 788.26
g, 37fam 9y 1923.4] 996.95 d) Closing Balance 1923.41 996.95
iii. TIAT F FoeT i Movement of Net NPAs
& gRIYF 99 363.20 257.83 a) Opening Balance 363.20 257.83
@ ay & auT IR 1971.33 665.00 b) Additions during the year 1971.33 665.00
T g & qT A 133539 559.63 ¢) Reductions during the year 1335.39 559.63
gt oy 999.14  363.20 d Closing Balance 999.14 363.20
V. TIT & g9 & [T graem iv. Movement of Provisions for NPAs
(1 T & 70 FIae & S18H ) (excluding provisions on standard assets)
%) gRIYH 95 569.94 787.97 a) Opening balance 569.94 787.97
@) ¥ & 3N 13T T FE9E 36550 125.44 b) Provisions made during the year 365.50 125.44
7) F22 @i 7 e T/ GRIFT c) Write-off/Write-back of excess
37_7‘9??77 qrEET 183.40 343.47 provisions 183.40 343.47
%) sifam o1y 752.04  569.94 d) Closing balance 752.04 569.94




4.2.1 99 & g?a‘{'am & agd it T2 /T 421Details of Loan assets subjected to
TR & e restructuring
(B0 W) (Rs. in crore)
[ 2008-09  2007-08 Particulars 2008-09 2007-08
L GG, I T4, () Total Amount of loan assets subjected to
g?f:’?@ﬂ#?/%ﬁgﬁ ¢TIl 7T =07 restructuring, rescheduling, re-negotiation 5060.49 645.60
SR 4 5T A 206049 645.60 - Of which under COR 71,62 3065
- 3FTH G HitR & BT 71.62 39.65 )
. ) (i) Total amount of Standard Assets
I G, G e, subjected to restructuring,
G TR 3 76 G T A rescheduling, renegotiation; 4648.45 645.49
STl F1 T @H 4648.45  645.49 ,
‘ - Of which under CDR 71.62 39.65
- 3T 7 G SR & a5 71.62 39.65
i et 5 T o (ifi) Tot;l amgunt of Substfmdard Assets
) S subjected to restructuring,
37 W". CiTQ R S rescheduling, renegotiation; 411.53 0.1
ST %] et BH 411.53 0.11
. - Of which under CDR Nil Nil
- 3FT 5 G ditomm 3 78T I I VAIGh inder ! '
i g, g, O st
. ucturi uli iation; } i
9 TRETH 3 78T AT TT Fary ’ ’ ’
ST F1 T H 0.51 I - Of which under CDR Nil Nil
- 3FT 5 g ditamm 3 78T Note : [(i) = (i) + (iil) + (iv)]
iz [(1) = (i) + (1i1) + (IV)] I I

4.2.2 wHET ed d' & a7 27-08-2008 &

TRUS o FTAR YA @t o e
Tererut

(TS H)

Hetam T ET e

o A

ATE AT FURFAH F . 3 1582 8124

T T 71.62  419.43 4110.25
T

(g d#)  1.49 6.32  67.85

STHE ST FYRFAH H1 G, T 28 123

TTI T T TF 19.09 392.44
T

(3T qoor 7 FH) T 0.06  7.36

TR ST YRS B G, T 4 2

TTI T FHA T 0.47  0.04
T

Gk GEEZ/N A

T SRS B 4. 3 1614 8249

THAT THH 71.62  438.99 4502.73
T

(g da)  1.49 6.38 7521

4.2.2 Additional Particulars of Accounts
Restructured as per Reserve Bank of

India Circular dated 27.08.2008

(Rs. In Crore)

8124
4110.25
67.85

123
392.44

7.36

0.04

Nil

8249
4502.73

CDR SME Debt
Mechanism  Restructuring  Others

Standard  No. of Borrowers 3 1582
advances  Amount outstanding 71.62 419.43
restructured Sacrifice 1.49 6.32

(diminution in

the fair value)
Sub standard No. of Borrowers Nil 28
advances  Amount outstanding Nil 19.09
restructured Sacrifice (diminution

in the fair value) Nil 0.06
Doubtful No. of Borrowers Nil 4
advances  Amount outstanding Nil 0.47
restructured Sacrifice

(diminution in

the fair value) Nil Nil
TOTAL No. of Borrowers 3 1614

Amount outstanding 71.62 438.99

Sacrifice

(diminution in

the fair value) 1.49 6.38

75.21




4.2.4

AT ReTd aieh o i 17-04-2009 & TRUS 42,3 Additional Particulars of Accounts
& WW @t & rfaled feRT Rgstructured as per Reserve Bank of India
Circular dated 17.04.2009
YehetehTuT e &
(&, w0 H) Disclosures Number ~ Amount
. (Rs. In Crore)
1 o I 2908 % il Application received upto March 31, 2009
% G H qFEC & [ for restructuring in respect of accounts
31 91 2009 7% T 3ET 11892 8259 which were Standard as on
. September 1, 2008 11892 8259
(1) 77 31 71 2009 T srqfad
7% BT T Y 59 TR QT (|1), pr?pdosals aplp\/lrovehd 3al1nd2009
v implemented as on March 31,
e % fere and thus became eligible for special
v §l7 3R g1 # A # regulatory treatment and classified
T ST & &Y F Ffipd 9793 4896 as Standard assets as on the date
(1) 73 31 71 2009 7% > of Balance Sheet 9793 4896
S T T Wy T e Qf (1), proposals approved and
F e —— % 0 implemented as on March 31, 2009
but could not be upgraded to the
(1) 8 g7/ srEr-aeT % Standard category 4 80
ST @ F&E o 31 9 2009 0f (1), proposal under process /
& qrE I 621 2996 implementation which were
Standard as on March 31, 2009 621 2996
1) 4 @ giar / s & i '
@ 5 31 775 2009 B AT E 0f (1), proposals under process /
implementation which turned NPA
T g 1T & T B @ as on March 31, 2009 but are expected
R g% T & &9 F Fhipd 5T to be classified as Standard assets on
5 & [T gemoT 129 122 full implementation of the package. 129 122
7 e 7 I T 5 [ A S feprasentation for the full implementation of
fo7T Fa4 & e W [4vard 347 81 b P

d% 7 31 9 2009 F TT F T F 37T
far & 57 ey 4 39 ai@ a% AT &
FoTT FTa FiFareia & 7% (e B 37
& TAE

1R TG T 1391 ST @1 Gober TINT 37 [Faer Trfiw
.315.80 #0g 37K .283.31 S FAI: 3N 98
TT F1d; TTNT & [T 3% Frae HET 9gdr 3K
31.03.2009 7 377 ¥.25.44 F0E 7% B4 & T
(e @I %.7.04 30), T T&@IA, TTNT & Jr
@Il q 3UT JIE SARFT FIFET §RT FHak FHT
ferar e 81 37 31.03.2009 @ a5 & ey / Er
W g g919 78 7871 81

4.2.4

the restructuring proposals.

The bank has, after March 31, 2009,
upgraded certain loans in respect of which
proposals for restructuring were under
process as on that date, the
implementation of which has since been
completed.

Had this not been done, the Gross NPA and
Net NPA would have been higher by Rs. 315.80
Crores and Rs. 283.31 Crores respectively; the
provision required to be made towards NPA
would have been higher and Advances as at
31.03.2009 lower by Rs. 25.44 crores (net of
sacrifice Rs. 7.04 crores), which however, is
covered by adequate additional provision
available in the accounts towards NPAs.
Hence, there is no effect of the same on the
profits of the year / Advances as at 31.03.2009.




4.3 wiE Ul GATAAI o (e giasiaenon/
YA EEET St st et T faefta s
o Tereur

4.3 Details of Financial Assets sold to
Securitisation / Reconstruction Company,
for Asset reconstruction

(=, w0 ¥) (Rs. in crore)

e 2008-09 2007-08 Particulars 2008-09  2007-08
(i) @ # e ] 35 () No. of accounts 1 35
(i) TF 4/ 3R & ¥ 3T (i) Aggregate value (net of provisions)

3T 7T @Al # FeT T e of accounts sold to

[ FrEeEr # Aaer | =7 57.33 SC/RC Nil 57.33
(11) FeT 31T Frawed 1.94 62.63 (i) Aggregate consideration 1.94 62.63
(iv) 77 &8 4 st @i & qae F (iv) Additional consideration realised

A7 SHIAREFT FlTwer L T in respect of accounts
(V) 199 &]-Je7 T transferred in earlier years il il

T T &Y / &I 1.94 5.30%

* g F S arar 92T o e S qre @H €.1.47
C Al

4.4 3= St A T / Taha &t T TSR ot
s @1 Teremur
4.4.1 THY i T Ak Tae 1< ST et Terawur

(v) Aggregate gain/loss over net book value 1.94 5.30*

*  Subsequently ECGC claim settled and amount
received — Rs. 1.47 Crore

4.4 Details of non-performing financial assets
purchased/sold from other banks

44.1 Details of non-performing financial assets

. purchased:
(5. =St H) .

(Rs. in crore)
faaor 2008-09 2007-08 Particulars 2008-09  2007-08
1. [%] &% & g %9 [%T T 1 (a) No. of accounts purchased

@ 7 g T T during the year Nil Nil

[@] HeT T FTHET T I (b) Aggregate outstanding Nil Nil
2.[®] av & i 5'77?'#57: 2 (a) Of these, number of accounts

g @t F g=T T T restructured during the year Nil Nil

[@] F 3T FHET T T (b) Aggregate outstanding Nil Nil

4.4.2. Torsna it ¢ TSt Tt ST et feraur 4.4.2 Details of non-performing financial assets

sold:
(5. =St H) .

(Rs. in crore)
ks 2008-09 200708 Particulars 2008-09  2007-08
1. f3567 %€ T @ T T 1. No. of accounts sold Nil Nil
2. el T FHEA I I 2. Aggregate outstanding Nil Nil
3. 37 el I Flieer I I 3. Aggregate consideration received Nil Nil




4.5 U AMEET U graenT

4.5 Provisions on Standard Asset

(5. = ®) (Rs. in crore)
farerer 2008-09  2007-08 Particulars 2008-09  2007-08
A7 ST & FT T 359.95 307.82 Provisions towards Standard Assets 359.95 307.82
5. HRER U
I3reor 2008-09  2007-08 5 BUSINESS RATIOS
(1) T FEfEG AR 3 Particulars 2008-09  2007-08

q1F F139/7 & &9 § = 377 9.74% 9.77% (i) Interest Income as a percentage to
(il) FHHE Bl & v ghm Average Working Funds 9.74% 9.77%
3 &7 5 o I 1.60% 1.00% (i) Non Interest Income as a percentage
) to Working Funds 1.60% 1.00%
(1) WW, % a1 F (i) Operating Profit as a percentage to
& &7 H GRS g 2.55% 2.46% Working Funds 2.55% 2.46%
(1v) siam s & gfaers 117%  1.30% (iv) Return on Avg. Assets 147%  1.30%
(V) FfF &Rt FRIER (v) Business (Deposits plus advances)
(SMErE 7 37137 ) (% 000 %) 68950 58270 per Employee (Rs. in 000s) 68950 58270
(Vi) 513 FH=RG a9 (5. 000 F) 520 482 (vi) Profit per employee (Rs. in 000s) 920 482
6) R ITaT ysie
31 |Tet 2009 @k IMRAAT o TIATST BT TRUSFAr WEd (® w0 )
1§14 15828 29 fam  >3AF4  >6A6H  >la¥g  >3aw  >5ay e
fa faq @3a77 T6akT TI1249%7 3af @ 53y
e 7670.69  3165.43 8400.39  12583.30 13155.30  49501.61 2002.47 3636.70 100115.88
ST (G ) 8093.77 990.50 8078.88  4038.69 7316.08  29225.07 7207.61 10858.94  75809.54
ECt (9% ) 662.96 222.52 972.38 137041 919.32 4948.71 4462.54 17994.81 31553.65
IR 2082.15 - 500.03 300.00 255.09 3411.01 - - 6548.28
e a7 st 454.34 112.82 1233.76 855.35 15.22 282.00  126.80 0.00 3080.29
IEEE) qsT 3o 660.59 31.43 207.57 264.84 579.90 2046.20 8.93 0.00  3799.46
6 ASSET LIABILITY MANAGEMENT:
Maturity pattern of certain items of assets and liabilities as on March 31, 2009
(Rs. in crore)
1-14 15-28 29days >3mto >6mto >1yrto >3yrsto > 5yrs Total
days days -3mths eémths 12 mths 3yrs 5yrs
Deposits 767069 316543  8400.39 1258330 13155.30 49501.61 200247 3636.70 100115.88
Advances (Gross) 8093.77 99050 8078.88 403869  7316.08 2922507 7207.61 1085894 75809.54
Investments (Gross)  662.96 222.52 97238 137041 919.32 4948.71 446254 1799481 31553.65
Borrowings 2082.15 - 500.03 300.00 255.09 3411.01 - - 6548.28
Foreign Currency
Assets 454.34 11282 123376 855.35 15.22 28200 126.80 0.00 3080.29
Foreign Currency
Liabilities 660.59 3143 207.57 264.84 579.90 2046.20 8.93 000  3799.46
96
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7. WA &3 et SUR [ sk FRT THIITATIER]

7.1 IR GY&T &7l FT
(v. F13T 1)

2007-08

gt
%) g R

) Reroh 7
YR % ReTeeh Fiar
fored 3emepal @8 @7 &
@A A & AT R
! g5 TR 7y T YU
Jlaqa 38R :

15199 G Frerfear 89 &
BT T 3 [7T T
F9[3TeF ST FIT

o7 TeR-G7a]
TS TR GIaTS

T 4 GRT 1T SUR

[ FElTT a7, Si2i-g127 s,
ag- 32 ¥fier anforfser I,
g-YRAR RET ¥ 9,
TEITE [T T [T §37T
OIS TG, ST a1
q19 9TET, [
ffor 3t | 3em 7 -1
TR FTe AT & |
e R A grayfaa 5
13397 3417 317 g 13397

% Reren
T FIEE TR Guar

2008-09

3900.36 3043.54

3027.34 2935.22

1)

5819.07 3669.10

1il)
0.63

1.02
15.04

3) TG R : T ST A (TTCA)
SR G e~ FHUlE (TITCHH) T

TR 371 A1 3TeRA 38R 751.71 404.02

LENDING TO SENSITIVE SECTOR (As
certified by the Bank)

Exposure to Real Estate Sector

(Rs in crore)
2008-09 2007-08
3900.36

Category

Direct Exposure 3043.54

i) Residential Mortgages -

Lending fully secured by
mortgages on residential property
that is or will be occupied by the
borrower or that is rented;

Out of which, Individual housing
loans eligible to be classified
under Priority Sector

3027.34  2935.22

Commercial Real Estate -

Lending secured by mortgages

on commercial real estates

(office buildings, retail space,

multi purpose commercial
premises, multi-family residential
buildings, multi-tenanted commercial
premises, industrial or warehouse
space, hotels, land acquisition,
development and construction etc.)
Exposure includes non-fund based

(NFB) limits; 5819.07  3669.10

iy Investments in Mortgage Backed Securities and other
securitised exposures -
a.  Residential

b. Commercial Real estate

0.63

1.02
15.04

(b) Indirect Exposure: Fund based and
non-fund based exposures on
National Housing Bank (NHB) and

Housing Finance Companies (HFCs) 751.71  404.02

Fiz: SR AFTRE T B T R TR 2 3 &7 § T T&]
g |

7.2 Uit aTER | SUR

Note: Most Liquirent loans are not classified as
Commercial Real Estate

7.2 Exposure to Capital Market:

(5. #0S1F) (Rs in crore)
ferawar 2008-09 2007-08 Particulars 2008-09 2007-08
1) 3t v, uRad e aist, (i)  Direct investment made in Equity
TRadThe [Ra=/t 37T a2t Shares, convertible bonds, convertible
I YT FE & A A debentures and units of equity — oriented
e g e G A e o mutual funds the corpus of which
: is not exclusively invested
AT Td, SR fEw 39682 560.91 1S 10
TRATAE, AR AT ? ? in corporate debt 396.82  560.91
97




1)

1)

v)

V)

Vi)

vil)

vili)

x)

X)

eI (3T FTHE Area),

S7% gTFaet 3@ =g HE F fAei &
3897 X7 & o7 T ' 31/
aiel/ 1gaeri a1 7= giagiaen

7 [ 3R W 37T 18.94

¥R, GRa e arsl, aadTh
& gfel Bl e Flayld & &7 5 da

ot s yais g Re sz 812.72

T, MadTehicrars], IRaaTeneT
feaeRi 37 313aet 3 R HE &
g2l F GUIvds FlTyld & &7 5 T@H
T 371 32157 8 13T 7€ 313 7T
feaTR 37 3t 3 FST HE B
e ety s ot

Fa 7 A &l 0.00

=T T ] 13T TC JIT9T T ST
ST 3K T FF AR b FFT H)

37 @ 5 &1 g IR Er 175.43

T 2T F1 37987 G 73 B B
gfaaet & gae 3 ST 9T # qfd A
BT W/ ST/ [&H R o 377wy aar
T A5 SR T BIRET F
HRA 70T

T $1aaet 7ar / 1 i
FYI1 B T3 0T

250.00

T

VIeR] BT g (4717 9 aRadeher arst
a7 yRadTvheT [3a=R) ar §faaet
B[S € & JfAe] B G § dH
gRT & T GrHar gfAagare

AT 2T forg el B
3T F&T BT

FIGT 7t 1 13 T T SRS
&2 3 gmeRer 9T ST SR SErTT
39 7 IR FYR TS B T ST
&g fewm F feram e

(311 57T 7 3TH ) 116.96

75! AR % HeT IR 1770.87

6.53

0.41

94.42

210.03

0.71

88.62

961.63

(i

(i)

(vi)

(vil)

(vii)

advances against shares/bonds/

debentures or other securities or on

clean basis to individuals for investment

in shares (including IPOS/ESOPS),
convertible bonds, convertible

debentures and units of equity-oriented
mutual funds. 18.94

advances for any other purposes

where shares or convertible bonds

or convertible debentures or units of

equity oriented mutual funds are taken

as primary security; 812.72

advances for any other purposes to the
extent secured by the collateral security
of shares or convertible bonds or
convertible debentures or units of equity
oriented mutual funds ie. where the
primary security other than shares/
convertible bonds/ convertible
debentures/ units of equity oriented
mutual funds does not fully cover

the advances; 0.00
secured and unsecured advances

to stockbrokers and guarantees

issued on behalf of stockbrokers

and market makers; 175.43

loans sanctioned to corporates against
the security of shares/bonds/debentures
or other securities or on clean basis for
meeting promoter’s contribution

to the equity of new companies in

anticipation of raising resources; 250.00
bridge loans to companies against
expected equity flows / issues; Nil

underwriting commitments taken up

by the banks in respect of primary

issue of shares or convertible

bonds or convertible debentures or

units of equity oriented mutual funds; Nil

financing to stockbrokers for
margin trading; Nil

all exposures to Venture Capital Funds
(both registered and unregistered)

will be deemed to be on par with equity
and hence will be reckoned for
compliance with the capital market
exposure ceilings

(both direct and indirect)

Total Exposure to Capital market

116.96
1770.87

6.53

0.41

94.42

210.03

0.71

Nil

Nil

Nil

88.62
961.63




7.3 WEw a7t ar feRHt 39T W feREt Sk ot SRUT

7.3 Risk Category-wise Country Exposure:
(Rs in crore)

7. F0e H)

gt 31.3.2009 | 31.3.2009 | 31.3.2008 | 31.3.2008 Risk Category | Exposure | Provision | Exposure | Provision

T T T i) (net) as at | held as at | (net) as at|held as at

Faq3iq | qRITTE | FAIT | GRTIE 31.3.2009 | 31.3.2009 | 31.3.2008 [31.3.2008
sz 197 | 203 | 497649 | 1.9 Insignificant | 7219.74 | 293 | 4976.49 | 1.92
=7 2012.35 = | 1606.81 e Low 2012.35 Nil | 1606.81 Nil
p—— 1305.87 = | 56144 ™ Moderate 1305.87 Nil 561.44 Nil
= 17.39 = 12.50 T High 17.39 Nil 12.50 Nil
[ 578 - 857 7 Very High 578 Nil 8.57 Nil
I CCIC 1.27 el 0.00 ™ Restricted 1.27 Nil 0.00 Nil
FYR-5T 0.00 - 0.00 - Off-credit 0.00 Nil 0.00 Nil
FeT 10562.40 2.93 7165.81 1.92 Total 10562.40 2.93 7165.81 1.92

7.4 Uehel YNl HT (TASAUA), TUE SRl
i (Sfisftuer) o ferawur i s = 3tfersror
frar g :

YR R % & [RemA=en s 2009 & o &R
F% P FOT A7 TG B I B AR THeT ITRFA
IYR A F AT TR F 1188.73 FIE (A
fAfer #1 15%) 2 3% g4 3urear diar & 3169.94
g (g A F40%) &)

7.4 Details of Single Borrower Limit (SGL),
Group Borrower Limit (GBL) exceeded by
the bank:

As per RBI guidelines and terms of Loan
Policy Document of our Bank for 2009, the
permissible level of Single Borrower exposure
ceiling is Rs. 1188.73 crores (15% of Capital
funds) and Rs. 3169.94 crores for Group
Borrower limit (40% of Capital funds)

(7.7 (Rs. In Crore)
bl [ - 2
j’ ;7377? ﬁﬁm ;gw g;ﬁ ;%Wazg Ezgrqq# ;;(%_%)09 Sl Name of Exposure  Limit Period  Amount  Board Position
’ T 33 No. the Celing  Sanctioned during  Outstanding sanction as on
& T T Bortower which  durng the  details  31.03.2009
e limt  period limit outstanding
1 & exceeded  exceeded
L. wwdd  1188.73 TR SRR @A E.1564.97 T 1. Indian 118873 FB121250 Not  Not Pemitied B 1057.24
F7Eq 1212.50 Fg 7 1057.24 Farmers & NFB 350.00 exceeded applicaple 1o consider NFB 126.01
Sl TTqe 3HR T T Fertilisers Credt
WE’ 350.00 é"‘} %— f(l“m- 126.01 Company facilities
(5%%1) agatd Ltd, upto Rs.
(IFFC0) 1584.97

2. WREr 100.00 142.59 26.08.08 33.53 30.09.08 23.33

crores

Doy 2. Asia 100.00 142,59 26.08.08 33.53 30.09.08 2333
- g%) Q?Zf; %zﬁw f,%) Metals  (USD 20 (USD (USD 7.63 (USD 460
wfa @aﬁ) ’ and mio)  28.518 mio) mio) mio)
71 Fifes Commodities
. Pte. Ltd.
Ryt Singapore
3. fafaer 8. MISCELLANEOUS
8.1 I & S TR T UTaerT i TehW 8.1 Amount of provisions made during the year:
(5. =S H) (Rs. in crore)
2008-09  2007-08 2008-09 2007-08
T F F [T Frae (Hae) 698.20 509.19 Provision for Income Tax (net) 698.20 509.19

S A FX & 11T Jragr 12.94  24.00

Provision for Fringe Benefit Tax 12.94  24.00




8.2 WIATT isTel Sk §RT TWIT T S[AIA kRt

Yehelehdul : I
8.3 YT Ud AR - ek 377

8.2 Disclosure of Penalties imposed by RBI:

NIL

8.3 Provisions and Contingencies - Break-up

(%, S H) (Rs. in Crores)
Y 7 g7 @ 7 = I & ag7 2008-09 2007-08 Break up Of ‘Provisions and 2008-09 2007-08
“ T 7 ST Contingencies’ shown under
the head Expenditure in
;?W > Profit and Loss Account
W qcd87d qiagrT 1.07 150.15
fere Provisions for depreciation
TTHT F JIT FrEagrT 365.50 125.44 on Investment 107 150.15
T AT & FiT FIaerT 47.40  65.52 Provision towards NPA 36550 12544
SIH ( THHAI2], I Provision towards Standard Assets 4740 65.52
Y q Gl #T o) Provision made towards Income Tax
% 317 13T 7T g9 628.51  452.60 (incl FBT, Deferred Tax & Wealth Tax) 62851 45260
=T JIaE & 3B HHAT 155.45 5.73 Other Provision and Contingencies 155.45 5.73
BT 1197.93  799.44 TOTAL 119793  799.44
8.4 TR yraum= 8.4 Floating Provisions
(&, =St ®) (Rs. in crore)
Taaor 2008-09 2007-08 Particulars 2008-09 2007-08
%) SR FIaE @7 5 (@) Opening balance in the floating
SR I 259.92  259.92 provisions account 25092 25992
q) A Y ﬁ CZ (b)  the quantum of floating provisions
ST FraeHl 1 HET NG I made in the accounting year Nil Nil
) @ a8 & AT (c) Amount of draw down made
SICICERC A 88.56 T during the accounting year 88.56 Nil
5) S JrA @ (d) closing balance in the floating
s o 171.36  259.92 provisions account 17136 259.92
8.5 TRl el UeheTeh{uT 8.5 Disclosure of complaints
8.5.1 UTEET F P 8.5.1 Customer Complaints
(@) af % g7 § oA R Y o o 54 @ No. of complaints pending at the beginning
. . of the year 5
(T) a5 & & Jret [rsrEal & aer 1328 Y
) S0 o - () No. of complaints received during the year 1328
BaRT (3537 797 395 9w 1335 () No. of complaints redressed during the year 13%
(9) aF % 37 & T e 7 T 47 (@ No. of complaints pending at the end of the year 4/
100




8.5.2 ST eRuTe gRT uTia fuier
(F) a7 & JRT F FrEli=d 7 3T 7T
fAufar &t g 2
() a5 & &I FHT ABIT ZRT
TIRa Fofar &1 g 2

() a5 & &7 FrEfd [vfEr # gEr 2
(9) T & T 7 FrEfi=d 7 3¢ 7T

8.5.2 Awards passed by the Banking
Ombudsman

(@) No. of unimplemented Awards at the
beginning of the year 2

(b) No. of Awards passed by the Banking
Ombudsmen during the year 2

(c) No. of Awards implemented during the year 2

(d) No. of unimplemented Awards at the

fAufar &1 g 2 end of the year 2

8.6 TNt sMvATES-TA (TS 8.6 Letters of Comfort (LoC)
(v.wmret o) (Rs. In Crore)
a5 & G TR} [T T GHA ST 1029 Letters of Comfort issued during the year 1029
geIEd [T g9 758 Assessed Financial Impact 758
G qeAlld [ aregare 853 Cumulative Assessed Financial Obligations 853

9 TEIERT WTFERT o5 (S el a7 TTER
TRt eRTUT

9.1 WEihd A 15 - HHAWT o

1) 3% 701 3G 2007 T IRAT G AGFR
T 5T ST “FHaR] s g d@rsT
qF 15 (TRINET ) H1 97T o7 |

1) 318 2009 1 81 a¥ & q7 3% 7 %.19
FIT 1 &HH F Rad &1 5 [=iFear e
& Io7T G199 o7 (579 T Javgehar 78]
@ osgq 4, fied ¥ & 5.6.12 IS &
STTXEIIT HT BT I77aeT, .18 ahi g hl
ThHHICAIT FIae & &9 § RN & 79
13T T Fragr 1 SR 7 g7 S e
T8 3% &1 HE I 1Y & g1 @I H H
1347 T

1) ¥ & JRY § FHGRI 997 & BROT T T
T GHTOIT AT F I £.356 FAE @I
(T a5 ¥.445 #UE) .89 #E (e af
%.89 F1) &1 T4 31.03.2009 F1 AT 7]
Y & T g g @i 5 FIIT 1391 T4

9. DISCLOSURES IN TERMS OF
ACCOUNTING STANDARDS:

9.1 Accounting Standard 15 - Employee
Benefits

i) The Bank had adopted Accounting
Standard 15 (Revised) “Employees
Benefits” issued by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants of India, with effect
from 1%t April 2007.

i) During the year ended 31 March 2009,
the Bank has reversed an amount of
Rs. 19 Crores, being Provision for Medical
benefits no longer required. Of this, the
provision debited to Reserves as
transitional provision in the previous year
of Rs. 18 Crores, net of deferred Tax of
Rs. 6.12 Crores, has been re-credited to
Reserves and balance Rs. 1 Crore credited
to Profit and Loss account.

iii) The balance of unrecognised Transitional
Liability on account of Employee Pension
amounted to Rs 356 Crores (previous year
Rs. 445 Crores) at the beginning of this
year. A sum of Rs. 89 Crores (previous
year Rs. 89 Crores) has been charged to
Profit & Loss Account of the current year
ended 31.03.2009. The balance
Unrecognised Liability of Rs.267 crores is

#.267 B a’# 7 GETE T S T AT to be charged off equally over the next
3 i a9 7 GHIT &7 G FIRT (3591 ST three years
gl
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1v. AETFT T -15(IRNEA) & SFTaR SR

&Y 7§14 @I 37 77 5 75 ¢ deary
FHAR AT T AT & 7 Ty B Gl
RIfF faam &:
®. TR AR T
AR o SAAE Tod | aRadd
(5. e A )
LEE) et eTeHT
(Ffm)  (Ffm)  wwdew
(e fafres)

2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008

iv) The summarized position of Post-
employment benefits and long term
employee benefits recognized in the Profit
& Loss Account and Balance Sheet as
required in accordance with Accounting
Standard — 15 (Revised) is as under:

(a) Defined Benefit Schemes:

Changes in the present value of the obligations

(Rs. In Crores)

PENSION GRATUITY LEAVE
ENCASHMENT
(Funded) (Funded) (Un Funded)

2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008

aﬁmi‘# Present Value of
2 obligation as at
TG 157227 1013.65 466.18 430.00 247.83 225.00 the beginning of
S AT 11792 7602 3637 3372 1896 17.72 the year 1572.27 1013.65 466.18 430.00 247.83 225.00
i Interest Cost 117.92 76.02 36.37 33.72 18.96 17.72
K] 2857 2747 2583 2447 1496 12.88 Current Service
Cost 28.57 27.47 2583 2447 1496 12.88
MW‘ (7360) (6295) (3.21) (17.12) (21.63) (7.05) Benefits Paid  (73.60) (62.95) (23.21) (17.12) (21.63) (7.03)
TATA R TS Actuarial loss/(gain)
T4/ (eT) 64.74 51808 217 (489) (6.12) (0.74) on Obligations 64.74 518.08 217 (4.89) (6.12) (0.74)
% 3T H e A Present Value of
afﬁwqar 1709.90 1572.27 507.34 466.18 254.00 247.83 Obligation at year
end 1709.90 1572.27 507.34 466.18 254.00 247.83
ST SR o Sfored goor | aRere Change in Fair Value of Plan Asset
(R m # ) (Rs. In Crores)
o= et ECCo) PENSION GRATUITY LEAVE
(fftr) (i) erdfiaor ENCASHMENT
(= ffrer) (Funded) (Funded) (Un Funded)
2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008
THF IH Fair Value of
Tt Plan Assets at
the beginning of
F 3T 1572.27 1013.65 466.18 439.23  0.00 0.00
& the year 1572.27 1013.65 466.18 439.23 0.00  0.00
TR Expected return
Employer’s
[T 31 379 19291 15251 11.00 750 21.63 703 contribution 19291 15251 1100 750 2163  7.03
Benefit Paid  (73.60) (62.95) (2321) (17.12) (2163) (7.03)
JEA (73.60) (62.95) (23.21) (17.12) (21.63) (7.03) Actuarial loss/
: (gain) on
Wﬁ”/#m”aas ) e 105 405 0w 0w Obligations (7290) (393.04) 1035 405 000 000
3 () (7290) (393.04)  10.: ’ ’ ’ Fair Value of
ST AT AR Plan Asset at
the end of
FITIT 170990 157227 507.34 466.18 0.0 0.00 the year @ 170090 157227 507.34 46618 000  0.00

@ GFHUIBAT AT Tled - FW A1 F-9.1(111) IG°

@ including transitional liability — See Note 9.1(jii) above




T - U | AT Wt o

Amount recognized in Balance Sheet

(5. 7S (Rs. In Crores)
T e SEERT PENSION GRATUITY LEAVE
(Foferes (M) e ENCASHMENT
(ﬁT o) (Funded) (Funded) (Un Funded)
‘ 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008
CE Estimated Present
AT 7T value of obligations
ST as at the end of
7 1709.90 1572.27 507.34 466.18 254.00 247.83 the year 1709.90 1572.27 507.34 466.18 254.00 247.83
T HTTH Actual Fair value
T ST of Plan Assets
TG 1442.90 1216.27 507.34 466.18 0 0 as at the end
e s of the year 1442.90 1216.27 507.34 466.18 0 0
T 3ARE Un-funded
Baerda 26700 356.00 . - 25400 247.83 Net Liability 267.00 356,00 - - 25400 247.83
o) o Eer § U T " Expenses Recognised in Profit & Loss
(-5‘ F0 o ) (Rs. In Crores)
Ty -aga?& SR PENSION GRATUITY LEAVE
(ﬁﬁﬁi) (ﬁﬁ]ﬂ?) TehetaRTur ENCASHMENT
(‘ﬁ'{‘ﬁ'@lﬁ) (Funded) (Funded) (Un Funded)
2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008
et el A 2857 2747 2583 2447 1496 12.88 Current
T 117.92 7602 3637 372 1896 17.72 lsi“"cet gosi 1?7;3; %32 iggg gg;z Egg E?g
nterest Cos i . . . . .
FFTARTR Expected return
AT (91.22) (76.02) (43.02) (4062)  0.00 000 on Plan Asset  (91.22) (76.02) (4302) (4062) 000 000
Cubibrcioked Net Actuarial (Gain)/
[3ac artas Loss recognized in
(Fﬂ"f)/é’ﬁ 13764 12504 (818) 084 (612) O0.H the year 137.64 125.04 (8.18) 0.84 (6.12) 0.74
Total expenses
Z’Waﬁ@é recognized in
@ T Profit & Loss
PATTT 19291 15251 11.00 16.73  27.80 29.86 Account 19291 15251 1100 16.73 27.80 29.86
Ao T W =TGR SR fravr gfaeraer Investment percentage maintained by Pension
ad & Gratuity Trust:
o 2 (%) j\aﬁ?w(%) Pension Trust (%)  Gratuity Trust (%)
2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008
&, U forad a) Debt Instruments

#% WX # Flaqfaar 2553 26.12  27.32  28.59
T TWHR F glygiaar 16,17 16.97  18.17  17.57

Hiweg 4 fEer * 5041 4656 43.97 42.82
37 A5 7.89 10.35 10.54 11.02
g et foga e o

*  grese &7 @ Ul (99 4 59 da B 99T [y
5210 F0F (15.05%) 37X 35921 A1 5 5.35 #0% (7.75%) F
o e s wmAer g

Central Government

Securities 25.53 26.12 27.32 28.59
State Government
Securities 16.17 16.97 18.17 17.57

Investment in PSU* 50.41 46.56 43.97 42.82
Other Investments 7.89 10.35 10.54 11.02

b) Equity Instruments Nil Nil Nil Nil

* Investments in PSU includes own Fixed Deposits of this
Bank Rs. 210 Crores (15.05%)in Pension Fund and Rs. 35
Crores(7.75%) in Gratuity Fund.




T - T AR W YA Arteres AFA (TRa siraa

&% wU W INTee) (5w )
LGS et FaEH

(Frferer) (Frferer) TRt

(e fferen)

2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008

qZa & 7.50% 7.50% 7.50% 8.00% 7.50% 8.00%

IS AT T

FERmaT s 9.23% 9.23%9.57% 9.35% 0% 0%

377 3r5 #

Frer &% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5%

79T 7 FHAT YT A FeRA giAe  Feemm gie
3R 3R 3R

ST ST R adlas ard: Teget .53.37 395

e gears 8 [99R 91 307 gl 1 SI7a T
SRTE T aTES Ty, R, a9, qEEr di}
FHARG IR G YL 37X AT TG 3 GAIT BB B
fewmE 7 @d gl

da7 Tl & FROT &1 a1 FAAR AT § GINET FIE
% Io7T 1% FTaeI 78 13547 717 & it a7 7 Jra
sHIT 81

fa]% wir@rsyi & ey 4 FHER! ary e & o A
F1% FHSIIT HerT & Al G & 9 H g 7 8

. UReel o T TR T fareeter Srgam e
£

FIT R : Je2T X F JodHT F aRIG (TaT - T
T3 31 03 2009 ) 1 THR ds] T AR Fladwer
G T Far g |

FIT &Y & - 99 § §221 & ARH & qIY
T g AT & F TN die R FAAT & TR
R T 9T T | G2t & qay 7 areras graary
[T T8

Taa7 grE : 9% FRT YT FUF T T ST 3
IR T

Principal actuarial assumptions at the Balance
Sheet Date (expressed as weighted average)

PENSION GRATUITY LEAVE
ENCASHMENT
(Funded) (Funded) (Un Funded)
2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008
Discount Rate 750% 7.50% 7.50% 8.00% 7.50% 8.00%

Expected rate of
return on Plan

Assets 9.23% 9.23% 957% 935% 0% 0%

Expected Rate

of Salary increase 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%

Method used Projected unit

credit

Projected unit
credit

Projected unit
credit

Actual return on Plan Assets: Gratuity Rs. 53.37
Crores

The estimates of future salary increases, considered
in actuarial valuation, take into account actual return
on plan assets, inflation, seniority, promotion and
other relevant factors, such as supply and demand
in employee market.

No provision is made for possible increase in
employee benefits arising on account of wage
arrears as the arrears provision is only an estimate.

In respect of overseas branches, disclosures if any,
required for Employee Benefit Schemes are not
made in the absence of information.

(b) The financial assumptions considered for
the calculations are as under:-

Discount Rate:- The discount rate has been
chosen by reference to market yield on
government bonds as on the date of
valuation.(Balance sheet dated 31.03.2009)

Expected Rate of Return: In case of Pension
and Leave Encashment, the expected rate of
return is taken on the basis of yield on
government bonds. In case of gratuity, the
actual return has been taken.

Salary Increase: On the basis of past data
provided by the bank




T, 3 draiarer RHeRt A (STereR)

(B wUS W)
Tt /TaumREt forfeRean Terfereat
TehdteRTuT STTERTIT
01 04 2008 7 3Fa1 30.00 19.00 85.02
31 03 2009 @& agar 30.00 0.00 85.02
Y g gy @e g T
greft T @ =T (1.00)* 3=
¥ FW A §-9.1(11) 3G
. S [T a% § Feget & fore & 5 ared st

q 37 STHIT FeT & 8,18 FIE 8

TRYIET STIETT ST & (7T 9@ - 93T [
%.620.25 FZ (T2 a9 €.563.61 Fg)

9.2 A @ishd HIHek 17 - @Ue RaifeT

(c) Other long term employee’s benefits (Un-Funded)

(Rs. In Crores)

LTC/LFC Medical  Sick

Encashment Leave

Liability as on 01.04.2008 30.00 19.00 85.02

Liability as on 31.03.2009 30.00 0.00 85.02
Amount debited/credited to

Profit & Loss Account Nil (1.00)* Nil

* See Note 9.1(ii) above

(d)

Bank’s best estimate expected to be paid in
next Financial Year for Gratuity is Rs.18 Crores.

The contribution on account of Defined
Contribution Scheme — Provident Fund Rs. 620.25
Crores (previous year Rs. 563.61 Crores).

©

AT & : HAEN GUE (5. w0 H)
TR=e= FT

fererar 2008-09  2007-08  2008-09 2007-08 2008-09 2007-08 2008-09  2007-08  2008-09  2007-08

o 2917.86  2420.76  4487.28 2477.00 3288.83 3664.74 447.42 202.09  11141.39  8764.59

gRIT 310.44 72.65  1145.66 31528  766.74 1583.82 205.22 18.75 242806  1990.50

IR 3T - - - - 95.84 11.28

SEIRT =T 0.18

YR AT/ 8 2523.72 200178

T I 628.51 452.60

T T SHEHHAT 569.42 346.85

STGTIRT AT/ B - - - -

fReer ey 1325.79  1202.33

ST g

@gueaR et 35306.77 31616.67 39708.52 23338.35 43396.01 40760.94 1835.54 963.96  120246.84  96679.92

ST ST 826.56  5179.82

FeT T 12107340 101859.74

GUEER 3G 29271.97 3075345 39280.99 23081.41 30689.07 37871.17 14378.49 415.61  113620.52  92121.64




9.2 Accounting Standard 17 — Segment Reporting

Part A : Business Segments

(Rs. in crore)

Business Segments Treasury Corporate/Wholesale  Retail Banking Other Banking TOTAL
Banking Operations

Particulars 2008-09 2007-08 2008-09 2007-08 2008-09 2007-08 2008-09  2007-08 2008-09  2007-08

Revenue 291786 242076 448728 2477.00 3288.83 3664.74 447.42 202.09 1114139  8764.59

Result 310.44 7265 114566 31528  766.74 1583.82 205.22 18.75 2428.06  1990.50

Unallocated

Income - 95.84 11.28

Unallocated

Expenses 0.18

Operating

Profit/Loss 2523.72  2001.78

Income

Taxes 628.51 452.60

Provisions & Contingencies 569.42 346.85

Extraordinary profit / loss - -

Net Profit 1325.79 120233

OTHER INFORMATION

Segment Assets 35306.77 31616.67 39708.52 23338.35 43396.01 40760.94 1835.54 963.96 120246.84  96679.92

Unallocated Assets 82656  5179.82

Total assets 12107340 101859.74

Segment  Liabilities 2927197 30753.45 39280.99 23081.41 30689.07 37871.17 14378.49 41561 11362052  92121.64

Unallocated Liabilities 301.88  9738.10

Total Liabilities 113922.40 101859.74

9T @ - HifeTeh @us

Part B - Geographic segments

3o ety FeT
2008-09 2007-08 2008-09 2007-08  2008-09 2007-08

International Total
2008-09 200708 2008-09  2007-08

Domestic
2008-09 2007-08

10655.40 8420.81 513.33 355.06 11168.73% 8775.87
113595.78 97002.70  7477.62 4857.04 121073.40 101859.74

s
e

10655.40 842081
113595.78 97002.70

51333  355.06 11168.73*  8775.87
T477.62 4857.04 12107340 101859.74

Revenue
Assets

*

399 ©.68.50 FE F STaCEEY 72 I 781 8 1
e

31 9/ 2008 @ 3% 7 GRAT R5d 3% /T 3FeT 2007 F
I @Ugar Raf2T qasf qrRenfed [enEeen # aareEr
g o s/7aR Ruie’ [T ard @vel & 29K, #ke
JNF AT, RET AT Y 3727 AT warei § [t
faar 7= &1

9.3 TGichT U 18 - HaTd Uref Yehetariur
Hetra qrieal & A1 o deh o |1 3Tk HaeT

1 g gEr VST SR T 9%

2 gEE ger ToEeT I d%
Heraer I d%

3 eyl F15 T&

4 gYFd: [EE7 R FHEdT g SR
VR FU [EE

575G T GRIEHR]

* does not include exceptional item of Rs 68.50 crores.

Note:

Effective 31t March 2008 the bank has adopted Reserve
Bank of India’s (RBI) revised guidelines issued in April 2007
on Segment Reporting in terms of which the reportable
segments have been divided into Treasury, Corporate/
Wholesale Banking, Retail Banking and Other Banking
Operations.

9.3 Accounting Standard 18- Related Party

Disclosures

Names of the related parties and their
relationship with the bank

1 Parent Indian Overseas Bank

2 Associates Pandyan Gramya Bank
Neelachal Gramya Bank

3. Subsidiaries None

4 Jointly controlled entity Universal Sompo General

Insurance Co. Ltd
Key Management Personnel




HAH, AW i) g Irarer Rudl
| flwgu g FIgdy  gadad  01.04.2008 @ 7,36,862.00
JEceca S 31.03.2009
gaad  04.06.2007 § 7,79,638.52
wE 31.01.2009
6T 04.06.2007 8 6,60,109.00
TiET 31.03.2008
2 st ot R FAGTE  FdaTd 01.04.2008 T 6,59,234.86
fém s 31.03.2009
gdad  07.11.2007 § 5,80,138.34
B 31.01.2009
fmET 07.11.2007 @
qET  31.03.2008 2,59,290.00
3 o T AT FEUGE  gdaad  16.05.2008 G 5,47,923.15
faom ser 31.03.2009
Faad  16.05.2008 G 4,27,636.87
aBE 31.01.2009
4  SAwgIRETE g9 T 01.04.2007 8 1,42,076.00
Fagm FET  04.06.2007
Fda7  01.01.2006 § 2,53,963.50
aEE 04.06.2007
5 dedgme oy AT 01.04.2007 & 6,50,000.00
A TiET 31.03.2008
6 o TR AT Carch 37 ... 01.01.2006
FHE 30.04.2006  43,288.40

Sl. Name Designation Item Period Amount
1. ShriS.A Bhat CVMD Salary & 01.04.2008t0  7,36,862.00

Allowances  31.03.2009

Salary Arears  04.06.2007 to
31.01.2009  7,79,638.52

Performance  04.06.2007 to
Incentive 31032008  6,60,109.00

2. Shri G. Narayanan Executve  Salary & 01.04.2008 to
Director ~ Allowances  1031.03.2009 6,59,234.86

Salary Arears  07.11.2007 to
31012009  580,138.34

Performance ~ 07.11.2007 to
Incentive 31032008  259,290.00

3 ShriYL Madan Executve  Salary & 16.05.2008 to
Director ~ Allowances ~ 31.032009 54792315

Salary Arears  16.05.2008 to
31012009  4.27,636.87

4. ShriTSNarayanasamy ExCMD  Performance  01.04.2007 to
Incentive 04062007 1,42,076.00

Salary Aears  01.01.2006 to
04062007 25396350

5. ShriAV. Dugade Ex-ED Performance  01.04.2007 to
Incentive 31.032008  6,50,000.00

6. Shri AR. Nagappan Ex-ED Salary Aears  01.01.2006 to
30.04.2006 4328840

12 AT TE -18 3 W7 9 * Tt w2t gt & e 3 w@d
BT HTIUZG / G HTH5TT 3 G198 H Fhe T 131 T E, oA
TS GRT (13 351 1, 37 G190 G2 & TrY 395 AR q Fardd
YR F G G2 3 €, S U9 5N (49157 32 & 3% 35 AT
e & W7 5 7 31 £ 1% 312 35l gaifed wiet & [l et A et o

Note: The transactions with associates / joint ventures have not been
disclosed in view of Para 9 of Accounting Standard — 18 “Related
Party Disclosures”, which exempts state controlled enterprises from
making any disclosure pertaining to their transactions with other related
parties which are also state controlled enterprises and Para 5 of the

F z37E & @ THIHT B VI 78 &) same Accounting Standard states that no disclosure is required if
. there is only one entity in any category of related party.

9.4 T@iHT U 20 - Y IR A ] ]

. TS F) 94 Accounting Standard 20 — Earning Per Share
IECIe 2008-09 2007-08 Parficulars 2008-09 2007-08
31F92] RITRERH (2. FIS H ) Net Profit after Tax available for
jgg 7 3 TR ST T 1325.79 1202.34 Equity Shareholders (Rs. In Crore) 132579 120234
7 # 54,48,00,000  54,48,00,000 Weighted Average Number of
et Equity Shares 54,48,00,000 54,48,00,000
13 ST 37 24.34 22.07 Basic & Diluted Earnings Per Share 24.34 22.07
T SR A G Rs. 10.00 Rs. 10.00 Nominal value per Equity Share Rs. 10.00 Rs. 10.00

9.5 TWieh UTHeh 21 - GUThd fereetar feraur (Hrawuw)
% FIE FTA e 7 & g (ol wfone ey
f3eRvT &1 Fqd HATvaE T8 w7 E

9.6 Wieh Uk 22 : 3T WX Al oh (1T AAETERTUT

5 @ qNI d% GRT [AeeT SR 39T & 7T ©.82. 74
S 3G 5 fore T § (M7 a7 €.80.82 #WE) | A% @

TG %.57.09 FE F THT (a7 ST F AT &

(e a5 EdfIT F 3T €.19.53 FUE) | I
FX ATl S IS F1 7@ T2 H FHSTT A4 [
T §:

9.5 Accounting Standard 21 - Consolidated
Financial Statements (CFS)

As there is no subsidiary, no consolidated
financial statement is considered necessary.

Accounting Standard 22: Accounting for
Taxes on Income

The Bank has accounted for Deferred Tax Asset of
Rs. 82.74 crores during the year (Previous Rs. 80.82
crores). The Bank has outstanding net deferred tax
asset of Rs 57.09 crores (Previous year Deferred Tax
Liability of Rs 19.53 crores). The breakup of deferred tax
assets and liabilities into major items is given below:

9.6




(5.0 H) (Rs. In Crores)
31-03-2009 31-03-2008 31.03.2009 31.03.2008
gieiy  sleiga glefy  giefaer DTA DTL DTA DTL
WWW 67.43 145.63 Depreciation on Investments 67.43 145,63
T SRl T e 15.66 17.24 Depreciation on Fixed Assets 15.66 17.24
: : rovision for Employee Benefits 129. )
Eﬁaﬁwﬁam yEaE 129.07 129.46 Provision for Empl Benefits 129.07 199.46
eiETeIga o T yraren= 8.63 7.81 Provision for Frauds 8.63 7.81
= 2.48 6.07 Others 2.48 6.07
T 14018 83.09 143.34 162.87 Total 14018 8309 14334 16287
Traer Sty deium 57.09 19.53 Net DTA / DTL 57.09 19.53
9.7 Accounting Standard 26 - Intangible Assets

9.7 A@ihT WS 26 - A AT

3% 7 JYFT YA AR @Y 7R 1397 8 377
599 FI] e GHT T &1 A QRGBT
AT dF & GReITHIHF T TG AT T H
9 8 3T 39 Ary-gnT @i 4 qatda =5 s q
YR 17 T 81

9.8 T@Ieh AT 27 - WIS S § 32T aht Taedtar

ot

gAaET T TRA SR F.107. & G T
3TM & A F 9% 7 %.28.50 FIE F 439 57 &
T SR H 19% WRE | AEH A 18 < daryd
7T gHRIIT F T 5 F FET 3 FF G
7& & 7 & 51 o7 (AT ST Fl 39F AR G
G F HIHT HH G G2 & & a2 Gl
7t & 13w yaT § Shaer b 5 8

9.9 TEich Uk 28 - ATRAAN T AASich BT

3% GRT 4IRA 37eIcT a1 <« HARE A’
AT T & SN ST SR ST TTF 28 ERT @
T GRYTST % SR $8 T TIoHT B SR
g 7 1@ T | e & FATaR 9% B FE
ot 37T 3R 3TAE T

9,10 AR HTHH 29 - 3ITTehIFTeR ST T

et o T graens

39 gFY § YRAT T8 AGIHR T FRT SRT
fRenf=R 1 v Tl 7 G %9 T 8

10 Fo-THS TS

i af & sFHsT F1, &l e AFTITEH THIT T
g, 7. ggRa/ A e T E |

108

9.8

9.9

The application software in use in the bank
has been developed in-house and has evolved
over a period of time. Hence, the cost of
software is essentially part of Bank’s operational
expenses like wages etc. and as such are
charged to the respective heads of
expenditure in the Profit and Loss Account.

Accounting Standard 27 - Financial
Reporting of Interests in Joint Ventures

In the case of Joint Venture with Universal
Sompo General Insurance Company Ltd , the
bank has made an investment of Rs 28.50
crores being 19 % share in Equity . No other
information have been disclosed in view of
Para 5 of Accounting Standard — 18 “Related
Party Disclosures”, which exempts state
controlled enterprises from making any
disclosure pertaining to their transactions if
there is only one entity in any category of
related party.

Accounting Standard 28 - Impairment of
Assets

Fixed Assets possessed by the Bank are
treated as ‘Corporate Assets’ and are not
‘Cash Generating Units’ as defined by AS28
issued by ICAI. In the opinion of the
Management, there is no impairment of any
of the Fixed Assets of the Bank.

9.10 Accounting Standard 29 - Provision for

10

Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets:

The guidelines issued by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants of India in this respect
have been incorporated at the appropriate
places.

Comparative Figures:

Previous year’s figures have been regrouped /
rearranged wherever necessary.




Irfaiie Tehetehiur

YR R 3, TEE GRT I [T T [P0 & S7aR
@ 111 @} 398TsT & T&d fadi® 27-04-2007 %1 73 g
qofear gHash (39 1) & 787 [F9Ra g7 & $aR
[T G230 13T 7 &1

S gees

[a1¥=7 JoR %1 QT Fa & 1 Ji397 § 9% $3 JHR &
T @7 81 FET T FHT FRIAR BT AT 37T 81
T FRIER § d% & [0 %3 Sieq & 59 39K S,
TR ST 3¢ GRATIHF SIiaq) T8 Saa & g96t
&7 G JaeH B & [T 3% (30597 3avefis 9%) 7 F5
ST Fae 3UIF U FUTl d9R 1 & HiX 58 % 4 ardr
ST @8I RAT RS9 9% g1/ §99-§59 W SR 3T T
AR & AR 8% 7 3771 ST gayT goncs] F
3T FaAe el YA (THAEYT) I &1

VST STl A% (3F) SIrGH AR graery & #i 399w
2T 371 JT 37 & TRT FIEREGRF] & Gedl 1 SEHAT FA
Y TG T T8 WG 81 A & SNGH FaGT F TV F
T 7 3T TEEH, 39 A, FEeT / e sk 59
FETT T I 8 Al 8% H GH7 e 3917 # Fraanad
[T 5T G| dF ZRT SR TE ST gayT AT 3% &
SIH] 1 T GHE 3} S 1 a6 & & &R R AR
81 SIfgH a8 &/HaT & VS G Sied H & &7 8
T [T S17 81 3% # SNEH T8 e ST gagd
AT 319 a5 Sias darsi & Surl & SR yardtd
g &

% 7 IYYFT TIGH FeI e G G S5 T TIIT I A
g/ (89 HEeT &1 Uh IU-GIAld, SEq gaegT arry
(3RTHE )3T 1 75 8 5 d% 8 SR S, aTsR e,
TREATTIHS ST 37X 3= STl @ Fa 97 & o7 Scrard
81 d% 7 3yR §ifgH & forw Fr Afa Gty (i), aeR
ST & [e7T 312 a1 Fa & G (T@erdian) 37 aRare
FEGT & 70 IR ST Fae qiafT (313Regdt)
TH @ ST gagT Qi 739 # 81

3% 8 3rp SfH g Ol 3 TSI & BT
& [T 3% & FH=1T FAT § T OIS T g
Fa9rT 1R 8 S BRIaR 9 @ 377 81 HeT gau% 59
39T & g9 & S 4% 4 Si%H gaeT W G gqae &
forg SeRard gET i AfERt 81 559 Ak 2 v
(@) 37k 29 (13a9M) 7% 34R gel e (34T ot sifew

ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES

In accordance with the guidelines issued by Reserve
Bank of India, Mumbai, under New Capital Adequacy
Framework (Basel Il) dated 27.04.2007 under Pillar 1l
requirement, the following disclosures are made as
per the specified Formats:

RISK MANAGEMENT

Banks assume various kinds of risks in the process
of providing different kinds of services. As such,
risk taking is an integral part of the banking
business. In the normal course of business, a
bank is exposed to various risks including Credit
Risk, Market Risk and Operational Risk. With a view
to efficiently manage such risks, the bank has put
in place various risk management measures and
practices. In line with the guidelines of The
Reserve Bank of India issued from time to time,
the bank continues to strengthen its various risk
management systems that includes policies, tools,
techniques, monitoring mechanism and
management information systems (MIS).

Indian Overseas Bank (the bank) aims at
enhancing and maximizing the shareholder values
through achieving appropriate trade off between
risks and returns. The Bank’s Risk Management
Objectives broadly covers proper identification,
measurement, monitoring/control and mitigation of
the risks with a view to enunciate the bank’s
overall risk philosophy. The risk management
strategy adopted by the bank is based on an
understanding of risks and the level of risk appetite
of the bank. Risk appetite parameters are normally
expressed in terms of risk limits. Bank’s risk
appetite is demonstrated through prescription of
risk limits in various policies relating to risk
management.

The bank has set up appropriate risk management
organization structure in the bank. Risk
Management Committee of the Board (RMCB), a
sub-committee of the Board, is constituted which
is responsible for management of credit risk,
market risk, operational risk and other risks in the
Bank. The bank has also constituted internal risk
management committees namely Credit Policy
Committee (CPC) for the credit risk, Asset Liability
Management Committee (ALCO) for market risk
and Operational Risk Management Committee for
operational risk.

A full fledged Risk Management Dept. is
functioning at the Bank’s Central Office,
independent of the business departments for
implementing best risk management systems and
practices in the bank. A General Manager is in
charge of the department who is also the Chief
Risk Officer responsible for the overall supervision
on risk management in the bank. In addition, the




Ferer @1 G & S Afadl @ 9T/ ST, ST @
T 37T AR A & Fae 3 fe7q [5ar &

IR RTT 3% ZRT S 3T T ZomfAaen & S7aR 3 7
31.03.2008 8 73 g gatwar gaas (a5e [) srari-ad 3
& 81 a9 Il F599% @7 WER g3z T T 37Ed &1
TRINEIT G BT gl T 3UR, aTeR 31X G ST
% [OTT =Aaw qoff STFvdehar F THA A &, T T
(T35l GHAETT FFH4T) 5 a1 B AT B E [ 9%
T 3% S TG FIBEET a1 IR § TH JHR & G
H G T 17T 9T Tof 81 GRAT RTT db H
SHEAVITFATIR A% 7 HAF Tofl I JeHT TIHaT
(3Tzdiaad) W &€ 5T SgHifad A7 d9R B 1 Tg Afd 37
THAT & X GAT AR T SEIRAS H [T B & [T
FIE T G AT B 81 AT GHadh # & af
TSI fapa S 21

d% 7 YLRAF F RYNRYN F FT6T TF 7719 717 Hid /
Fre7erdh TR [359T 8 [ STIaTaeaey [heg T7ed 9213l &
FfT G137 @) GYreT Gaaaier (9T F I T T G |
71 Y0870 37X UG (49N [3919d: a4 & Yifdw Sied
TFIUISR & T4 F, Y 741 & TG99 7 (541 gwicra 4
13T QYT ST #1 T6a F3 3 TaAR FTH T
F & (o7 32 391 @ 7 TEraF G | A I &
STTIR 9% STAY% &7 8 a5 & gor-99 T 315 =19 7807
FXT & FAIX 3cwh] / SARTHH A B KA1’ T H 8 1

97 [ F57aa #7 #GT @5 FG] R 35997 § G187 81
ISR T [9707 7 3599, T | & 757 Sfoallad a7 goft
ST 37X w7 11 & 78T Sfearad weasf e giar
P [T HATE | 39 T F, GRAT R a5 3 R0
IR 9% ° TGy ga9T & aR § e Sen-1 § 10
(Fe) & FHRSIHT (U § FETE qi1) T 0F G
FHIIA [T 727 & 15798 IR & Geoifirar 89 Aeerqol gy
P 3HT B T; (1)IFTINT F T (% -1), (2)
qsfl G (S1T%-2), (3) qft garwar (S1e%-3), (4) 3491
TFT G gFEiBor (3TH-4), (5) ITR SNIGT:
TS BTl 3 [oTT Jeh 130T 9T [ Tb155 312 ab1 0T (ST -
35), (6) 39R FIEGH H7 FHAT: TFIHT GIEHIT F FHSTHT
(ETTH-6) (7) FITYITHT: A1 GlEab10 3 7T FeheTaoT
(STT%-7), (8) 1T T 7 1R W11 (STU-8) (9) TReAIeT
FirEw (Shw-9) (10) F137 5% 7 =97 & e (Sew-10)
Il | T8 TSR & GEHIrE1 1 (3157 Fr78vs] 4 s 3 [958
P GRIHT FIA B 7T STvTH A5 JaTT F |

Mid-Office in Treasury (Domestic) and Treasury
(Foreign) and Credit Support Services Dept. also
carry out the risk management functions and
monitor the adherence/compliance to policies, risk
limit framework and internal approvals.

In line with the guidelines issued by the RBI, the
bank has implemented a New Capital Adequacy
Framework (Basel-1l) with effect from 31.3.2008.
The Basel-Il Framework is based on three mutually
reinforcing pillars. While the first pillar of the
revised framework addresses the minimum capital
requirement for credit, market and operational
risks, the second pillar of supervisory review
process ensures that the bank has adequate
capital to address all the risks in their business
commensurate with bank’s risk profile and control
environment. As per RBI’s requirement, the Bank
has put in place a Board approved Policy on
Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment Process
(ICAAP). This policy aims at assessing all material
risks to which the bank is exposed and ensuring
adequate capital structure to meet the
requirements on an ongoing basis. The policy
framework is subject to review every year.

The bank has formulated a “Stress Testing policy /
framework” in line with the RBI guidelines to assess
the potential vulnerability of the organization to
exceptional but plausible events. Stress testing and
scenario analysis, particularly in respect of the bank’s
material risk exposure, enable identification of potential
risks inherent in a portfolio at times of economic
recession and accordingly take suitable steps to
address the same. In accordance with the policy
prescriptions, the bank carries out various stress tests
on bank’s balance sheet periodically and places the
reports to ALCO / RMCB.

The third pillar of Basel-ll framework refers to market
discipline. The purpose of market discipline is to
complement the minimum capital requirements detailed
under Pillar 1 and the supervisory review process
detailed under Pillar 2. In this context and as guided
by RBI a set of disclosure (both qualitative and
quantitative) are published in DF 1 to 10 (annexed)
with regard to risk management in the bank, which
will enable market participants to assess key pieces
of information on the (1) scope of application (DF-1),
(2) Capital Structure (DF-2), (3) Capital Adequacy (DF-
3), (4) Credit Risk: General Disclosures (DF-4), (5)
Credit Risk: Disclosures for Portfolios subject to the
Standardised Approach (DF-5), (6) Credit Risk
Mitigation: Disclosures for Standardised Approaches
(DF-6), (7) Securitisation: Disclosure for Standardised
Approach (DF-7), (8) Market Risk in Trading Book (DF-
8), (9) Operational Risk (DF-9), and (10) Interest Rate
Risk in the Banking Book (IRRBB) (DF-10) etc. This
would also provide the market participants with the
necessary data to evaluate the performance of the
bank in various parameters.
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Quantitative Disclosures

b)

<)

The amount of Tier 1 capital,
with separate disclosure of:

paid up share capital
reserves

instruments
(Perpetual Debt Instrument
as Tier 1 capital)

innovative

other capital instruments

amounts deducted from Tier
1 capital, including goodwill
and investments

The total amount of Tier 2
capital (net of deductions
from Tier 2 capital)

Debt capital instruments
eligible for inclusion in
Upper Tier 2 capital

Total amount outstanding

Of which amount raised
during the current year

Amount eligible to be

reckoned as capital funds

Subordinated debt eligible
for inclusion in Lower Tier 2
capital

Total amount outstanding

Of which amount raised
during the current year

Amount eligible to be

reckoned as capital funds

Other deductions from
capital, if any

Total eligible capital

Rs. 544.80 crore
Rs. 5172.53 crore
Rs. 480.00 crore

(raised during the
year — Nil)
Nil

Nil

Rs. 4182.94 crore (at
discount) (raised
during the year -
Rs.955.30 crores)

Rs. 1155.30 crores

Rs. 1155.30 crores

Rs. 655.30 crores

Rs. 500.00 crores

Rs. 2074.40 crores

Rs. 300.00 crores

Rs. 2074.40 crores

Nil

Rs. 10380.27 crores
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Table DF - 3
CAPITAL ADEQUACY
Qualitative disclosures:

a) Banks in India implemented capital adequacy
measures in April 1992 based on the capital adequacy
framework (Basel |) issued by the Basel Committee
on Banking Supervision (BCBS) and the guidelines
issued by the Reserve Bank of India from time to time.
Such measure was taken in order to strengthen the
capital base of banks and at the same time to make it
compliant with the international best practices in the
matter maintaining capital adequacy. Initially the Basel
framework addressed the capital for credit risk, which
was subsequently amended to include capital for
market risk. In line with the guidelines issued by the
RBI, the bank was compliant with the relevant
guidelines.

Subsequently, the BCBS has released the
“International Convergence of Capital Measurement
and Capital Standards: A revised framework had
issued final guidelines for implementation of the New
Capital Adequacy Framework (popularly known as
Basel-Il document) on 26th June 2004. A
comprehensive version of the revised framework was
issued in June 2006. Based on these guidelines and
to have consistency and be in harmony with
international standards, the Reserve Bank of India had
issued guidelines on 27th April 2007 and subsequent
amendments on implementation of the New Capital
Adequacy (Basel Il) Framework from time to time.

In line with the RBI guidelines, the Bank has migrated
to the revised (Basel Il) framework from 31.3.2008 and
continues to be compliant with the requirements of
Basel Il framework. In addition to this, the bank
continues the parallel run of Basel | framework in terms
of the guidelines issued by the RBI through the
prescribed reporting format vide their circular dated
4th Dec. 2008.

Basel Il Framework provides a range of options for
determining the capital requirements for credit risk,
market risk and operational risk. The framework allows
banks and supervisors to select approaches that are
most appropriate for their operations and financial
markets. In accordance with RBI’s requirements, the
Bank has adopted Standardized Approach (SA) for
Credit Risk and Basic Indicator Approach (BIA) for
operational risk to compute capital. The Bank
continues to adopt Standardized Duration Approach
(SDA) for computing capital for market risk. As such
the Bank is maintaining capital for Credit, Market and
Operational Risk as on 31.03.2009, in line with the
RBI guidelines in this regard.

S
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The bank has computed capital for market risk and
operational risk as per the prescribed guidelines at
the Central Office, based on the relevant data. In
computation of capital for credit risk under Standardized
Approach, the bank has relied upon the borrower-wise
data captured from each individual branch, besides
portfolios held at Regional Offices and Central Office
of the bank. For this purpose, the bank has developed
in-house software, which enables computation of
capital for credit risk of the advances portfolio of the
branches and generation of requisite reports at the
branches, Regional Offices and Central Office levels.
Necessary training has been imparted to the field staff
periodically on various aspects of capital computation
to ensure accuracy and adequacy.

Banks generally use a number of techniques to
mitigate the credit risks to which they are exposed.
The Bank has also used the credit risk mitigation in
computation of capital for credit risk in order to get
capital relief. The Bank has followed the RBI guidelines
in force, to arrive at the credit risk mitigation, risk
weighted assets, eligible capital and Capital to Risk-
weighted Assets Ratio (CRAR).

Reserve Bank of India has prescribed that Banks are
required to maintain a minimum Capital to Risk-
weighted Assets Ratio (CRAR) of 9% on an ongoing
basis, as against 8 percent prescribed in Basel
documents. RBI also prescribes prudential floor at 90%
of minimum capital requirement computed as per Basel
| framework for credit and market risks as on 31.3.2009.
The framework issued by RBI additionally prescribes
maintenance of a minimum Tier-I CRAR of 6.0% on or
before March 31, 2010. Against these stipulations, as
on 31.03.2009, the Bank’s total CRAR and Tier | CRAR
stands at 13.20% and 7.88% respectively, which are
well above the minimum level prescribed by RBI.

The bank has put in place the policy on Internal
Capital Adequacy Assessment Process (ICAAP) and
the framework in consideration of the relevant risk
factors of the bank as a measure towards Pillar 2
requirements of the revised framework, commensurate
with the bank’s overall risk profile. In framing the policy,
the bank has taken into consideration the requirements
prescribed by the RBI in its guidelines. The policy is
subject to review.

As regards the adequacy of capital to support the future
activities, the bank has drawn an assessment of capital
requirement for three years with the approval of the
Board. The surplus CRAR shall act as a buffer to
support the future activities. Moreover, the headroom
available for the bank for mobilizing Tier-1/Tier- 2
capital shall also additionally support capital structure
to meet the future activities. Thereby, the capital risk of
the bank is adequately addressed.
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Quantitative Disclosures
(Rs. In crores)

(b) Capital requirements for Credit Risk:

Standardized Approach

Portfolios subject to Standardized Approach ~ 6176.91
Securitization Exposures 0.00
Total 6176.91

(c) Capital requirements for Market Risk:
Standardized Duration Approach

Interest Rate Risk 223.11
Foreign Exchange Risk (Including Gold) 11.33
Equity Risk 216.88
Total 451.32

(d) Capital requirements for Operational Risk:
Basic Indicator Approach

Operational Risk 446.85
(e) Total Capital Ratio for the Bank

Total CRAR 13.20%

Total CRAR (subject to application of Prudential Floor) 13.20%

Tier 1 CRAR 7.88%
Table DF-4

CREDIT RISK : GENERAL DISCLOSURES FOR
ALL BANKS

Qualitative disclosures:
Credit Risk:

Credit Risk is the possibility of losses associated
with diminution in the credit quality of borrowers
or counter parties. In a Bank’s portfolio, Credit
Risk arises mostly from lending activities of the
Bank if a borrower is unable to meet its financial
obligations to the lender. It emanates from
changes in the credit quality/ worthiness of the
borrowers or counter parties.

Credit rating & Appraisal Process:

The Bank manages its credit risk through
continuous measuring and monitoring of risks at
obligor (borrower) and portfolio level. The bank
has robust internal credit rating framework and
well-established standardized credit appraisal/
approval processes. Credit rating is a facilitating
process that enables the bank to assess the
inherent merits and demerits of a proposal. It is a
decision-enabling tool that helps the bank to take
a view on acceptability or otherwise of any credit
proposal. In order to widen the scope and
coverage further, the bank has developed
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additional rating models in-house during the year
with a view to cover borrower accounts of Rs.5
lakhs and above.

The rating models factor quantitative and
qualitative attributes relating to Risk Components
such as Industry risk, Business Risk, Management
Risk, Facility Risk, Financial Risk and such ratings
consider transaction specific credit enhancement
features while assessing the overall rating of a
borrower. The data on industry risk is constantly
updated based on market conditions. This will be
implemented in the year 2009-10.

Credit rating as a concept has been well
internalized within the Bank. As a measure of
robust credit risk management practices, the bank
has implemented a tiered system for validation of
credit ratings at specified levels, which is
independent of credit department, in order to draw
unbiased rating for borrowers necessary for
moving to advanced approaches. In respect of
proposals falling under powers of Bank’s Central
Office, the validation of ratings are done at Risk
Management Dept. The Bank uses credit rating
for deciding interest rates on borrowal accounts.
The advantage of credit rating is that it enables to
rank different proposals based on risk and do
meaningful comparisons.

The bank follows a well-defined multi layered
discretionary power structure for sanction of loans.
Approval Grid has been constituted at all levels
covering Exceptionally Large branches / Regional
Offices / Central Office for considering fresh/
enhancement proposals beyond a cutoff. The new
products introduced by the bank are examined
by the internal Operational Risk Management
Committee (ORMC) / Credit Policy Committee
(CPC) for assessing the risk perspective before
being placed to Board for its adoption. The
Systems and Procedures Committee (SAPCO)
lays down the system and procedure to be
followed for such new products.

Credit Risk Management Policies:

The bank has put in place a well-structured Loan
Policy and Credit Risk Management Policy duly
approved by the Board. The Policy document
defines organization structure, role and
responsibilities and processes whereby the Credit
Risk carried by the Bank can be identified,
quantified and managed within framework that the
Bank considers consistent with its mandate and
risk tolerance. Credit risk is monitored by the bank
on a bank-wide basis and compliance with the
risk limits approved by Board/RMCB is ensured.
The CPC takes into account the risk tolerance
level of the Bank and accordingly handles the
issues relating to Safety, Liquidity, Prudential
Norms and Exposure Limits.
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The Bank has taken earnest steps to put in place
best credit risk management practices in the bank.
In addition to Loan Policy, Credit Risk
Management Policy, the bank has also framed
Investment Policy, Counter party Risk Management
Policy and Country Risk Management Policy etc.,
which forms integral part of monitoring of credit
risk in the bank. Besides the bank has
implemented a policy on Collateral Management
and Credit Risk Mitigation, which lays down the
details of securities (both prime and collateral)
normally accepted by the Bank and administration
of such securities to protect the interest of the
bank. These securities act as mitigation against
credit risk to which the bank is exposed.

Credit Monitoring / Loan Review / Credit Audit

The Bank has processes and controls in place in
regard to various aspects of Credit Risk
Management such as appraisal, pricing, credit
approval authority, documentation, reporting and
monitoring, review and renewal of credit facilities,
managing of problem loans, credit monitoring etc.
The Credit Monitoring Dept, monitors the quality
of loan portfolio, identifies problems and takes
steps to correct deficiencies.

Classification of Non-Performing Accounts:

Vi.

The bank follows the prudential guidelines issued
by the RBI on classification of non-performing
assets as under:

Interest and/ or instalment of principal remain
overdue for a period of more than 90 days in
respect of a term loan,

the account remains ‘out of order’ (i.e. if the
outstanding balance remains continuously in
excess of the sanctioned limit/drawing power or
in cases where the outstanding balance in the
principal operating account is less than the
sanctioned limit/drawing power, but there are no
credits continuously for 90 days as on the date of
Balance Sheet or credits are not enough to cover
the interest debited during the same period) in
respect of an Overdraft/Cash credit (OD/CC)

the bill remains overdue for a period of more than
90 days in the case of bills purchased and
discounted,

the instalment of principal or interest thereon
remains overdue for two crop seasons for short
duration crops,

the instalment of principal or interest thereon
remains overdue for one crop season for long
duration crops,

Bank classifies an account as NPA only if the
interest charged during any quarter is not serviced
fully within 90 days from the end of the quarter.




SYR @ral &t JAE T Restructuring of Borrower Accounts:
GG @Al & FHFT 3 Gae 8 a7 RAT Rord 5% & The bank has followed the RBI guidelines in respect
R #r SR 3T g 37T grayrT 359 1 of classification of re-structured accounts and provided.
a0 F Rs. in Crores
TR Tehe TehIuT TAR Ak U GH=IAT Quantitative Disclosures Applicability to our Bank
£ WWEWWHWW, Ay a) Total gross credit risk exposures, FB 75809.54
SR 371 7 A ST ger- g 199 75809.54 Fund based and Non fund based NFB 38355.86
g TSR F Giife A, A WA 38355.86 separately
STTERA 3 7 [ SR §95-79% ey Ay b) Geographic distribution of exposures,
2ot Fund based and Non fund based
i separately FB NFB
o [aW¥ « Domestic 68479.43 33778.93
68479.43 333778.93
oy, 733011 4576.93 » Orerseas a0 7698
T TR S TR > T T ¢) Industry type distribution of
FAIy STEfRe 31t -1 SITefea gers- ST exposures, fund based and non fund
goh based separately. Annexed
g 3T 1 S7ERTE GIAREIT urRyeEar d) Residual contractual maturity
g FFERET T breakdown of assets Annexed
TN (FHer) 1 AT e) Amount of NPAs (Gross)
o ITHTE 889.64 o Substandard 889.64
o R 974,21 « Doubtful (D1,02,D3) 974.21
.« wm 59.56 o Loss 296
' 999.14
I —— 999,14 f) Net NPA§
O gyfe s g) NPA Ratios
Ffr e Gross NPAs to gross advances 2.54 %
2.54% o Net NPAs to net advances 1.33 %
o [EFNFFFHIAAETTHT 1.33%
h) Movement of NPAs (Gross)
T ZW. (Fe) 996.95 o Opening balance 996.95
o FRAFYT : « Additions 2261.85
o g 2261.85 .
. 82774' 1335.39 o Reductions 1335.39
. ST Iy 1923.41 o Closing balance 1923.41
¥ gavi 3 e mraeEr s gEeaT j. Movement of provisions for NPAs
P 569.94 o Opening balance 569.94
3o 365’ 50 e Provisions made during the period 365.50
¢ ARHITFCTA 363, . Wite off 183.40
* 32:2“@7##37?7777?7 183.40 o Write back of excess provisions -
o IERITHEIE FAAAGT - « Closing balance 752.04
* A1 9T 752.04 k. Amount of  Non-Performing
T I [E9 T 16.83 Investments 16.83
TSI 39 & 7T [T T qraem . 5. 67 .- Amount of provisions held for non-
ETRUEL performing investments 5.67
g ﬁa}gﬁ‘qqimgmq}fagwww m. Movement of provisions for
THaT depreciation on investments
o  IRHHY 314.41  Opening Balance 314.41
. B E?’W?‘%‘EWW 253.23 e Provisions made during the period 253.23
o FZ@RASET 0.00 o Write-off 0.00
o AR gy FIAAET  224.82 o \Write-back of excess provisions 224.82
o W 342.82 o Closing Balance 342.82




RS T AT W AR TRUFIAT FH ST Residual contractual Maturity break down of Assets
(&, =S ) (Rs. In crores)
Bl 278 814 1528 293 367 601 SI&3 5385 55 Day1 27D 814D 15260 29D-3M 3-6M  6M-1 >1t03 >3 105 >5years
& & a ot it ot ot Year  Years years
BN SUTR MG 115138 IMIS0I $585.18 111075 BISGTS B 6615642 3539.81 8847.93 4498.63 1151.3810418.01 8585.18 11180.75 43186.66 7582.89 66156.42
39 R & 17T GoheT LTI H FalT Covers Gross Assets for domestic operations
IEATEAR BT TehelehTuT INDUSTRY WISE EXPOSURES
(.FE) (Rs. In Crore)
ST T HRTET Industry Name Outstanding
FHrITT 52.69 Coal 52.69
orT 246.00 Mining 246.00
g 37 ST 3828.00 Iron and Steel 3828.00
37 417 F 41q 341 805.00 Other Metal and Metal Products 805.00
Tl gl 1766.00 All Engineering 1766.00
358 G FAFNFT 49.88 Of which Electronics 49.88
garaifiel 1514.98 Electricity 1514.98
g ae 3T 2724.00 Cotton Textiles 2724.00
T TF 3T 54.00 Jute Textiles 54.00
377§ 3TIT 874.00 Other Textiles 874.00
Cici 288.00 Sugar 288.00
S 62.00 Tea 62.00
&I TGS 502.00 Food Processing 502.00
T 3 3T I 191.00 Vegetable Oils and Vanaspati 191.00
g B#Td*dlqg 3Tz 209.00 Tobacco and Tobacco Products 209.00
s e e 885.00 Paper and Paper Products 885.00
e T 355.00 Rubbgr and Rubber .Produots 355.00
. 37, S 1735.00 Chemlicals, D)llt.as, Paints, etc. 1735.00
50 355 56.61 Of wh!ch Fertilisers . 56.61

. Of which Petro-Chemicals 281.34
57 § gl T : 281.34 Of which D d Ph tical 65.86
S A .96 which Drugs an armaceuticals .

. > Cement 475.00
#ae 475.00 Leather and Leather Products 171.00
TSI S ST AT 171.00 Gems and Jewellery 385.00
T 07 F ST 385.00 Construction 723.00
rfor 723.00 Petroleum 436.00
agifer ] 436.00 Automobiles including trucks 1059.91
sife] ;ia;szj R ga st e ¢ 1059.91 Computer Software 167.00
FIT GRTT 167.00 Infrastructure 8940.00
IR F 8940.00 Of which Power 913.92
374 g 913.92 Of which Telecommunications 525.11
374 g AR G 525.11 Of which Roads & Ports 302.28
374 G 0% 3¢ vl 302.28 Other Industries 4837.01
=7 3T 4837.01 NBFCs & Trading 2461.43
THATHHTT 3K =R 2461.43 Residual Advances to
31T Gher THT F I 7 TH 40062.52 Balance Gross Advances 40062.52
Eayl 75809.54 TOTAL 75809.54
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Table DF-5

CREDIT RISK: DISCLOSURES FOR PORTFOLIOS
SUBJECT TO THE STANDARDISED APPROACH

Qualitative Disclosures:
General principle:

In accordance with the RBI guidelines, the Bank
has adopted Standardised Approach of the New
Capital Adequacy Framework (NCAF) for
computation of capital for credit risk. In
computation of capital, the bank has assigned risk
weight to different asset classes as prescribed by
RBI.

External Credit Ratings:

Ratings of borrowers by External Credit Rating
Agencies (ECRA) assumes importance in the light
of the guidelines for implementation of the New
Capital Adequacy Framework (Basel-ll).
Exposures on Corporates / PSEs / Primary
Dealers are assigned with risk weights based on
the external ratings. For this purpose, the RBI has
permitted banks to use the ratings of the four
domestic ECRAs namely (a) CRISIL Ltd, (b) ICRA
Ltd, (c) CARE and (d) ICRA Ltd. In consideration
of the above guidelines, the bank has decided to
accept the ratings assigned by all these ECRAs.

In order to facilitate the process of external rating
and enabling the customers to solicit external
ratings for their exposure smoothly, the bank has
taken initiatives by entering into separate MOU
with all these four Credit Rating Agencies. The
agreement provides for extending concessional
fees by the ECRAs for rating bank’s customers.
The MOUs do not have any exclusivity clause to
deal with. Borrowers, at their option, can approach
any one or more of the above ECRAs for rating
their exposure. The Bank has only used the
solicited ratings assigned by any of these ECRAs.
External ratings assigned fresh or reviewed
during the previous 15 months are reckoned for
capital computation by the bank. Wherever a
borrower possesses more than one rating from
ECRAs the guidelines prescribed by the RBI are
followed as regards to assignment of risk weight
for computation of capital.

The Bank has a well-structured internal credit
rating mechanism to evaluate the credit risk
associated with a borrower and accordingly the
systems are in place for taking credit decision as
regards to acceptability of proposals and level of
exposures and pricing. However, such rating
cannot be used for application of risk weight under
Standardized Approach of capital computation.
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Accordingly the bank has taken into consideration
the borrower’s loan exposure credit ratings
assigned by the approved ECRAs, while
computing the capital for credit risk as on
31.3.2009 under Corporate and PSE segments.

In case of bank’s investment in particular issues
of corporates / PSEs the issue specific rating of
the approved ECRAs are reckoned and
accordingly the risk weights have been applied
after a corresponding mapping to rating scale
provided in RBI guidelines.

For the purpose of capital computation of
overseas exposures, ratings assigned by the
international rating agencies namely Fitch,
Moody’s and S&P is used, wherever available,
as per the RBI guidelines.

As regards the coverage of exposures in India by
external ratings as relevant for capital computation

B GIe IV & T8 Tofl & TREHA & SET A&
AT SRT YRT § TFGUISR & FRST F GIY 4 FIHAT F
SRS 3 afi= FElr 137 ST € il 3777 TIgH 7
FER AT & [o7T 3y gt UgT AT 33T S G|

under Standardized Approach, the process needs
to be popularized among the borrowers so as to
take the benefit of capital relief available for better-

rated customers. This could take some time.

5 PO T T & Quantitative Disclosures
UTATeHSh Yehe tehTuT .
(%. et §) (Rs. in crores)
e FUEE  aEh T WA Classification Exposure EAM covered  Unrated
Fuver R oaefm @t after Mitigation under External
EAM) Rating
TEUSR  TERa 3uuH (
() ADVANCES/ INVESTMENT
1w / faw Below 100% risk weight  50289.18  9959.46 40329.72
100% TETRETT 50228918 9959.46 40329.72 At100% risk weight ~ 45369.68  1314.04 44055.64
100% ST TR 45369.68  1314.04 44055.64 , ,
Above 100% risk weight ~ 7854.82 697.90 7156.92
100% SiReT R G 3F  7854.82  697.90  7156.92
. Deducted 0.00 0.00 0.00
72T 0.00 0.00 0.00
103513.68 11971.40 91542.28
et 103513.68 11971.40 91542.28
R — OTHER ASSETS
100% SR E T 1334906 0,00 13349.06 Below 100% risk weight  13349.06 0.00 13349.06
100% TR 3078.83 0.00  3278.83 At 100% risk weight 3278.83 0.00 3278.83
100% ST 97 G 3719 0.00 0.00 0.00 Above 100% risk weight 0.00 0.00 0.00
oy 0.00 0.00 0.00 Deducted 0.00 0.00 0.00
oA 16627.89 0.00 16627.89 16627.89 0.00 16627.89
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Table DF - 6

CREDIT RISK MITIGATION: DISCLOSURES FOR
STANDARDISED APPROACHES

Qualitative Disclosures:
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Policy on Credit Risk Mitigation:

In line with the regulatory requirements, the Bank
has put in place a well-articulated Policy on
Collateral Management and Credit Risk Mitigation
Techniques duly approved by the bank’s Board.
The policy lays down the type of securities
normally accepted by the Bank for lending and
administration/monitoring of such securities in
order to safeguard/protect the interest of the bank
so as to minimize the risk associated with it.

The main types of securities (both prime and
collateral) accepted by the bank include Bank’s
own deposits Gold/ornaments, Indira Vikas
Patras, Kisan Vikas Patras, 10 year social security
certificates, shares and debentures, central and
state Govt. securities, Life Insurance Policies,
Mutual Fund Units, Immovable Properties, Plant
and Machinery, Goods and Merchandise,
Documents of title to goods, Book debts, Vehicles
and other movable assets. The bank has also
framed a well-defined policy on valuation of
immovable properties and Plant and Machineries,
duly approved by the Board.

Credit Risk mitigation under Standardised
Approach

As advised by RBI, the bank has adopted the
comprehensive approach relating to credit risk
mitigation under Standardised Approach, which
allows fuller offset of securities (prime and
collateral) against exposures, by effectively
reducing the exposure amount by the value
ascribed to the securities. Thus the eligible
financial collaterals are fully made use of to
reduce the credit exposure in computation of credit
risk capital. In doing so, in line with RBI
guidelines, the Bank has recognized specific
securities viz. (a) bank deposits (b) gold/ornaments
(c) life insurance Policies (d) Kisan Vikas Patras
(after a lock in period of 2 % years)

Besides, other approved forms of credit risk
mitigation are “On balance sheet netting” and
availability of “Eligible Guarantees”. On Balance
Sheet nettings has been reckoned to the extent
of deposits available against loans/advances of
the borrower (to the extent of exposure) as per
RBI guidelines. Further, in computation of credit
risk capital the types of guarantees recognized
for taking mitigation, in line with RBI guidelines

| S—
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are (a) Central Government (0%), (b) State
Government (20%), (c) CGTSI (0%) (d) ECGC
(20%) (e) Banks in the form of Bills purchased /
discounted under Letters of Credit (both domestic
& foreign banks as per guidelines). The Bank has
ensured compliance of legal certainty as
prescribed by the RBI in the matter of credit risk
mitigation.

Concentration Risk in Credit Risk Mitigation:

All types of securities eligible for mitigation are
easily realizable financial securities. As such
presently no limit/ceiling has been prescribed to
address the concentration risk in credit risk
mitigants recognized by the Bank.

Quantitative Disclosures
(Rs. In Crore)

Total Eligible Financial Collateral after

application of haircuts 10246.14
Table DF 7
SECURITISATION: DISCLOSURE FOR
STANDARDISED APPROACH

Qualitative Disclosures

a) The general qualitative No securitisation
disclosure requirement with for the year ended
respect to securitisation, 31.03.2009
including a discussion of:

e The bank’s objectives in
relation to securitisation
activity, including the extent
to which these activities
transfer credit risk of the
underlying securitised
exposures away from the
bank to other entities.

e The roles played by the
bank in securitisation
process and an indication of
the extent of the bank’s
involvement in each of them,
and

e The regulatory capital
approach that the bank
follows for its securitisation
activities.

b) Summary of the bank’s
accounting policies for
securitisation activities,
including :
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Recognition of gain on sale,
and

Key assumption for valuing
retained interests, including
any significant changes
since the last reporting
period and the impact of
such changes.

Names of ECAls used for
securitisations and the types
of securitisation exposure for
which each agency is used.

Quantitative Disclosures

d)

the total outstanding
exposures securitised by the
bank and subject to
securitisation framework by
exposure type.

For exposures securitised
by the Bank and subject to
thesecuritisation framework.

Amount of impaired/past
due assets securitised; and

Losses recognised by the
Bank during the current
period broken down by
exposure type

Aggregate amount of
securitisation exposures
retained or purchased
broken down by exposure

type

Aggregate amount of
securitisation exposures
retained or purchased
broken down into a
meaningful number of risk
weight bands. Exposures
that have been deducted
entirely from Tier 1 capital,
credit enhancing 1/Os
deducted from Total Capital,
and other exposures
deducted from total capital
should be disclosed
separately by type of
underlying exposure type.

Summary of securitisation
activity presenting a

Nil
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comparative position for two
years, as a part of the Notes
on Accounts to the balance
sheet

. Total number and book
value of loan assets
securitised — by type of
underlying assets

° Sale consideration received
for the securitised assets
and gain/loss on sale on
account of securitisation;
and

e Form and quantum
(outstanding value) of
services provided by way of

credit enhancement,
liquidity support, post
securitisation asset

servicing, etc

Table DF - 8

MARKET RISK IN TRADING BOOK
Qualitative Disclosures:

(@) Market Risk:

Market Risk is defined as the possibility of loss to
a bank in on-balance sheet positions caused by
changes/movements in the market variables such
as interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates,
equity prices and commodity prices. Bank’s
exposure to market risk arises from domestic
investments (interest related instruments and
equities) in trading book (both AFS and HFT
categories), the Foreign Exchange positions
(including open position in precious metals) and
trading related derivatives. The objective of the
market risk management is to minimize the impact
of losses on earnings and equity capital arising
from market risk.

Policies for management of Market Risk:

The bank has put in place Board approved Market
Risk Management Policy and Asset Liability
Management (ALM) policy for effective
management of market risk in the bank. Other
policies, which also deal with market risk
management, are Funds Management and
Investment Policy, Rupee Interest Rate Derivative
Policy and Forex Risk Management Policy. The
Market Risk Management Policy lays down well
defined organization structure for market risk
management functions and processes whereby
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the market risks carried by the Bank are identified,
measured, monitored and controlled within the
ALM framework, consistent with the Bank’s risk
tolerance. The policy sets various risk limits for
effective management of market risk and ensuring
that the operations are in line with Bank’s
expectation of return to market risk through proper
Asset Liability Management. The policy also deals
with the reporting framework for effective
monitoring of market risk.

The ALM policy specifically deals with liquidity
risk management and interest rate risk
management framework. As envisaged in the
policy, Liquidity risk is managed through the GAP
Analysis, based on the residual maturity/
behavioral pattern of assets and liabilities on a
daily basis based on best available data coverage
as prescribed by RBI. The bank has put in place
mechanism of short-term dynamic liquidity
management and contingent funding plan.
Prudential (tolerance) limit are prescribed for
different residual maturity time buckets for efficient
asset liability management. Liquidity profile of the
bank is evaluated through various liquidity ratios.
The bank has also drawn various contingent
measures to deal with any kind of stress on
liquidity position. Bank ensures adequate liquidity
management by Domestic Treasury through
systematic and stable funds planning.

Interest rate risk is managed through use of GAP
analysis of rate sensitive assets and liabilities and
monitored through prudential (tolerance) limits
prescribed. The bank estimates Earnings at Risk
and Modified Duration Gap periodically for
assessing the impact on Net Interest Income and
Economic Value of Equity with a view to optimize
shareholder value.

The Asset-Liability Management Committee
(ALCO) /Board monitors adherence of prudential
limits fixed by the bank and determines the
strategy in the light of the market condition (current
and expected) as articulated in the ALM policy.
The mid-office group at the Treasury also monitors
adherence to the prudential limits on a continuous
basis.

Quantitative Disclosures:

(b)

In line with the RBI's guidelines, the Bank has
computed capital for market risk as per
Standardised Duration Approach of Basel-ll
framework for maintaining capital. The capital
requirement for market risk as on 31.3.2009 in
trading book of the bank is as under:




(Twreid) (Rs. In crores)

TR AEA FHIYRR AREA IR Yt Sagaehar Type of Risk Weighted Capital

21l (hfea) Market Risk Asset (Notional)  requirement
=T & FNET 2479.00 223.11 Interest Rate Risk 2479.00 223.11
sfaaet faf sirew 2409.72 216.88 Equity Position Risk 2409.72 216.88
3R fafaaa sifaq 125.89 11.33 Foreign Exchange Risk 125.89 11.33
T 5014.61 451.32 TOTAL 5014.61 451.32
wfereRt TT® - 9 Table DF - 9
URETeTee: Siay OPERATIONAL RISK
TUTTeHeh TeheTehTuT Qualitative Disclosure:
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Operational Risk is the risk of loss resulting from
inadequate or failed internal processes, people
and systems or from external events. Operational
risk includes legal risk but excludes strategic and
reputation risk.

Policies on management of operational risk:

The bank has framed operational risk
management policy duly approved by the Board.
Other policies adopted by the Board which deal
with management of operational risk are (a)
Information Systems Security Policy (b) Forex Risk
Management Policy (c) Policy document on Know
Your Customers (KYC) and Anti-Money Laundering
(AML) Procedures (d) IT Business Continuity and
Disaster Recovery Plan (IT BC-DRP) (e)
Compliance Policy and (f) Policy on Outsourcing
of Financial Services

The Operational risk management policy adopted
by the Bank outlines organization structure and
detail processes for management of operational
risk. The basic objective of the policy is to closely
integrate operational risk management system into
the day-to-day risk management processes of the
bank by clearly assigning roles for effectively
identifying assessing, monitoring and controlling/
mitigating operational risks and by timely reporting
of operational risk exposures, including material
operational losses. Operational risks in the bank
are managed through comprehensive and well-
articulated internal control frameworks.

The Bank has got embodied, in its Book of
Instructions, well-defined systems and procedures
for various operations. The bank has issued
detailed guidelines for handling computerised
operations and a system of EDP audit is in place
to ensure adherence to the laid down systems
and procedures. Well-articulated Manual on
Documentation is in place for execution of proper
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documents. The Bank has clear-cut guidelines as
to the role functions of various levels of
employees. A system of periodic job rotation has
been clearly articulated. A highly effective training
system with provision for giving specialised
training in credit and forex and other functional
areas is in place. Conduct rules and service
regulations for all the employees are also in place.

Various internal and external audit systems are
in place to ensure that laid down systems and
procedures are followed and timely actions are
initiated for rectifying the deficiencies.

The Bank has put in place Compliance Policy
duly approved by the Board. In terms of the RBI
guidelines on Compliance functions in banks, the
bank has established separate “Compliance
Department” in Central Office independent of
business group. Compliance Officers are
designated in each branch / department / office
to monitor the level of compliance. The
methodologies and systems have been devised
and put in place for assessment of level of
compliance. Reporting systems on compliance
functions have been devised and also put in
place. The compliance functions and compliance
culture is being strengthened in the bank. In line
with the final guidelines issued by RBI, our Bank
is adopting the Basic Indicator Approach, as per
which the Bank holds capital for operational risk.
As per the guidelines, the capital for operational
risk is equal to the average over the previous
three years of 15% of positive annual Gross
Income as defined by RBI

Qualitative disclosures

(b) In line with final guidelines issued by RBI, our
Bank has adopted the Basic Indicator Approach
for computing capital for Operational Risk. As per
the guidelines, the capital for Operational Risk is
equal to the average over the previous three years
of 15% of positive annual Gross Income as
defined by RBI. As per such estimate, the capital
requirement for Operational Risk as on
31.03.2009 is Rs. 446.85 crores.

Table DF -10

INTEREST RATE RISK IN THE BANKING BOOK
(IRRBB)

Qualitative disclosures:
(@) Interest rate risk in the Banking Book:

Interest rate risk is the risk where changes in the
market interest rates might affect a bank’s
financial condition. Changes in interest rates affect
both the current earnings (earnings perspective)

L
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as also the net worth of the Bank (economic value
perspective). The risk from earnings perspective
can be measured as impact on the Net Interest
Income (NIl) or Net Interest Margin. Similarly the
risk from economic value perspective can be
measured as drop in the Economic Value of
Equity.

The bank identifies the risks associated with the
changing interest rates on its on-balance sheet
and off-balance sheet exposures in the banking
book from a short term (Earnings perspective) and
long term (Economic Value Perspective). The
impact on income (Earnings perspective) is
measured through use of GAP analysis by
applying notional rate shock upto 100 bps as
prescribed in the bank’s ALM policy. Prudential
limits have been prescribed for such impacts as
a percentage of NIl of the bank and the same is
monitored periodically. For the calculation of
impacts on earnings the Traditional Gap is taken
from the Rate Sensitivity statement and based on
the remaining period from the mid point of a
particular bucket the impact for change in interest
rates upto 100 bps is arrived at. The same is
reported to ALCO and Board periodically along
with rate sensitivity statement. The limits are fixed
based on the previous year’s NIl.

The bank has adopted Traditional Gap Analysis
combined with Duration Gap Analysis for
assessing the impact (as a percentage) on the
Economic Value of Equity (Economic Value
Perspective) by applying a notional interest rate
shock of 200 bps. For this purpose, a limit of (+/
-)1.00% for Modified Duration Gap (DGAP) on the
balance sheet is prescribed in bank’s ALM policy
and the position is monitored periodically. The
Bank calculates Modified Duration Gap and the
impact on the Economic Value of Equity. Assets
excluding investments and liabilities are grouped
as per Rate Sensitivity statement and bucket-wise
Modified Duration is computed for these groups
of Assets and Liabilities using common maturity,
coupon and yield parameters. For investment
portfolio the Modified Duration of individual items
are computed and taken. The DGAP is calculated
by the Bank once a month and is reported to
ALCO.

The Asset-Liability Management Committee/
Board monitors adherence to the prudential limits
fixed by the bank and determines the strategy in
the light of market conditions (current and
expected).
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Quantitative Disclosures

(b) The impact of changes of Net Interest Income (NII)
and Economic Value of Equity (EVE) calculated
as on 31.03.2009 by applying notional interest
rate shocks as discussed above are as under

(Rs in crores)

Change in ALM Policy Earning at Risk (EaR)

. Interest Rate Limit for EaR 27/03/2009
ST SWIHR & forT SET T Up to Up to
TR TTeTT i 51 (3T3IR) 1 Year  5years

27/03/2009 0.25% change 12842
Ak (5% of NIl of
0.25% YR 128.42 previous year) 2.36 167
(fise a &
AT FST)  2.36 1.67 0.50% change  256.83
0.50% Wads 25683 (10% of NIl of
(Fod a5 & previous year) 473 3.35
CTHE B HF10%) 4.73 3.35
0.75% change  385.25
0.75% wiad—T 385.25 g (15% of NIl of
foered v & €7 ! 700 502
TS STEH 15%) 700 S0 previous year) i !
1.00% TRadT 385.25 1.00% change  385.25
(fied a5 & a7 (15% of NIl of
3778 375 FT 15%) 9.45 6.70 previous year) 945 6.70
geraret T 3T ok o 27.03.2009 ECONOMIC VALUE OF EQUITY 27/3/2009
SN 373 0.7521% MODIFIED DURATION GAP (DGAP) 0.7521%
et (shsfiad)
TTereT T & SER AT (+/-)1% LIMIT AS PER ALM POLICY (+/-) 1%
&t @ STl (THEE) 732% MODIFIED DURATION OF EQUITY (MDE) 7.32%
Ao gt FOR A 200 BPS RATE SHOCK THE DROP
200 I & T & 7 e 14.64% IN EQUITY VALUE 14.64%
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ST NaH s Ak

Tehe gaTg Taawur

31-03-2009 h! AU T8 o T e FaTg TereRur

(%. 000° 9)

31.3.2009 F GHIT 5

31.3.2008 1 a1 a5

1) 9R=rerra ara-rareEr

3T
37T =T
3T AT

=T T YT
Fad 15T

YREITIT 9 F J1a4

TR 353 i nad ' qRad+ &
FY19 & Tgel GRAITHId M-I 7@

%3 B 49 Jls
TR=me | |id TRt oy

1)
TR Sasit | fae gg / 1|
1) 7BEH g T
1) a9 7 fadT gersi @ sur
1) 37 GRATATTT FIATT 3K Frae

[11) uft=nera sia o et gig/em
(1) faEreE
(i) TEH F IT
(i11) 3= 3far
TRATTHIT SRadl T GRaredid
gegarsi 4 AT grg

TR TiafeieEt @ T uamg (27)

IV) fafem nfafeafist @ Joe gaE
(1) 3= 3fEaal #1 &gt / [F9erT
(i) 319 3l ® @i
ferforerm Heieft wafenern @ e Tehe
g (31)

V) famueor Heeft nfafeafiEt & Toe 9o
FayeTg
(1) e/ zreR Il @St @ garm

96 41 40 33
1527 32 68

64 67 13 74
18 40 75 23

UL garsil 3T Aiast | e gare

157 90 30 68
19463061
-10 98 85 45

2740 73 03
144 83 45 17
2796380

14208 95
2321556

955 30 00

111 68 73 01

83 07 88 97

28 60 84 04
28 60 84 04

148 86 08 84

175 03 82 00
-26 17 73 16

2431088

- 90 06 61

79 68 25 17
8110752

50 38 30 12
14 10 19 68

1558516 79
34 57 41 88
-10 94 27 14

45 00 23 48
133 63 55 80
3291792

649 16
1319375

8779 32 69

64 48 49 80

23 30 82 89
23 30 82 89

179 48 31 53

181 92 97 20
-244 65 67

20 86 17 22

-12544 59




afegate
(1) 2rR 1l @St  wnea 1570000

(11) 2R I TS R gamT &7 3046761 25049 11

(1) & arersT 22308 61 19121 66

5277622 5987077

feraaiwor Geieht nfafafien @ fee T gaE (3) 4275378 -5 9870 77
oo & ST Tl Tehe UATE (31+3TT+3) 5 80 58 05 13 62 01 86
Td & AT W AN

TR &% & G 7B T I 91 24 23 28 46 86 10 79

F5l 3 T VT 79T T FH 12170884 103413212 42931947 8979 30 26
oY & o W 9w

TR EF & G 7B T T 59 40 44 42 91 24 23 28

Sl & G 9T 79T AT 5 49814575 109219017 121708 84 103 41 32 12
o o SR Eel TeRe UaTE 580 58 05 13 62 01 86
g TraTur gearey Ui o I8N 99 foRam o § |
ot et TET S
TET UsieTeh LT T YS e HavTeh

AET-uiterehl Rt THTIT-US

&, FENEARFA-TV, STV ST d & T Bz Aar-7ees! 7 31.03.2009 @ GArT a5 @ 77 d% & 3907
THE -JATE [95R0T ] T B & | T8 3R] Tih RS 3 Y G5 @UE 32 F A9 F IT8Y T A% 3 FalT
qo-T7 37X @Y 7 g9 @17 51 1% 9RT & TgUT B 7 [F | & T g7 [l 5/ kT &, & AR T 39 W
STRT & 1

Adtvet Wug wHut TENTS T 3R GIIT QUS ot 3MT TS TUE
ot

Tt qug aut dtehuw sfier que T TR QU I

T ;e

faias @ 04, 05, 2009
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Indian Overseas Bank

Cash Flow Statement
Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended 31.03.2009

(Rs. in ‘000s)
Year ended 31.03.2009 Year ended 31.03.2008
) Operating Activities
Income
Interest Earned 96 414033 79682517
Other Income 15273268 111687301 8110752 87793269
Expenditure & Provisions
Interest Paid 64671374 50383012
Operating Expenses & Provisions 18407523 8307 8897 141019 68 64 48 49 80
Net Increase of cash on operating activities prior to the
effect of changes in Operating Liabilities & Assets 28 60 84 04 23308289
Cash Profit generated from Operations 286084 04 23308289
l) Cash Flow from operating Liabilities & Assets
Net Increase / Decrease in Operating Liabilities
i)  Deposits from Customers 157 90 30 68 1558516 79
i) Borrowings From Banks & Financial Institutions 194 63 61 34574188
i Other Operating Liabilities & Provisions -1098 85 45 -1094 27 14
148 86 08 84 179 48 31 53
ll) Netincrease / decrease in Operating Assets
i) Investments 27407303 450023 48
i) Advances to customers 144834517 13363 55 80
iy Other Assets 2796380 175038200 3291792 181929720
Net Increase in Operating Liabilities over Operating Assets 26177316 -2 44 65 67
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (A) 2431088 208617 22
IV) Cash Flow from Investing Activities
i) Sale/disposal of Fixed Assets 142 08 95 64916
i) Purchase of Fixed Assets 2321556 1319375
NET CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (B) -90 06 61 -1254459
V) CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Inflow
i) Proceeds of Tier | & Tier Il Bonds 9553000
Outflow
i)  Redemption of Tier Il Bonds 1570000
i) Interest Paid on Tier Il Capital 304 67 61 25049 11
iii) Dividend Paid 2230861 1912166
5277622 5987077
NET CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES (C) 4275378 -5987077
[133}




TOTAL CASH FLOW DURING THE YEAR (A) +(B) + (C) 58058 05 1362 01 86
Balances at the Beginning of the year

Cash & Balances with RBI 91242328 46861079

Balances with Banks & Money at Call 12170884 103413212 42931947 8979 3026
Balances at the end of the year

Cash & Balances with RBI 5940 44 42 91242328

Balances with Banks & Money at Call 49814575 109219017 12170884 103413212
TOTAL CASH FLOW DURING THE YEAR 58058 05 136201 86

This Statement has been made prepared in accordance with Direct Method.

V Krishnaswamy S.A.Bhat

General Manager Chairman & Managing Director

AUDITORS’ CERTIFICATE

We , the undersigned Statutory Central Auditors of Indian Overseas Bank have verified the above Cash
Flow Statement of the Bank for the year ended 31.03.2009 . The Statement has been prepared in accordance
with the requirement of Clause 32, of the Listing agreement with the Stock Exchange and is based on and
in agreement with the corresponding Profit and Loss Account and the Balance Sheet of the Bank, covered
by our report of even date to The President of India .

Vaithisvaran & Co Maharaj N R Suresh & Co Om Agarwal & Co

Varma & Varma PKF Sridhar & Santhanam Bhaskaran & Ramesh

Place : Chennai
Date : 04.05.2009




wE-TfigeRt st Rue AUDITORS’ REPORT

qgar g To

YRT & T The President of India

1. &9 7 2T savdiT 3% & 31 91 2009 7% 3 1. V\]{? nge gudited tr|13e atktached B?ll\r;ltnce;] Sheet

. o Y of Indian Overseas Bank as at 315 March 2009
Tl - ’
= e W@WWZ;}@;;W 31 #2009 the Profit and Loss Account and Cash Flows
- ;}gquﬁ ’;gagﬁ‘m H.;Z;T%’@E’?UT Statement of the Bank for the year ended 31+

G- I&T , 1Srad GRT G- TRirerd 20 March 2009 annexed thereto in which are
SIRET3T 37T 41 871 Frteral 37 [Fa0rr 37T 377 incorporated the returns of 20 branches and
S yles) 2R ST 6 3R st aRe 4;1 Reﬁione_tl Olﬁié:_es agdged by us Ig\nd 1g02
SR ranches including verseas Branches
1602#@7“;@3##‘ & 5'7-77?;7?7 T audited by other auditors. The branches
;7;7:} -Wg@#@;’g@ﬁ W??%W 7 audited by us and those audited by other
YR I3 ERT ST [ROMAG 90 & ST&T auditors have been selected by the Bank in

& 13ar 81 qor-97 37 @y 3 &1 @Al § I-aar accordance with the guidelines issued by
TR 326 wEs / St § 9T AeRer araf Reserve Bank of India. Also incorporated in
g ST 3 2T ST 7 the Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss Account

! 37 X Fferd SIEI &RT S0 % 7.27%, are the returns from 326 branches/centres which
SIS & 0.68%, ST 3T & 2.47% 37X T 27 have not been subjected to audit. These
F2.30% FT 3R E | &7 3w (30T & formar? unaudited branches account for 7.27 % of
3% gayT WA 3797 cEr T 3 ER W AT _advances, 3'2835/1/0f <;;i<_eptosits’E 2.47 % of irjl’fﬁrest
o % g & guh o 29 & gud e income and 2.30 % of interest expenses. These

financial statements are the responsibility of the

2. o s ot v e e <fy B Menagenent O esponaibity s 9
AGT g8 TS & TR BT & 1§ TAH 3 '

T T 39eT F A & 1% &9 379 aEr vheT 2.  We conducted our audit in accordance with
‘ S the auditing standards generally accepted in
#agws;g??mﬁ o 7 [ & 1 e India. Those standards require that we plan
®F F &7 a1 e & f%‘}a.iiiia e and perform the audit to obtain reasonable
faer-a%qg aefl HF Toa THFR 76 & TE &1 aar assurance about whether the financial
ghier & Sa g el F fRar 78 arE statements are free of material mis-statements.
T g% F T i & gueT § Y 1 ang & Qn_glécri]itcgcludes extgmin?gon ona testt basisOi
) Vi supporting the amounts an

Wa:;j%q—;gzg ;Fﬁ g F}@T TliET disclosure in the financial statements. An audit
ST - ol g a9 999 also includes assessing the accounting
STHCT] FT IR T F&q7 (%9 T4 G [ principles used and significant estimates made
T3eR0T %7 qeaian 4 (51 ST € | &9 19999 8 1% by the management, as well as evaluating the
s7firga 3T IR overall financial statements presentation. We

;W erer il F E # ferg believe that our audit provides a reasonable

/ basis for our opinion.

3. W—Waﬁi’ ATY-gT @I dehar] [FAFHT e 3. The Balance Sheet and the Profit and Loss
1949 #1 gt g & BT HH T AR FH Account have been drawn up in Forms “A” and
“F F Far T T “B” respectively of the Third Schedule to the

Banking Regulation Act, 1949.
4. [T F) R AT AT [T S 8- 4. Reference is invited to:-
1. T F ST F T 7 FRiege 3F aeE i)  Significant Accounting Policy No.2.2 and
FFEFIZT A% S ZRT S [FT T F@HT 25 (Schedulﬁ —h17) regarding revenue
0 . . . recognition which are not in conformity
T - 9 & T T 5107(;}‘@; g 7?‘7%27.2.2, v with Accounting Standard — 9 issued by
2.5 (3igqA -17) Her 76 @i 81 the Institute of Chartered Accountants of
India.
135




1. T aral @7 el s%/arear MRt gt 4
a7d 3T} FEIT [T 5 & a9 § a@l | AH
(g - 18) 3 iz F&Ir 3.21

Gl | A1gq (377 -18) 7 @9 F FIi G,
qo-99, Gofl GAIar ST 37 BRITR ST
T FT 3T a1 & FUT H7 YT 781 T ST
T &1

1l IRAT R 3% @ faaHY0 Fave] & AR
A 3 TR-FHOT & R F @l W AT
(37 18) & 1z G.3.5 &1

g7 G @rl, FRIGR S, ST a aqmsi
F1 TRTFT G 37X GGTVeT &7 F IER & Ga=e]
g gF1 & [y 8 a@ | 9129 (3794 18) &
T F- 4.2.1, 5, 6 3R 7 7 13T 7T S7AH FHe,
3% gRT FAIOTT a7/ Rebis’ W i & 3 37
W &7 7 f3varg 1% €1

IR U 1§ AT aar-gien B dEs i
FIHT FHTA (3UHFT BT 3T X ATOT) AT
1970 & S8R 37 98 3T9TF FHT F A
1 I 4 77 T AR YOI 4 U7 5 7 R S
F1 &7 7 @ gT:

Ae G.4.2.4, 31 1 2009 & 7% TN F1 GTGT
& FFER & HAlAFT FHIHOT, T RAT [T d
& GRTT [371% 17-04-2009 & 37&Y T &, forah
HRUT Gehed TANT / [99c7 TTANT HHIT: €.315.80

FE HIT £.283.31 FE 7% F7 I TAT TT§

I Fa1YT S R FTH TROTH FE 75T 8
Tg@Te, 31 "= 2009 7% RENAI / ST 3K
¥ & 7T T T 599 FF T 78 71 & FF
.25.44 AT H7 791ET AARFT FIA4H (5. 7.04
FE & (49 @), TTNT @I & [o7T 3T ST
FTEE GRT Fa T 77 7 8 |

89 [ R 4 12’ 4d &

F) B 79 3T R BT TR F FTAR
7971 59 139 79 TEIFT X YRT H G
pd A@H [FSIa  ITET d% GRT ST
@@ afee | Fnd 79 SR -

i) Note No. 3.2 in Notes on Accounts
(Schedule — 18) regarding recoverability
of claims pending and / or yet to be
lodged with Guarantee Institutions.

The impact of the items stated herein
above on the Profit & Loss Account,
Balance Sheet and Capital Adequacy
Ratio and business ratios as stated in
Notes on Accounts (Schedule-18) is not
ascertainable.

Note No0.3.5 in Notes on Accounts
(Schedule 18) regarding non -
classification of an advance as per
prudential norms of RBI.

i)

The additional disclosures made in Note No.
421, 5, 6 and 7 to the Notes on Accounts
(Schedule 18) with regard to information in
respect of Restructured Accounts, Business
Ratios, Maturity Pattern of Assets and
Liabilities and Exposure to Sensitive Sectors,
respectively are based on the records/
information as certified by the Bank and relied
upon by us.

Subject to the limitation of the audit indicated
in Paragraph 1 above, and as required by the
Banking Companies (Acquisition and Transfer
of Undertakings) Act 1970 and subject to the
limitation of disclosure required therein and
also subject to our observations in Paragraph
4 & 5 above, and further subject to :

Note no.4.2.4 in additional disclosures dealing
with restructuring of loans after 31t March
2009, which is not in accordance with Reserve
Bank of India Circular dated 17" April 2009,
due to which Gross NPA/Net NPA are
understated to the extent of Rs.315.80 crores
and Rs.283.31 crores respectively with
consequential effect on relevant ratios.
However, there is no impact on the Profit
for the year and reserves/advance as at March
31, 2009 as the additional provision required
of Rs.25.44 crores (net of sacrifice Rs.7.04
crores) is covered by surplus provision
available for NPA accounts.

we report as under :

a) In our opinion and to the best of our
information and according to the
explanations given to us and as shown by
the books of the Bank maintained in
accordance with generally accepted
Accounting Principles in India.
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111,

98 -7 YU U9 T & 37X 3H SAavF AHR
wier € 797 89 3fed &9 § 4R [47 747 8 %
gTH 3% & 31 7 2009 F R 3 AR
5S> HIHHIS F G X aredra 157 FarT
giar g1

T g g7 @rar 31 491 2009 1 G a5 @&
1Y 7 GE 99 g9 8 3

T FaTg [0, 31 41, 2009 F GHT T
[oTT 9o qaT8 &1 T8l ©d 3= 57 a9r &1

@) &G T YHTT THHR] AT [FYAT 3 SR

AT wien 87 T SR 7o TR J1 59§

3T 38 GAITSI G T8 |

M) §F @ o d9eT AR THER G AE E, d d% @
AR &7 & Hla & 81

q9) d% & FrEE AR Y@ § g AR #R
qGr-gder 3 Al & fow vafe g 74 &

F FEYEH WL 6, F &R T, I U1 QU o, i I 30elted W a5,

T TR TS GTRRTIT TS GTRRTT

(Tm.TarE) (T2 aeaH) (Tolier HU )

TR UG IR

7.4.019530 w.H.023838 TH.074250

Fant e gt g THw SR Qe T o AR QU W

TS T FAS IR FAS IR

(F g (T Tat) (ww.Ter)

TR UG IR

TH015707 w.H.024105 w.H.022183

W A

femie: 04.05.2009

i) The Balance Sheet is a full and fair
Balance Sheet containing the necessary
particulars, and is properly drawn up
so as to exhibit a true and fair view of
the affairs of the Bank as at 31t March
2009,

i) The Profit and Loss Account shows a
true balance of Profit for the year
ended 31 March 2009 and

i) The Cash Flows Statement gives a true
and fair view of the cash flow for the
year ended 31 March 2009.

We have obtained all the information and
explanations, which to the best of our
knowledge and belief were necessary for
the purpose of our audit and have found
the same to be satisfactory.

The transactions of the Bank, which have
come to our notice have been within the
powers of the Bank.

The returns received from the offices and
branches of the Bank have been found
adequate for the purpose of our audit.

For Vaithisvaran & Co
Chartered Accountants
(S.GANESAN)

Partner

M.No.019530

For Varma & Varma
Chartered Accountants
(K.M.SUKUMARAN)
Partner

M.N0.015707

Place: Chennai
Date: 04.05.2009

For Maharaj N.R. Suresh & Co
Chartered Accountants

(N.R. JAYADEVAN)

Partner

M.No. 023838

For PKF Sridhar & Santhanam
Chartered Accountants
(S.RAJESHWARI )

Partner

M. No.024105

For Om Agarwal & Co
Chartered Accountants
(ASHOK KUMAR JAIN)
Partner

M.No.074250

For Bhaskaran & Ramesh
Chartered Accountants
(S.RAMESH)

Partner

M.N0.022183
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AT AR AA Indian Overseas Bank
ST FTTT, 763, 37007 Gied, A5- 600 002 VV Central Office : 763, Anna Salai, Chennai - 600 002

VRGN B AR : T SFVIF T THA

SFB HTH (3UHH F A T ) N [FAT TETG (A (GIE) AT 2006 S 16 10 2006 G g &, 7 dHr
FTH (YA BT 3T TT SR AT 1970 F [FAGATIR T T 9R71 10() g & 8 -

B gfy fret FreRaes 3 W B aREE | 30 11 st FHTT & 7 &t 9 3% SWivT ot Tehd et / e =TEt R & ot
Wk o BIATIT =T W B TTAT 3 THT el AT E “qH ----- F; ToTT 3gensht o1 e anerior @’ vides woft Uk
I WA ¥ AR feram =T =y |

B S AV WA W (AR it Wt hig oft TR a1 it A | HTT 6l et e o T STEe I ST @Al &
I SHUHT ITUTTET 1956 Tt ORI 205 Tt o T T favres 9781 Ta gRam i (smggdius) ot efaie feman
ST

T g af 2000-01, 2002-03 & [T 79, [@chd a5 2003-04 & [77€ FaRa/317 ¥ i a8 2004-05, 2005-

06,2006-07 371 2007-08 % [e7T IS/ S1eRERb! B AT / 7137 Arrsr 7&f e 8 / 5761 arersr &1 7% 7 1397 8 379

ST € 1% 3 s774 ard, Giferdl e (3) 9 FN A3 [V qay 4, ST AT a9, HRT BT, S T, q5

- 600 002 F 95 31

Tfectsh 399 2000 IR S ers 99 2003 F aTTH R JIT 7 g7 Gt Gt § o HeReRH 7 o0y 8 % 3 39 7,
I i &1, A1 EeT G Giad 9V GaY Fel, ST FAREIT den, BT FITT, VI Fed, T - 600 002 F G F

it & TR gera=Ii~eh B U JTOF YN0 HiAdTe JIOReNeh! gRT Ud, deh @ § URad S STy faawun o uftad=
o Tore waifira €t o & wueh foran ST anfeq = foh WER | F997 71 & 13 AR, & 1 5171 22.05.2009 7% 3% 13T T
[3eR0T 3 SR YT THIST 89T (7 AfR VIRER 7 FHTq 57 F7 [Feheyq 137 &1 A1 39 T @i # @) 99 |

WITeTa <Rl WWeR : 98 T 7T £ 1% %€ RERH 7 TF T 3 379/ agqe § wiferd) @ &1 VREIRF # 37q a7 FaT
FXH 8 89 VITWYRS G IF0Y FA & 1% 3 BT & TAbT 87 3797 VIR FAV-TA H] ARER F TG R AR TAve] B 3
Rere’ & v gur 87 97 31

Instructions to Shareholders : Most Urgent and Immediate

The Banking Companies (Acquisition and Transfer of Undertakings) and Financial Institutions Laws (Amendment)
Act, 2006, which has come into force on 16 10 2006 has inserted a new section 10 B in the Banking Companies
(Acquisition and Transfer of Undertakings) Act, 1970 which provides as under :

" Within7 days from the expiry of 30 days from the date of declaration, if any shareholder has not encashed/

claimed the dividend, such amounts lying in the bank Dividend current account, shall be transferred to a
separate account styled “Unpaid Dividend Account of OB for the year 7

Any money transferred to the Unpaid Dividend account which remains unpaid or unclaimed for a period
of seven years from the date of such transfer, shall be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection
Fund (IEPF)established under section 205 C of the Companies Act, 1956.

Hence the Shareholders who have not received/ encashed the dividend for financial years 2000-01, 2002-03
Interim/Final Dividend 2003-04, Interim /Final Dividend 2004-05, 2005-06, 2006-07 and for the year 2007-08 are
requested to send their claim along with details of Folio No.(s) to Investor Relations Cell, Indian Overseas Bank,
Central Office, 763 Anna Salai, Chennai 600 002.

Shareholders are also requested to send their claims, if any, in case of non receipt of refund orders in respect of
our Public issue 2000 and Follow on Public issue 2003 along with Application Number to Investor Relations Cell,
Indian Overseas Bank, Central Office,763, Anna Salai, Chennai-600 002.

The shareholders, who are holding shares in electronic form through a DP, have to approach only the DP
concerned and not the Registrar for any change in the mandated particulars like change of address, Bank
Account. Please note that the Registrar would send the dividend warrant (or credit to the mandated account in the
case of shareholders who have opted for ECS credit) based on the particulars furnished by DP to the Registrar as
on 22.05.2009.

Consolidation of Folios : It has been found that many shareholders maintain more than one folio (ie.) multiple
folios. In order to provide efficient service to shareholders, we request the shareholders to consolidate the folios
by forwarding their share certificates to our Registrar and Share Transfer Agent for necessary corrections in their
records.
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1. 37U SRl i IeATRd &Y | (FASI(eh WIH) T&AT
o VR FAITE F @ TH, T &4 I &Ayld § T F forw
o ifiE UH F AR 7 FAara L7 St G a9 & o
o 7Y/ T32T F T AT @d 4§ A T g 3 forg
o IR @ YRF F g & A & al AT & S @\ F G F [ 37T 3 / GIEATAE AR B F [T
2. dieRd WTAT TeRl o TOT 1= 9ok Geem :
o ST @ H A FHAr JeF AH/3F W S S & 7T [7:Y[cF THTATE qoT
o 30 77 & A7-37 @ Mg A 3@ 27 HFSTTE A HR A7 12 TA F A7-aq & [2-373 @7 F G
o 3gdipd @i 4 THAEHIAR HiT A3 3T &, (el TYT §) FHTT F FRT A AT AT AT
o 537 gar a7 T [ of AT Px F SR wlA F gYEH
3. amgsiet # arqfiiepa Qard Frefelad dil § Suers §

q9 - VU TR, TT TR, HUSH, TS, JTHIFFH, A, 219K, darie, GBRGe, FAEG N AT T IS

gag - o794 (F=), Fhad (I=), diT Fi, B, Bed, THR <, 5, T, TEH, FAE, qd, 3 W AE,
qrarpsl, [GET (3%), SifEfEre (3=), faed a1d (3), /a7 wge, 9&r, Fema s, ad, 9= (3%=), 98 ST
3SRz Tee, FNvad, and A FAET (F=)

3 T : ST (), TR (3T AE) , ST (7 37 qocdvawd), aeiaqs (44), FTIx (TF 37 Us), fRect (qeeT
ZI3T ST YY), FATT (3), TONHAT (9), 8317 (H7), Hlasr (0T GFeas ©q 3717 A5TeiT qrahe),
fvmETE 2o (47), 3T (§49), Tz (37) 37 TR (ToR7)

4. Toemm diea @rar awet &t e ffas g8 ot A s aar €

o IR G F i /AT S B [T T [ 7 E a Tl G SR & 9 [9eR0T @ gfd w5 giAred @ ) @6
F1 A7 X AT F (7T ST 1397 T 8 @ 39 AG § S g FAT (9 1) N GaT FAT & B FGT FAT
37T 3 TR & [T FHA S § G 3/ sATen TR T TR FroRt R U RUtef o WaTlersh 31T Y yTirentiiat
&GN ek R 9 &t FATEAT R

o I AHT F GAW TE TA T @ 39 g7 form g

o IR THET e TE 8 A1 HuAr S T TIH B N [FARE TIT FAH F
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INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK

DEPOSITORY SERVICES

Auras Corporate Centre, 98-A, Dr. Radhakrishnan Salai
Mylapore, Chennai 600 004
Phone : 044 - 28478630/8631 Fax : 044 - 28478632
E-mail id - deposit@chemsco.iobnet.in

KEEP YOUR SHARES IN DEMATERIALISED FORM (ELECTRONIC FORM)

e To save share certificates from LOSS, THEFT and DAMAGE

e To save stamp duty on transfer of physical shares

e To have Bonus / Rights credited to your demat account directly

e For effecting hassle-free transfer of shares to the demat account of Nominee in the event of death of
account Holder

FREE FACILITY TO DEMAT ACCOUNT HOLDERS:

e FREE SMS alert for each debit/IPO credit of shares in the demat account

e [DeAS facility for online viewing of transactions for 30 days and print-out of last 12 months transactions

e Direct Dividend credit through ECS (wherever applicable) if MICR code is available in the demat
account

e Tendering Delivery Instruction Slips at any of the 53 DP Service Centres

WHERE TO AVAIL DEMAT SERVICES AT 10B

CHENNALI - Anna Nagar, Besant Nagar, Cathedral, Esplanade, Nungambakkam, Teynampet, T.Nagar,
Saidapet, Sowcarpet, Velachery and Walltax Road.

MUMBALI - Andbheri (E), Borivili (W), Breach Candy, Fort, Fountain, Ghatkopar (E), Juhu, Khar, Mahim,
Malad, Mandvi, New Marine Lines, Santacruz, Sion (E), Dombivili (E), Vile Parle (E), Nariman Point,
Chembur, Kalbadevi Road, Worli, Thane (West), Nand Jyot Indl. Estate, Jogeshwari, Vashi and Kandivili
(E)

OTHER PLACES - Amristar (Main), Ahmedabad (Ashram Road), Bangalore (Main & Malleswaram),
Baroda (Main), Jaipur (MI Road), Delhi (Model Town & Janpath), Coimbatore (Main), Ernakulam (Main),
Hyderabad (Main), Kolkata (India Exchange Place & Lansdowne Market), Visakhapatnam (Main), Surat
(Main), Rajkot (Main) and Gandhi Nagar (Gujarat)

POINTS TO BE NOTED BY EXISTING DEMAT ACCOUNT HOLDERS

e Ensure to submit PAN particulars of all account holders if the status of account is blocked/suspended
for Debit. In case the status of your account is “Suspended for Debit and Credit”, you have to submit
both identity proof (PANCARD) and address proof. Please contact DP for further clarifications. There
is a possibility that the shares held in such blocked accounts are liable to be attached by
Income-Tax Authorities, as per Press Reports

e Opt for Nomination, if not opted for already.

e If Nomination is not required, please contact DP and provide specific declaration




________________%__________________________________________

sMadtsi e O Indian Overseas Bank
T FrT, 763, 37007 TIA, 7 600 002 V\/\/ Central Office:763, Anna Salai, Chennai-600002

m 3 J
ﬁ TSl Bl .
gierdt | S

fafed 70 1 39-faf2a (111) 3G Pr——
(SRR GRT R & §EIAa [T 517 & forg) e 7

BVBH, oo AR e farer
........................................ T oo FI0STT SNTTHT % & TGRS 817 & A7
TAGERT H/HHAT oo TAATET oo
TG oo T oo, B, 7aT 37 T 817 T,
EI7E: 2 AN I/ A 5/ T oo, H,

$fIETT AHT 3F F VRIRSH F VAaR [377% 04 Jerg 2009 F ARG T T, (FE JH= &)
314, 2ieiF e, T - 600 018 T &17 arch 93 A GrHr A0 7% FE AT Fig 37 T &1 7 3GH
T3/EHR 7T 3% 84 / Bard 8T @ dle 37 & forg giadt (washt) & &9 & ek Hay/Hd/wa 818 |

AT TT 2009 F oo, HE & oo fa7 g&irRiid
758 99 @

.................... oI

(T} & AR feFe [

T ettt

(/OSSP

....................................... y&; ;”‘;U/Ea5zi %ingﬂza5 a'; I;E(”aiz

Sutkerfa u=i  gayr urd
( FYT 39 IURIIT 7= FI FH I35 & FI9 5K T/ FT 3)
TTEIRE BT AT T TAT oot
o
THFT BT T oo
(T2 dFrThid 7@ & )
S HEET G oo, TEF G ET T 0 oo
(arz aFrTsiga & )
7 04 JaE 2009 F1 g8 11.00 a9, TR T G4, (F&E FH= 81F) 314, 21208 A8, 9 - 600 018 ¥ ST 3%
F1 947 anfes G da% 7 ST ITRYT a5 FA §
VRYRE / JIFd 61 / GIAAry & gaamn
141}




________________%__________________________________________

A

2
Vs

<
K

Y

Indian Overseas Bank
Central Office : 763, Anna Salai, Chennai - 600 002

FORM ‘B’
FORM OF PROXY

See Sub-Regulation (iii) of Regulation 70
(TOBE FILLED IN AND SIGNED BY THE SHAREHOLDER)

Regd. Folio

No.

(If not

Dematerialised)

D P Id No.

Cl. Id No.
I/WE ettt et b ettt b ettt resident
0] O OO P PO PROPSPR in the
ISTIICE OF ..ttt et sttt et b et sbe ettt ebe et in the
] LSRR , being a shareholder / shareholders of Indian
Overseas Bank, hereby appoint Shri/Smt ...........cccoociiiiiiiiiiiieiieieeeee e resident of
................................................................... in the district of ..........ccocceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieveeeee. In the
State Of .ooveeieieeieeeeee as my/our proxy to vote for me/us and on my / our behalf

at the 9" Annual General Meeting of the shareholders of Indian Overseas Bank to be held on Saturday,
04™ July 2009 at Narada Gana Sabha, (Sathguru Gnanananda Hall) 314 TTK Road, Chennai - 600 018
and at any adjournment thereof.

Signed this ......ccccoevvieiiiiiieiene dayof....cccccoviennnn. 2009.
e Ploase affix
(Signature of the Proxy) 15 paise
NAME oo Revenue
Stamp
AdAress ...
......................................... Signature of the first named/sole holder

ATTENDANCE SLIP - CUM - ENTRY PASS

(Please fill this attendance slip and hand it over at the entrance of the meeting hall)
Name and address of the shareholder ..............coooiiiiiiiiiiiii e
Noofsharesheld : .......cccooieiiniiiinii
Regd FOLIONO : .ot
(If not dematerialised)
DP ID NO: oottt Client Id NO: .ooovieiiiiicieiceee
(If dematerialised)
I hereby record my presence at the 9th Annual General Meeting of the Bank held on 4th July 2009 at
11.00 A.M. at Narada Gana Sabha, (Sathguru Gnanananda Hall) 314, TTK Road, Chennai - 600 018

(Signature of the shareholder / proxy holder / representative)
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From:

To:

M/s. Cameo Corporate Services Limited
Unit : INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK
‘Subramanian Building’

No.1 Club House Road,

Chennai - 600 002.

Dear Sir(s),

Date :

Ref: PAYMENT OF DIVIDEND THROUGH ELECTRONIC CLEARING SERVICES (ECS)

Name of First Holder (In Block Letter)

Folio No.

No. of shares

Bank A/c Type (Please tick (V')

Savings
Alc

Current Cash Credit
Alc Alc

Bank Account Number

Name of the Bank

Branch Name

Full Address of the Bank

9-Digit Code number Bank & Branch appearing
on the MICR cheque issued by the Bank (Please
attach Photocopy of a cheque or a blank cancelled
cheque issued by your bank relating to your above
account for verifying the accuracy of the code).

I agree to avail of the Electronic Clearing Service, as and when implemented by Indian Overseas Bank for

payment of dividend to me.

I hereby declare that the particulars given above are correct and complete. If the transaction is delayed or
not effected at all for reasons of incomplete or incorrect information, I would not hold Indian Overseas

Bank / Registrar responsible.

I further undertake to inform the Registrar / Indian Overseas Bank of any change in my Bank, Branch

and Account no.

(Signature of the First / Sole Shareholder)
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